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FY22
 Resilient and adaptable over first 11 months
 The ‘mini budget’ impacted planned forward sales in the last month of our financial year
 Good operational performance

 Eight developments delivered in the year
 Build costs and supply chain well managed
 Completed forward sales of £900m – 20% of all residential forward funds and 8% of all institutional residential transactions
 Good progress in all phases of development model
 Record revenues from Fresh

• Underlying sector tenant demand for R4R very strong

Outlook
 Current operational performance in line with plan
 Secured development pipeline maintained at £2 billion

 £0.7 billion forward sold
 £0.8 billion secured consented pipeline

 Interest in forward sales is returning to the market although new forward sales are assumed to be weighted to H2 which will impact 
H1/H2 weighting

 Excellent portfolio of developments to be sold
 Gross margins expected to be c.12-14% in the short term, reflecting short term pricing dynamics.  Blended group margin expected 

to recover to over 15% in the medium term.
 Exciting opportunity for new land acquisitions at traditional margins



FY22 Results
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FY22 Financials Highlights – P&L
 Overall results in line with October Trading 

Update

 Revenue at £407m, small decline of (5)% vs PY 
due to impact of two forward sales not closing in 
September

 Gross margin of 16.6% (FY21: 19.7%); impact of 
higher level of land sales than in PY

 Operating profit at £54.7m includes £18.3m 
profit from the sale of two PBSA leased assets

 EPS at 14.8p, 10% down on PY with the impact of 
a prior year tax adjustment

 Final dividend of 4.5 pence per share proposed, 
making a Full year dividend of 7.4 pence

 ROCE at 63%, drop (9)% from PY

Notes
1. The FY22 results for these measures exclude the exceptional charge of £30.4m for the potential 

costs of remedial work required under the Building Safety Act
2. Return on capital employed is calculated as operating profit before exceptional items, divided by 

average capital employed, being net assets excluding intangible assets, lease assets and liabilities, 
and net cash.
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£M

FY22 FY21 Movement 
Revenue 407.1 430.2 -5%
Gross profit 67.6 84.8 -20%
Operating profit 1 54.7 57.3 -5%
Profit before tax 1 48.8 51.1 -5%
Basic EPS 1 14.8 pence 16.4  pence -10%
Dividend per share 7.4 pence 8.2 pence -9%
ROCE2 63.1% 72.1% -9%



FY22 Financials Highlights – Balance Sheet 

 Strong year end gross and net cash position of £111m 
and £83m, respectively

 Reduction of leased assets due to disposal of two 
properties in H2; four properties remaining

 Inventory and WIP increase on PY due to:

 Investment in land on balance sheet and build out 
of Bedminster PBSA scheme

 Provision balance of £33m includes the additional 
£30m provision booked in FY22 for remedial works 
under the Building Safety Act
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£M

FY22 FY21
Leased assets 32.1 103.0
Other non-current assets 17.5 21.7
Total non-current assets 49.6 124.7
Inventory and WIP 147.1 127.6
Receivables 79.4 42.0
Cash 110.8 136.3
Current assets 337.4 305.9

Total assets 387.0 430.6

Trade and contract liabilities 94.8 91.9
Provisions 33.4 9.4
Current and deferred tax 4.4 3.2
Borrowings 28.3 12.0
Lease liabilities 49.1 129.3
Total liabilities 210.0 245.8

Net assets 177.0 184.8



FY22 Financials Highlights – Cashflow / Liquidity
Cashflow

 Net cash outflow of £27m reflects investment 
in new development sites

 Increase in borrowings also as a result of the 
above as the RCF is drawn down against land 
purchases

Liquidity

 Strong liquidity position, with gross cash of 
£111m and available facilities of £85m,  
totalling £196m

 Strength of financial position supports  
investment in growth of development pipeline

 Total dividends of £22m paid in the year

Notes
1. Net cash is stated before deducting IFRS16 lease liabilities
2. Dividend paid in the year
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£M

FY22 FY21 Movement
Operating cash inflow/outflow -26.9 61.5 -88.3

Gross cash 110.8 136.3 -25.5
Borrowings -28.3 -12.0 -16.3
Net cash 1 82.6 124.3 -41.7

RCF headroom 75.2 92.2 -17.0
Overdraft facility 10.0 10.0 0.0
Available liquidity 196.0 238.5 -42.5

Dividend 2 21.8 25.5 -3.7


FY22 Var

						FY22 YE						Prior FY22 FC						Variance

						Rev		GP				Rev		GP				Rev		GP

				BtR

				Rockingham Street, Sheffield (BTR)		2,586		1,640				2,586		1,640				0		(0)

				Hove Gardens, Brighton & Hove		23,759		2,913				20,845		2,701				2,914		212

				Sherlock Street, Birmingham		27,955		2,537				28,768		2,614				(813)		(77)

				Tylney Square, Leatherhead		23,650		2,109				23,037		2,051				613		58

				Central Quay, Cardiff		231		21				757		64				(526)		(43)

				Dick Lovett, Bath BTR		26,497		13,584				26,000		13,175				497		409

				Connington Road, Lewisham		86,063		10,185				89,523		10,019				(3,460)		166

				Connington Road, Lewisham Affordable														0		0

				Old Jobs		0		290						140				0		150

						190,742		33,279				191,516		32,404				(774)		875



				PBSA

				Cathedral Street, Glasgow		(968)		(2,300)						(2,300)				(968)		0

				Cranfield Phase 1		4,490		1,451				4,490		1,251				0		200

				Rockingham Street, Sheffield		5,182		218				5,182		(182)				0		400

				Conduit Street, Leicester		10,988		819				8,610		819				2,378		(0)

				Frederick House, York		12,141		1,519				12,137		1,519				4		0

				Unity Street, Bristol		14,605		698				14,438		692				167		6

				Ambulance Station, Exeter		6,676		528				7,541		646				(865)		(118)

				543 Gorgie Road, Edinburgh		14,124		871				13,512		1,071				612		(200)

				Westfield Road, Edinburgh		23,931		6,570				22,618		6,570				1,313		0

				Hawkins Road, Colchester		9,126		31				11,575		38				(2,449)		(7)

				Iona Street, Edinburgh		18,779		2,158				18,748		1,972				31		186

				Ty Nant, Swansea		14,829		3,319				15,499		3,388				(670)		(69)

				Dick Lovett, Bath PBSA		16,854		5,823				16,072		4,961				782		862

				Lower Parliament Street, Nottingham		15,644		2,815				15,582		2,850				62		(35)

				Old Jobs		(42)		(579)				(47)		93				5		(672)

				Leasehold Asset Sales 				18,250						18,250				0		0

						166,359		42,192				165,957		41,638				402		554



				Total		357,100		75,471				357,473		74,042				(373)		1,429		Mainly DL







FY23 Land 

								Land Rev		Land Prov		POC%		GM%				Dev Rev		Dev Profit		POC%		GM%				Total Rev		Total Prof		POC%		GM%				Divestment Date



				FY23 Pipeline Budget Assumptions

								Land Rev		Land Prov		POC%		GM%				Dev Rev		Dev Profit		POC%		GM%				Total Rev		Total Prof		POC%		GM%



				BtR		TQ BtR		10,001		271		2.8%		2.7%				20,178		1,775		9.6%		8.8%				30,178		2,047		7.3%		6.8%				Mar-23

						The Headrow		23,215		3,028		15.0%		13.0%				4,409		702		18.9%		15.9%				27,624		3,730		15.6%		13.5%				Sep-23

						Hove ph2		3,908		0		0.0%		0.0%				3,595		375		11.7%		10.4%				7,503		375		5.3%		5.0%				Jan-23

						New Mart BtR		9,247		809		9.6%		8.8%				947		83		9.6%		8.8%				10,194		892		9.6%		8.8%				Jun-23

																												75,499		7,045		10.3%		9.3%

																												75,499		7,045

																												0		0



				PBSA		Bedminster		21,610		0		0.0%		0.0%				53,835		4,250		8.6%		7.9%				75,446		4,250		6.0%		5.6%				Jun-23

						Selly Oak		15,000		4,819		47.3%		32.1%				6,712		947		16.4%		14.1%				21,712		5,766		36.2%		26.6%				May-23

						Grove Crescent		37,000		18,155		96.3%		49.1%				8,230		1,276		18.3%		15.5%				45,230		19,431		75.3%		43.0%				Jun-23

						Gas Lane		12,700		3,035		31.4%		23.9%				5,659		1,263		28.7%		22.3%				18,359		4,298		30.6%		23.4%				Aug-23

						WTC		20,146		1,831		10.0%		9.1%				1,544		218		16.5%		14.1%				21,689		2,050		10.4%		9.5%				Jul-23

						New Mart PBSA		9,623		1,784		22.8%		18.5%				1,375		220		19.1%		16.0%				10,998		2,004		22.3%		18.2%				Jun-23

						Malago Rd		11,993		571		5.0%		4.8%				0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						11,993		571		5.0%		4.8%				Aug-23

						Brookers		100,767		15,617		18.3%		15.5%				1,117		215		23.9%		19.3%				101,884		15,832		18.4%		15.5%				Aug-23

																												307,311		54,201		21.4%		17.6%

																												307,311		54,201

																												0		0



				Oct MPRs

				BtR		TQ BtR		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				Jun-23

						Crown Place		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Mar-23

						The Headrow		23,215		3,028		15.0%		13.0%				4,408		702		18.9%		15.9%				27,623		3,730		15.6%		13.5%				Jun-23

						Hove ph2		3,908		0		0.0%		0.0%				3,595		375		11.7%		10.4%				7,503		375		5.3%		5.0%				Jan-23

						New Mart BtR		9,247		809		9.6%		8.8%				947		83		9.6%		8.8%				10,194		892		9.6%		8.8%				Apr-23

																												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																												0		0

				PBSA		Bedminster		20,110		(1,500)		-6.9%		-7.5%				55,336		5,750		11.6%		10.4%				75,446		4,250		6.0%		5.6%				Jan-23

						Selly Oak		15,000		4,819		47.3%		32.1%				6,713		947		16.4%		14.1%				21,713		5,766		36.2%		26.6%				Feb-23

						Grove Crescent		37,000		18,155		96.3%		49.1%				8,225		1,275		18.3%		15.5%				45,225		19,430		75.3%		43.0%				Mar-23

						Gas Lane		12,700		3,035		31.4%		23.9%				5,659		1,263		28.7%		22.3%				18,359		4,298		30.6%		23.4%				Apr-23

						WTC		20,146		1,831		10.0%		9.1%				1,544		218		16.5%		14.1%				21,689		2,050		10.4%		9.5%				Jul-23

						New Mart PBSA		9,623		1,784		22.8%		18.5%				1,375		220		19.1%		16.0%				10,998		2,004		22.3%		18.2%				Apr-23

						Malago Rd		11,993		571		5.0%		4.8%				0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				11,993		571		5.0%		4.8%				Aug-23

						Brookers		100,767		15,617		18.3%		15.5%				1,116		215		23.8%		19.3%				101,883		15,832		18.4%		15.5%				Jun-23

						Kennington Lane		0		0								0		0								0		0								NA

																												307,307		54,201		21.4%		17.6%



				vs Budget

				BtR		TQ BtR		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Crown Place		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						The Headrow		0		0		0.0%		0.0%				(1)		(0)		0.0%		0.0%				(1)		(0)		-0.0%		-0.0%

						Hove ph2		0		0		0.0%		0.0%				0		0		0.0%		0.0%				0		0		0.0%		0.0%

						New Mart BtR		0		0		0.0%		0.0%				0		0		0.0%		0.0%				0		0		0.0%		0.0%

								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





				PBSA		Bedminster		(1,500)		(1,500)		-6.9%		-7.5%				1,501		1,500		3.0%		2.5%				1		0		0.0%		0.0%

						Selly Oak		0		0		0.0%		0.0%				1		0		0.0%		0.0%				1		0		-0.0%		-0.0%

						Grove Crescent		0		0		0.0%		0.0%				(5)		(1)		0.0%		0.0%				(5)		(1)		0.0%		0.0%

						Gas Lane		0		0		0.0%		0.0%				1		0		0.0%		0.0%				1		0		-0.0%		-0.0%

						WTC		0		0		0.0%		0.0%				0		0		0.0%		0.0%				0		0		0.0%		0.0%

						New Mart PBSA		0		0		0.0%		0.0%				(0)		(0)		0.0%		0.0%				(0)		(0)		0.0%		0.0%

						Malago Rd		0		0		0.0%		0.0%				0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0		0		0.0%		0.0%

						Brookers		0		0		0.0%		0.0%				(1)		(0)		-0.0%		-0.0%				(1)		(0)		-0.0%		-0.0%

						Kennington Lane		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		0.0%		0.0%



								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!
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Rev Slide

						FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27

				PBSA		180		413		319		396		416		483

				BtR		192		250		414		429		424		427

				Homes		14		29		17		42		52		42

				Fresh		9		9		8		10		11		13

				Other		12		0		0		0		0		0

				Contingency				(101)		(99)		(154)		(109)		(93)

				Total		408		600		660		723		796		872

						0		0		0		0		0		0



Revenue by Division: FY22 to FY27 £M



PBSA	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	180.03666400000003	413.03443199999998	319.04265399999997	396.44900074999998	416.46293262250003	482.97576159680006	BtR	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	191.90268400000002	249.75707400000002	414.47443399999997	429.06019255000001	424.25138602749996	426.68738190707512	Homes	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	14.482199	28.598718300000002	17.371442000000002	42.120744999999999	52.422941699999996	42.065531249999999	Fresh	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	9.0719999999999992	9.4410000000000007	7.8931796615665872	9.5871093583580276	11.096002613733766	12.947192430301193	Other	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	12.262	0.1	0	0	0	0	Contingency	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	-100.934	-99	-154	-108.5	-93	Total	

FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	407.75554700000004	599.99722430000008	659.78170966156654	723.21704765835807	795.73326296373375	871.67586718417647	









GM Slide

						FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27

				PBSA		44		72		55		60		72		83

				BtR		33		25		36		41		52		58

				Homes		2		3		2		3		5		4

				Fresh		6		6		6		7		8		9

				Other		0		(2)		0		0		0		0

				Contingency		0		(18)		(7)		(12)		(19)		(14)

				Total		86		86		92		100		117		140

				GM %		21.1%		14.3%		13.9%		13.8%		14.7%		16.0%

						0		0		0		0		0		0



Gross Margin by Division: FY22 to FY27 £M



PBSA	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	44.274688554089998	71.662618772359991	54.956345681159995	60.107608183500005	71.527031406679995	83.054001772599221	BtR	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	33.482958736820002	24.502241161880001	35.831061355559996	41.15773910211	51.532232615182508	57.639749080560776	Homes	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	1.9039942010000002	3.2760580017060201	1.8988586199999999	3.4920859499999999	5.1486040869999998	4.0077587499999989	Fresh	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	5.9089999999999998	6.181	5.8723003091015009	6.7735112936652557	7.7690068074581671	9.2455870725626053	Other	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0.36499999999999999	-1.66	0	0	0	0	Contingency	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	-17.963999999999999	-6.9	-11.5	-19.399999999999999	-14.4	Total	

FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	85.935641491910005	85.997917935946006	91.658565965821495	100.03094452927526	116.57687491632066	139.5470966757226	GM %	

FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0.2107528447477135	0.14333052629747972	0.13892256275615392	0.13831386421705186	0.14650245294777095	0.16009058175088572	











GM Slide Excl LB

						FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27

				PBSA		26		72		55		60		72		83

				BtR		33		25		36		41		52		58

				Homes		2		3		2		3		5		4

				Fresh		6		6		6		7		8		9

				Other		0		(2)		0		0		0		0

				Contingency		0		(18)		(7)		(12)		(19)		(14)

				Total		68		86		92		100		117		140

				GM %		16.6%		14.3%		13.9%		13.8%		14.7%		16.0%

						0		0		0		0		0		0





Gross Margin by Division: FY22 to FY27 £M



PBSA	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	26.024688554089998	71.662618772359991	54.956345681159995	60.107608183500005	71.527031406679995	83.054001772599221	BtR	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	33.482958736820002	24.502241161880001	35.831061355559996	41.15773910211	51.532232615182508	57.639749080560776	Homes	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	1.9039942010000002	3.2760580017060201	1.8988586199999999	3.4920859499999999	5.1486040869999998	4.0077587499999989	Fresh	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	5.9089999999999998	6.181	5.8723003091015009	6.7735112936652557	7.7690068074581671	9.2455870725626053	Other	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0.36499999999999999	-1.66	0	0	0	0	Contingency	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	-17.963999999999999	-6.9	-11.5	-19.399999999999999	-14.4	Total	

FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	67.685641491910005	85.997917935946006	91.658565965821495	100.03094452927526	116.57687491632066	139.5470966757226	GM %	

FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0.16599563633136791	0.14333052629747972	0.13892256275615392	0.13831386421705186	0.14650245294777095	0.16009058175088572	











PBSA Slide

						FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27

				Sold		166		97		33		0		0		0

				In Legals		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Secured with planning		0		182		119		73		0		0

				Secured subject to planning		0		125		83		140		97		6

				Unsecured		0		0		76		174		311		468

				Leases		14		9		9		9		9		9

				Total		180		413		319		396		416		483

				GM%		24.6%		17.4%		17.2%		15.2%		17.2%		17.2%

						0		0		0		0		0		0



PBSA Revenue & GM%: FY22 to FY27 £M



Sold	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	166.49031000000002	97.05744	33.029891999999997	0	0	0	Secured with planning	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	182.432638	118.83342399999999	73.050560000000004	0	0	Secured subject to planning	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	124.874354	82.549187000000003	140.28405599999999	96.553296000000003	6.3243459999999994	Unsecured	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	0	75.960150999999996	174.44438475000001	311.23963662250003	467.98141559680005	Leases	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	13.587999999999999	8.67	8.67	8.67	8.67	8.67	Total	

FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	180.07831000000002	413.03443199999998	319.04265400000003	396.44900075000004	416.46293262250003	482.97576159680006	GM%	

0.24586352767354377	0.17350277173105025	0.17225391336281948	0.15161498217876387	0.17174885398868184	0.17196308464426571	











PBSA Slide Excl LB

						FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27

				Sold		166		97		33		0		0		0

				In Legals		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Secured with planning		0		182		119		73		0		0

				Secured subject to planning		0		125		83		140		97		6

				Unsecured		0		0		76		174		311		468

				Leases		14		9		9		9		9		9

				Total		180		413		319		396		416		483

				GM%		14.8%		17.4%		17.2%		15.2%		17.2%		17.2%

						0		0		0		0		0		0

				GM Exc LB		27		53		37		42		53		65



PBSA Revenue & GM%: FY22 to FY27 £M



Sold	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	166.49031000000002	97.05744	33.029891999999997	0	0	0	Secured with planning	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	182.432638	118.83342399999999	73.050560000000004	0	0	Secured subject to planning	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	124.874354	82.549187000000003	140.28405599999999	96.553296000000003	6.3243459999999994	Unsecured	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	0	75.960150999999996	174.44438475000001	311.23963662250003	467.98141559680005	Leases	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	13.587999999999999	8.67	8.67	8.67	8.67	8.67	Total	

FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	180.07831000000002	413.03443199999998	319.04265400000003	396.44900075000004	416.46293262250003	482.97576159680006	GM%	

0.14773450813754305	0.17350277173105025	0.17225391336281948	0.15161498217876387	0.17174885398868184	0.17196308464426571	











BtR Slide

						FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27

				Sold		191		173		202		111		28		3

				In Legals		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Secured with planning		0		30		111		104		48		0

				Secured subject to planning		0		45		61		75		44		1

				Unsecured		0		0		39		137		304		421

				Operating Properties		1		1		1		1		1		1

				Total		192		250		414		429		424		427

				GM%		17.4%		9.8%		8.6%		9.6%		12.1%		13.5%

						0		0		0		0		0		0

				Prop Dev Tax

				BtR GP		33.5		24.5		35.8		41.2		51.5		57.6

				Homes GP		1.9		3.3		1.9		3.5		5.1		4.0

				BtR Cont		0.0		(7.5)		(4.3)		(6.8)		(10.3)		(7.0)

				BtR OHs		(14.6)		(12.9)		(20.1)		(20.2)		(19.7)		(19.6)

				Homes Cont		0.0		(0.9)		(0.2)		(0.7)		(1.3)		(0.7)

				Homes OHs		(1.1)		(1.5)		(0.8)		(2.0)		(2.4)		(1.9)

				BtR & Homes PBIT		19.7		5.1		12.3		15.0		22.9		32.4

				Tax (+ £25m)												(0.3)

				Total Rev		407.8		600.0		659.8		723.2		795.7		871.7

				Total GP Cont		0.0		(18.0)		(6.9)		(11.5)		(19.4)		(14.4)

				Total OHs		(31.1)		(31.0)		(31.9)		(34.0)		(37.0)		(40.0)

				BtR Rev		191.9		249.8		414.5		429.1		424.3		426.7

				Homes Rev		14.5		28.6		17.4		42.1		52.4		42.1



				BtR Cont Share		47%		42%		63%		59%		53%		49%

				Homes Cont Share		4%		5%		3%		6%		7%		5%



BtR Revenue & GM%: FY22 to FY27 £M



Sold	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	190.74168400000002	172.89275699999999	201.643282	110.97727400000001	27.838906999999999	3.3839380000000001	Secured with planning	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	30.178321	111.49589900000001	104.123419	47.640261999999993	0	Secured subject to planning	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	45.319995999999996	61.221574999999994	75.231902000000005	43.813065000000002	0.78531099999999998	Unsecured	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	0	38.747678000000001	137.36159755	303.59315202749997	421.1521329070751	Operating Properties	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	1.161	1.3660000000000001	1.3660000000000001	1.3660000000000001	1.3660000000000001	1.3660000000000001	Total	

FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	191.90268400000002	249.75707400000002	414.47443399999997	429.06019255000001	424.25138602749996	426.68738190707506	GM%	

0.17447884541739916	9.8104292981427227E-2	8.6449388469543087E-2	9.5925326601613667E-2	0.12146626814282745	0.13508660327132357	











Homes Slide

						FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27

				Completed Sites		1.9

				Preston		9.1		16.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

				Crewe		3.4		12.6		12.2		11.4		11.0		0.0

				Flint		0.0		0.0		0.0		15.0		14.9		14.9

				St Helens		0.0		0.0		5.2		10.4		10.4		0.0

				DW PC FY27		0.0		0.0		0.0		5.3		10.7		10.7

				DW PC FY28		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		5.5		10.9

				DW PC FY29		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		5.6

				Total		14.5		28.6		17.4		42.1		52.4		42.1

				GM%		13.1%		11.5%		10.9%		8.3%		9.8%		9.5%

						0		0		0		0		0		0



Homes Revenue & GM%: FY22 to FY27 £M



Completed Sites	1.9468049999999999	Preston	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	9.1184650000000005	15.995010000000001	0	0	0	0	Crewe	3.4169290000000001	12.603708299999999	12.171442000000001	11.437144999999999	11.020491699999996	0	St Helens	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	0	5.2	10.4	10.4	0	Flint	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	0	0	14.953600000000002	14.879200000000001	14.879200000000001	DW PC FY27	0	0	0	5.33	10.66	10.66	DW PC FY28	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	0	0	0	5.4632499999999995	10.926499999999999	DW PC FY29	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0	0	0	0	0	5.5998312499999994	Total	

FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	14.482199	28.598718300000002	17.371442000000002	42.120744999999999	52.422941699999996	42.065531249999999	GM%	

0.13147134637495317	0.11455261621658129	0.1093092110603138	8.2906557089624119E-2	9.8212803784721608E-2	9.5274174149411195E-2	











Fresh Slide

						FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27

				Revenue		9.1		9.4		7.9		9.6		11.1		12.9

				Gross Profit		5.9		6.2		5.9		6.8		7.8		9.2

				EBIT		0.7		0.8		0.6		1.2		1.7		2.0

				UUM		22,882		24,296		27,096		30,146		33,196		36,496

				OH		5.2		5.4		5.2		5.5		6.1		7.3



Fresh Revenue, GM, EBIT & UUM: FY22 to FY27 £M



Revenue	

FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	9.0719999999999992	9.4410000000000007	7.8931796615665872	9.5871093583580276	11.096002613733766	12.947192430301193	Gross Profit	

FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	5.9089999999999998	6.181	5.8723003091015009	6.7735112936652557	7.7690068074581671	9.2455870725626053	EBIT	

FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0.73200000000000021	0.79061548192627207	0.63831170074048593	1.2499112942945318	1.6677354197494676	1.9513147982260932	UUM	

FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	22882	24296	27096	30146	33196	36496	











BS Model

		Watkin Jones plc



		Yr to Sept		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027

		PBSA				180.0		413.0		319.0		396.4		416.5		483.0

		%age change						129.4%		-22.8%		24.3%		5.0%		16.0%

		BtR				191.9		249.8		414.5		429.1		424.3		426.7

		%age change						30.1%		66.0%		3.5%		-1.1%		0.6%

		Homes				14.5		28.6		17.4		42.1		52.4		42.1

		%age change						97.5%		-39.3%		142.5%		24.5%		-19.8%

		Fresh				9.1		9.4		7.9		9.6		11.1		12.9

		%age change						4.1%		-16.4%		21.5%		15.7%		16.7%

		Commercial & Other				12.3		0.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		%age change

		Contingency				0.0		(100.9)		(99.0)		(154.0)		(108.5)		(93.0)



		Total Revenue				407.8		600.0		659.8		723.2		795.7		871.7		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		%age change						47.1%		10.0%		9.6%		10.0%		9.5%



		PBSA				44.3		71.7		55.0		60.1		71.5		83.1

		Gross margin				24.6%		17.4%		17.2%		15.2%		17.2%		17.2%

		BtR				33.5		24.5		35.8		41.2		51.5		57.6

		Gross margin				17.4%		9.8%		8.6%		9.6%		12.1%		13.5%

		Homes				1.9		3.3		1.9		3.5		5.1		4.0

		Gross margin				13.1%		11.5%		10.9%		8.3%		9.8%		9.5%

		Fresh				5.9		6.2		5.9		6.8		7.8		9.2

		Gross margin				65.1%		65.5%		74.4%		70.7%		70.0%		71.4%

		Commercial & Other				0.4		(1.7)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Gross margin

		Contingency				0.0		(18.0)		(6.9)		(11.5)		(19.4)		(14.4)



		Total Gross Profit				85.9		86.0		91.7		100.0		116.6		139.5		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Gross margin				21.1%		14.3%		13.9%		13.8%		14.7%		16.0%



		Group overheads				(31.1)		(31.0)		(31.9)		(34.0)		(37.0)		(40.0)



		Operating profit				54.9		55.0		59.7		66.0		79.6		99.5		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Operating margin				13.5%		9.2%		9.1%		9.1%		10.0%		11.4%



		Interest				(5.9)		(5.7)		(5.5)		(5.3)		(5.1)		(4.9)

		JVs				0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Exceptional items				(30.4)



		PBT				18.6		49.3		54.2		60.7		74.5		94.6



		Depreciation				(7.9)		(7.9)		(7.9)		(7.9)		(7.9)		(7.9)

		Goodwill amortisation				(0.6)		(0.6)		(0.6)		(0.6)		(0.6)		(0.6)



		Tax				(10.8)		(12.7)		(13.6)		(15.2)		(18.6)		(24.0)

		Tax rate								25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%



		PAT				7.8		36.6		40.7		45.5		55.9		70.7

		Net Attributable 				7.8		36.6		40.7		45.5		55.9		70.7

		Special dividends and share based payments

		Ordinary dividends				(21.8)		(20.5)		(25.3)		(28.2)		(32.7)		(40.5)

		Retained profits				(14.0)		16.1		15.4		17.3		23.2		30.2



		Av no shares - m				256.4		256.2		256.2		256.2		256.2		256.2

		Diluted no shares - m				256.7		256.7		256.7		256.7		256.7		256.7

		Year end number of shares				256.4		256.4		256.4		256.4		256.4		256.4



		Adjusted Basic EPS				14.9p		14.3p		15.9p		17.8p		21.8p		27.6p

		Adjusted diluted EPS				14.9p		14.3p		15.8p		17.7p		21.8p		27.5p



		DPS				7.4p		9.5p		10.6p		11.9p		14.5p		18.4p

		%age change						28.0%		11.1%		12.0%		22.6%		26.6%



		Balance Sheet



		Goodwill		13.3		12.2		11.6		11.0		10.5		9.9		9.4

		Right of use assets		106.2		32.1		31.1		30.1		29.1		28.1		27.1

		Tangible assets		5.6		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2

		Other financial assets		1.1		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.4

		Deferred tax assets		3.3		1.9		1.9		1.9		1.9		1.9		1.9

		Investments		3.2		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Fixed Assets		132.7		48.8		47.2		45.7		44.1		42.5		41.0



		Land and WIP		125.7		146.2		167.2		172.2		177.2		182.2		195.2

		Trade debtors		65.0		81.0		95.8		105.8		110.8		115.8		120.8

		Cash and deposits		134.5		110.8		97.3		119.8		129.5		155.0		169.5

		Current Assets		325.2		338.1		360.3		397.8		417.5		453.0		485.5



		Total Assets		457.9		386.9		407.6		443.5		461.6		495.6		526.5



		Borrowings		4.7		4.0		4.0		4.0		4.0		4.0		4.0

		Trade creditors		87.1		94.5		111.5		136.5		141.5		146.5		151.5

		Lease liabilities		6.9		4.4		4.4		4.4		4.4		4.4		4.4

		Other creditors		9.7		33.4		33.4		33.4		33.4		33.4		33.4

		Current Liabilities		108.4		136.4		153.4		178.4		183.4		188.4		193.4



		Borrowings		6.4		24.3		16.9		16.9		16.9		26.9		26.9

		Lease liabilities		123.3		49.1		44.7		40.2		35.8		31.3		26.9

		Other creditors		4.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Deferred Tax		1.2		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Long Term Liabilities		135.0		73.4		61.6		57.1		52.7		58.2		53.8																																																																																																																																																										0.0



		Total liabilities		243.4		209.7		214.9		235.5		236.0		246.6		247.2



		Net assets		214.5		177.1		192.7		208.0		225.6		249.0		279.4



		Called up share capital		2.6		2.6		2.6		2.6		2.6		2.6		2.6

		Share premium account		84.6		84.6		84.6		84.6		84.6		84.6		84.6

		Merger reserve		(75.4)		(75.4)		(75.4)		(75.4)		(75.4)		(75.4)		(75.4)

		Share based payment reserve		2.3		0.5		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.9		2.9

		Available for sale		0.4		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5

		Profit and loss account		168.7		164.3		180.3		195.7		213.1		236.3		266.4

		Capital and Reserves		183.2		177.1		195.6		210.9		228.3		251.5		281.6

		Minorities



		Check		(31.3)		0.0		2.8		2.9		2.7		2.5		2.3



		Total liabilities		426.6		386.9		410.5		446.4		464.3		498.1		528.8

				31.3		-0.0		-2.9		-2.9		-2.7		-2.5		-2.3



		Invested Capital		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027



		Shareholders' funds		183		177		196		211		228		251		282

		Minorities

		Total Equity		183		177		196		211		228		251		282

		Average Equity		176		180		186		203		220		240		267



		Op. Profit inc restructuring costs		0		55		55		60		66		80		100

		NOPLAT		0		55		55		45		50		60		75



		Cash Flow Statistics

		EBITA Interest Cover (x)				9.4		9.7		10.9		12.5		15.7		20.4

		EBITDA Interest Cover (x)				10.7		11.1		12.4		14.0		17.2		22.0



		Op.cash flow per share				9.0		10.2		23.1		19.1		23.1		25.8

		Free cash flow per share				5.7		8.6		21.4		17.5		21.5		24.1

		Free cash flow steady state per share				18.3		15.9		17.5		19.4		23.4		29.2





		Watkin Jones Cash flow		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027



		EBITA		0.0		55.4		55.6		60.3		66.6		80.1		100.1

		Depreciation		2.2		7.9		7.9		7.9		7.9		7.9		7.9

		EBITDA		2.2		63.3		63.4		68.1		74.4		88.0		108.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Change in Stocks		(5.0)		(18.4)		(21.0)		(5.0)		(5.0)		(5.0)		(13.0)

		Change in Debtors		35.5		(40.2)		(14.8)		(10.0)		(5.0)		(5.0)		(5.0)

		Change in Creditors		(19.2)		26.3		17.0		25.0

Oliver Worrall: Oliver Worrall:
Unwind BSA provision so high		5.0		5.0		5.0

		Change in WC		11.3		(32.4)		(18.8)		10.0		(5.0)		(5.0)		(13.0)

		Interest		(6.5)		(6.3)		(5.7)		(5.5)		(5.3)		(5.1)		(4.9)

		Tax		0.0		(1.6)		(12.7)		(13.6)		(15.2)		(18.6)		(24.0)

		Other		0.0				0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Operating free Cashflow		7.0		23.0		26.2		59.1		49.0		59.3		66.1



		Asset disposals		0.1		(7.9)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Capex		(0.3)		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2

		Lease liabilities		(6.1)		(0.7)		(4.4)		(4.4)		(4.4)		(4.4)		(4.4)

		Free Cashflow		0.7		14.7		22.0		54.8		44.7		55.0		61.9



		Acquisitions		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Other Investments		0.3		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Sales of businesses		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Other divestments		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Equity dividends paid		(14.3)		(21.8)		(20.5)		(25.3)		(28.2)		(32.7)		(40.5)

		Shares issued/(repurchased)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		Other		0.0		11.6		(11.7)		(7.0)		(7.0)		2.9		(7.1)

		Net Cashflow		(13.3)		4.5		(10.2)		22.5		9.5		25.3		14.2





		Starting cash/(debt)		76.8		124.3		82.0		79.3		101.8		111.4		126.6

		Cash flow		(13.3)		4.5		(10.2)		22.5		9.5		25.3		14.2

		Other				(46.8)

Oliver Worrall: Oliver Worrall:
Mainly due to leaseback disposal less 1 to make the rounded CF summary cast				

Oliver Worrall: Oliver Worrall:
Unwind BSA provision so high		7.5		0.0		0.0		(10.0)		0.0

		Ending cash/(debt)		63.5		82.0		79.3		101.8		111.4		126.6		140.9

		inc finance leases		63.5		82.0		79.3		101.8		111.4		126.6		140.9

		Net debt inc. prefs		63.5		82.0		79.3		101.8		111.4		126.6		140.9



						(42.3)		(2.7)		22.5		9.5		15.3		14.2



































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Watkin Jones plc - 5 Year Plan
	28 September 2021
Executive Meeting




PAT Summary



						£M		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27

								Actual		Actual		Budget		Plan		Plan		Plan		Plan

						Revenue pre Contingency		430		408		701		759		877		904		965

						Rev Contingency		0		0		(101)		(99)		(154)		(109)		(93)

						Revenue		430.2		408		600		660		723		796		872



						Gross Profit pre Contingency		85		86		104		99		112		136		154

						GM Contingency		0		0		(18)		(7)		(12)		(19)		(14)

						Gross Profit		84.8		86		86		92		100		117		140

						GM %		19.7%		21.1%		14.3%		13.9%		13.8%		14.7%		16.0%



						Overheads		(28)		(31)		(31)		(32)		(34)		(37)		(40)

						EBIT		57.3		55		55		60		66		80		100

						EBIT %		13.3%		13.5%		9.2%		9.1%		9.1%		10.0%		11.4%



						PBT (Adjusted)		51.1		49		49		54		61		74		95



						Tax		(9.2)		(11)		(13)		(14)		(15)		(19)		(24)

						PAT (Adjusted)		41.9		38		37		41		46		56		71



						EPS (pence)		16.4		14.9		14.3		15.9		17.8		21.8		27.6

						EPS % change		11.4%		-9.1%		-4.1%		11.1%		12.0%		22.6%		26.6%

						Num Shares		256,163		256,386		256,386		256,386		256,386		256,386		256,386

						Share of profit in joint ventures		(0.1)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

						Interest & Costs		(6.0)		(5.9)		(5.7)		(5.5)		(5.3)		(5.1)		(4.9)

						Corp Tax		(9.2)		(10.8)		(12.7)		(13.6)		(15.2)		(18.6)		(23.7)

						BtR Tax		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		(0.3)

						Check				30.4		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

								Excep		30.4

								Excep Tax		(5.8)

										7.8

										38.1





CF Summary



				£M		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027

						Actual		Budget		Plan		Plan		Plan		Plan

				EBITDA		63		63		68		74		88		108

				Working capital inflows / (outflows)		(83)		(45)		(16)		(32)		(37)		(50)

				Operating free cash flow		(20)		18		52		42		51		58



				Capex		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Lease liability payments		(1)		(4)		(4)		(4)		(4)		(4)

				Free cashflow		(20)		14		48		38		47		54



				Dividends		(22)		(18)		(25)		(28)		(33)		(41)



				Starting net cash		124		83		76		102		111		127

				Cash flow		(42)		(7)		26		10		15		14

				Ending net cash		83		76		102		111		127		141



				Gross cash		111		97		120		130		155		170

				Gross debt		(28)		(21)		(18)		(18)		(28)		(29)

				Op Profit		54.9		55.0		59.7		66.0		79.6		99.5

				Dep & Amortiz		8.4		8.4		8.4		8.4		8.4		8.4



				Dividend		(21.8)		(18.3)		(25.3)		(28.2)		(32.7)		(40.5)





5YP Summary



				5YP (FY21)														5YP (@ HY 22)														@ Dec 22

						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026				£M		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027

						Budget		Plan		Plan		Plan		Plan						Budget		Plan		Plan		Plan		Plan								Budget		Plan		Plan		Plan		Plan



				Revenue		669		964		1,153		1,119		1,149				Revenue		544		861		1,196		1,348		992				Revenue		408		701		759		877		904		965

				Rev Contingency		(45)		(230)		(270)		(150)		(90)				Rev Contingency		(45)		(230)		(270)		(150)		(90)				Rev Contingency		0		(101)		(99)		(154)		(109)		(93)

				Revenue		624		734		883		969		1,059				Revenue		624		734		883		969		1,059				Revenue		408		600		660		723		796		872

				YoY Rev Growth %		45%		18%		20%		10%		9%				YoY Rev Growth %		45%		18%		20%		10%		9%				YoY Rev Growth %		-5%		47%		10%		10%		10%		10%



				Gross Profit		98		157		190		184		186				Gross Profit		108		128		200		176		126				Gross Profit		86		104		99		112		136		154

				GM %		14.6%		16.2%		16.5%		16.4%		16.2%				GM %		14.6%		16.2%		16.5%		16.4%		16.2%				GM %		21.1%		17.3%		14.9%		15.4%		17.1%		17.7%

				GP Contingency		(5)		(38)		(45)		(25)		(15)				GP Contingency		(5)		(38)		(45)		(25)		(15)				GP Contingency		0		(18)		(7)		(12)		(19)		(14)

				Gross Profit		93		119		146		159		171				Gross Profit		103		90		155		151		111				Gross Profit		86		86		92		100		117		140

				GM %		14.9%		16.2%		16.5%		16.4%		16.2%				GM %		14.9%		16.2%		16.5%		16.4%		16.2%				GM %		21%		14%		14%		14%		15%		16.0%



				Overheads		(32)		(34)		(36)		(39)		(41)				Overheads		(32)		(34)		(36)		(39)		(41)				Overheads		(31)		(31)		(32)		(34)		(37)		(40)



				EBIT		61		85		110		120		130				EBIT		71		56		119		112		70				EBIT		55		55		60		66		80		100

				EBIT %		9.8%		11.6%		12.5%		12.4%		12.3%				EBIT %		11.4%		7.6%		13.5%		11.6%		6.6%				EBIT %		13%		9%		9%		9%		10%		11%

				YoY EBIT Growth %		6%		39%		29%		9%		8%				YoY EBIT Growth %		24%		-21%		113%		-6%		-37%				YoY EBIT Growth %		-4%		0%		9%		11%		21%		25%



																																PY 5YP Rev		624		734		883		969		1,059		0

																																vs Current		(216)		(134)		(223)		(246)		(263)		872



																																PY 5YP EBIT		61		85		110		120		130		0

																																vs Current		(6)		(30)		(50)		(54)		(50)		100



																																PBIT Excl LB		37		55		60		66		80		100

																																		9%		9%		9%		9%		10%		11%

																																GM Excl LB		68		86		92		100		117		140

																																		17%		14%		14%		14%		15%		16%



		Rev		PBSA		319		431		394		370		363				PBSA		279		361		361		366		36				PBSA		180		413		319		396		416		483

				BTR		298		468		673		614		588				BTR		213		434		748		847		757				BTR		192		250		414		429		424		427

				Homes 		33		56		76		122		184				Homes 		33		56		76		122		184				Homes 		14		29		17		42		52		42

				Fresh		8		9		11		13		15				Fresh		8		9		11		13		15				Fresh		9		9		8		10		11		13

				Commercial & Other		11												Commercial & Other		11												Commercial & Other		12		0

				Contingency		(45)		(230)		(270)		(150)		(90)				Contingency		(45)		(230)		(270)		(150)		(90)				Contingency				(101)		(99)		(154)		(109)		(93)

																																				17.8%		7.0%		7.5%		17.9%		15.5%

						63%		65%		67%		69%		68%						63%		65%		67%		69%		68%

		GP		PBSA		53		84		85		72		67				PBSA		63		55		95		65		7				PBSA		44		72		55		60		72		83

				BTR		36		60		90		90		90				BTR		36		60		90		90		90				BTR		33		25		36		41		52		58

				Homes 		4		7		8		13		20				Homes 		4		7		8		13		20				Homes 		2		3		2		3		5		4

				Fresh		5		6		7		9		10				Fresh		5		6		7		9		10				Fresh		6		6		6		7		8		9

				Commercial & Other		(0)												Commercial & Other		(0)												Commercial & Other		0		(2)

				Contingency		(5)		(38)		(45)		(25)		(15)				Contingency		(5)		(38)		(45)		(25)		(15)				Contingency				(18)		(7)		(12)		(19)		(14)



				PBSA Rev														PBSA Rev														PBSA Rev		0		0		(0)		0		0		(0)

				Student Lease		15		17		17		17		17				Student Lease		15		17		17		17		17				Student Lease		14		9		9		9		9		9

				Sold		94												Sold		185		85		23		0		0				Sold		166		97		33		0		0		0

				In Legals		29		32		5								In Legals		41		39		41		0		0				In Legals		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Secured with planning		67		70		33								Secured with planning		38		29		61		31		0				Secured with planning		0		182		119		73		0		0

				Secured subject to planning		66		226		140		35						Secured subject to planning		0		193		111		82		0				Secured subject to planning		0		125		83		140		97		6

				Unsecured in legals		48		48		22								Unsecured in legals						81		70		20				Unsecured in legals		0		0		25		30		9		0

				Unsecured new				39		179		319		347				Unsecured new						27		166		0				Unsecured new		0		0		51		145		302		468



				PBSA GP														PBSA GP														PBSA GP		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Student Lease		4		4		4		4		4				Student Lease		4		4		4		4		4				Student Lease		20		0		0		0		0		0

				Sold		16												Sold		32		22		7		0		0				Sold		25		17		11		0		0		0

				In Legals		6		7		1								In Legals		9		1		10		0		0				In Legals		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Secured with planning		12		15		9								Secured with planning		18		6		13		6		0				Secured with planning		0		36		20		12		0		0

				Secured subject to planning		11		45		36		11						Secured subject to planning		0		23		38		10		0				Secured subject to planning		0		18		12		19		14		1

				Unsecured in legals		3		7		4								Unsecured in legals						18		15		3				Unsecured in legals		0		0		3		4		1		0

				Unsecured new				6		32		57		63				Unsecured new						5		29		0				Unsecured new		0		0		9		25		56		82

												18.0%		18.2%												17.6%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				BTR Rev														BTR Rev														BTR Rev		0		(0)		0		0		0		0

				Operating properties		2		2		2		2		2				Operating properties		2		2		2		2		2				Operating properties		1		1		1		1		1		1

				Sold		30		26										Sold		144		108		47		23		0				Sold		191		173		202		111		28		3

				In Legals		114		93		67		5						In Legals		16		75		56		28		0				In Legals		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Secured with planning		17		25		33		11						Secured with planning		47		45		50		32		0				Secured with planning		0		30		111		104		48		0

				Secured subject to planning		55		168		171		60						Secured subject to planning		5		121		140		89		55				Secured subject to planning		0		45		61		75		44		1

				Unsecured in legals		81		123		144		63		14				Unsecured in legals		0		52		196		200		128				Unsecured in legals		0		0		2		30		23		0

				Unsecured new				33		256		474		572				Unsecured new				33		256		474		572				Unsecured new		0		0		36		108		280		421



				BTR GP														BTR GP														BTR GP		0		(0)		0		0		0		0

				Operating properties		1		1		1		1		1				Operating properties		1		1		1		1		1				Operating properties		0		1		1		1		1		1

				Sold		4		3										Sold		4		3										Sold		33		17		15		7		2		0

				In Legals		14		12		1		1						In Legals		14		12		1		1						In Legals		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Secured with planning		3		5		2		2						Secured with planning		3		5		2		2						Secured with planning		0		2		10		9		4		0

				Secured subject to planning		6		18		7		7						Secured subject to planning		6		18		7		7						Secured subject to planning		0		5		5		5		4		0

				Unsecured in legals		8		17		9		9		2				Unsecured in legals		8		17		9		9		2				Unsecured in legals		0		0		0		4		3		0

				Unsecured new				4		70		70		87				Unsecured new				4		70		70		87				Unsecured new		0		0		6		14		37		57





																																Homes Rev

				Rev		600		881		1,049		966		933																		Owned & On Site: Old Model		11.1		16.0										Bontnewydd, Bath, Preston

				GP		84		139		170		157		152																		Owned & On Site: Aff Homes		3.4		12.6		12.2		11.4		11.0				Crewe

																																Owned, Not on Site: Aff Homes														Llay £10.9, Penhros £4.9, Caethro £5.9

																																Unsecured in legals								15.0		14.9		14.9		Flint £44.7

																																Unsecured in legals						5.2		10.4		10.4				St Helens £26m		26.0

																																Unsecured new								5.3		10.7		10.7		TBC Dev Wrap		26.7

																																Unsecured new										5.5		10.9		TBC Dev Wrap		16.4

																																Unsecured new												5.6		TBC Dev Wrap		5.6

																																Total		14.5		28.6		17.4		42.1		52.4		42.1



																																Homes GP

																																Owned & On Site: Old Model		1.6		1.9										Bontnewydd, Bath, Preston

																																Owned & On Site: Aff Homes		0.3		1.4		1.3		1.3		1.2				Crewe

																																Owned, Not on Site: Aff Homes														Llay £360k, Penhros £197k, Caethro £320k

																																Unsecured in legals								0.5		1.1		1.1		Flint £2.7

																																Unsecured in legals						0.6		1.1		1.1				St Helens £2.8m		2.8		10.8%

																																Unsecured new								0.6		1.1		1.1		TBC Dev Wrap		2.9		10.8%

																																Unsecured new										0.6		1.2		TBC Dev Wrap		1.8		10.8%

																																Unsecured new												0.6		TBC Dev Wrap		0.6		10.8%

																																Total		1.9		3.3		1.9		3.5		5.1		4.0

																																		13.1%		11.5%		10.9%		8.3%		9.8%		9.5%







Timings



						BtR		Exchange
Dev Wrap		Exchange 
STP		Exchange 
Site with Planning		Total Exchange		Total 
Land Acq		Total 
Sale Agreed

						FY23		1 x 225		1 x 225				2										FY23 Budget		VP		Planning		S106		Land Acq		Divestment

						FY24		1 x 275		2 
(1x225 & 1x275)		1 x 225		4		3 
(2x225 & 1x275)		2 x 225				PBSA		Bedminster										Jun-23

						FY25		1 x 275		3 
(2x225 & 1x275)		1 x 225		5		3 
(2x225 & 1x275)		3 
(2x225 & 1x275)				PBSA		Stratford						Nov-22				Jun-23

						FY26				3 
(1x225 & 2x275)		3 
(2x225 & 1x275)		6		5 
(3x225 & 2x275)		6 
(3x225 & 3x275)				PBSA		Selly Oak		Apr-23								Sep-23

																						BtR		Crown Place		Mar-23						Mar-23		TBC

						PBSA		Exchange
Dev Wrap		Exchange 
STP		Exchange 
Site with Planning		Total Exchange		Total 
Land Acq		Total 
Sale Agreed				BtR		TQ Aff		Jun-23						Jun-23		Jun-23

						FY23		1 x 350		3 x 350				4								BtR		TQ BtR		Jun-23						Jun-23		Jun-23

						FY24		1 x 350		3 x 350		1 x 350		5		3 x 350		2 x 350				PBSA		WTC		Feb-23				Feb-23		Feb-23		Jul-23

						FY25		1 x 350		3 x 350		1 x 350		5		5 x 350		5 x 350				PBSA		Gas Lane		Mar-23				Feb-23		Mar-23		Aug-23

						FY26				3 x 350		3 x 350		6		6 x 350		7 x 350				BtR		Newmart BtR		Jun-23				Jan-23		May-23		Aug-23

																						PBSA		Newmart PBSA		Jun-23				Jan-23		May-23		Aug-23

						Total		Exchange
Dev Wrap		Exchange 
STP		Exchange 
Site with Planning		Total Exchange		Total 
Land Acq		Total 
Sale Agreed				BtR		Hove Phase 2		Jun-23		Jun-23		Jun-23		Jun-23		Jun-23

						FY23		2		4				6								BtR		The Headrow		Jun-23		Mar-23		May-23		Jun-23		Sep-23

						FY24		2		5		2		9		6		4				PBSA		Malago Rd		Jun-23		Mar-23		Apr-23		Jun-23		Sep-23

						FY25		2		6		2		10		8		8				PBSA		Brookers		Aug-23		Apr-23		Jun-23		Aug-23		Aug-23

						FY26				6		6		12		11		13



																																												BtR		Units				PC 		Divestment		Exchange 

																																												FY26 PC		375		X1 London/South 
X1 Regional		Aug-26		Oct-23		Assumes Back to Back or Dev Wrap

																																												FY27 PC		750		X2 London/South 
X2 Regional		Aug-27		Oct-24		Mar-23

																																												FY28 PC		950		X2 London/South 
X3 Regional		Aug-28		Oct-25		Mar-24

																																												FY29 PC		1,125		X3 London/South 
X3 Regional		Aug-29		Oct-26		Mar-25

																																												FY30 PC		1,125		X3 London/South 
X3 Regional		Aug-30		Sep-27		Mar-26



																																												PBSA		Units				PC 		Divestment		Exchange 

																																												FY26 PC		700		X1 London/South 
X1 Regional		Aug-26		Oct-23		Assumes Back to Back or Dev Wrap

																																												FY27 PC		1,400		X2 London/South 
X2 Regional		Aug-27		Oct-24		Mar-23

																																												FY28 PC		1,750		X2 London/South 
X3 Regional		Aug-28		Oct-25		Mar-24

																																												FY29 PC		2,100		X3 London/South 
X3 Regional		Aug-29		Oct-26		Mar-25

																																												FY30 PC		2,100		X3 London/South 
X3 Regional		Aug-30		Sep-27		Mar-26





Assumptions



						BtR GM%		STP		Site with Planning		Dev Wrap						Exchange > 
Land Acq		Land Acq > Divestment

						FY26						10.0%				Dev Wrap		< 6 Months		0 - 3 Months

						FY27		17.0%		10.0%		10.0%				Site with Planning		Within 1 Year

						FY28		17.0%		11.0%		10.0%				STP		18 Months		6 Months

						FY29		15.0%		12.5%		10.0%

						FY30		15.0%		12.5%		10.0%



						PBSA GM%		STP		Site with Planning		Dev Wrap

						FY26						11.0%

						FY27		23.0%		12.5%		12.5%

						FY28		23.0%		14.5%		12.5%

						FY29		20.0%		16.5%		15.0%

						FY30		20.0%		17.5%		15.0%





																Land POC		10% (15% for FY27 PC)

																Net Receipt Inflation		3.0%

																Land Cost Inflation		2.5%





























Total Timing



						BtR		Units				Stage		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27						PBSA		Units				Stage		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27				PBSA		Exchange
Dev Wrap		Exchange 
STP		Exchange 
(Dev Wrap/ 
Site with Planning)		Exchange 
Site with Planning		Total Exchange		Total 
Land Acq		Total 
Sale Agreed

				375		FY26 PC		375		X1 London/South (175)
X1 Regional (200)		Exchange
Development Wrap		2												700		FY26 PC		700		X1 London/South (350)
X1 Regional (350)		Exchange
Development Wrap		2												FY23		2		2						4						4

												Land Acq				2																		Land Acq				2										FY24				3		2				5		4		2		11

												Sale Agreed				2																		Sale Agreed				2										FY25				4				2		6		4		4		14

				375		FY27 PC		375		X1 London/South (175)
X1 Regional (200)		Exchange 
STP		2												700		FY27 PC		700		X1 London/South (350)
X1 Regional (350)		Exchange 
STP		2												FY26				4				2		6		5		5		16

												Land Acq						2																Land Acq						2

												Sale Agreed						2																Sale Agreed						2

				375		FY27 PC		375		X1 London/South (175)
X1 Regional (200)		Exchange 
(Dev Wrap / Site with Planning)				2										700		FY27 PC		700		X1 London/South (350)
X1 Regional (350)		Exchange 
(Dev Wrap / Site with Planning)				2										BtR		Exchange
Dev Wrap		Exchange 
STP		Exchange 
(Dev Wrap/ 
Site with Planning)		Exchange 
Site with Planning		Total Exchange		Total 
Land Acq		Total 
Sale Agreed

												Land Acq				2																		Land Acq				2										FY23		1		1						2						2

												Sale Agreed						2																Sale Agreed						2								FY24				2		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		3		2		ERROR:#REF!

				575		FY28 PC		575		X1 London/South (175)
X2 Regional (200)		Exchange STP				3										1050		FY28 PC		1,050		X1 London/South (350)
X2 Regional (350)		Exchange STP				3										FY25				3				1		4		3		3		10

												Land Acq								3														Land Acq								3						FY26				3				3		6		5		6		17

												Sale Agreed								3														Sale Agreed								3

				375		FY28 PC		375		X1 London/South (175)
X1 Regional (200)		Exchange 
Site with Planning						2								700		FY28 PC		700		X1 London/South (350)
X1 Regional (350)		Exchange 
Site with Planning						2

												Land Acq						2																Land Acq						2								Total		Exchange
Dev Wrap		Exchange 
STP		Exchange 
(Dev Wrap/ 
Site with Planning)		Exchange 
Site with Planning		Total Exchange		Total 
Land Acq		Total 
Sale Agreed

												Sale Agreed								2														Sale Agreed								2						FY23		3		3						6

				750		FY29 PC		750		X2 London/South (175)
X2 Regional (200)		Exchange STP						4								1400		FY29 PC		1,400		X2 London/South (350)
X2 Regional (350)		Exchange STP						4								FY24				5		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		7		4

												Land Acq										4												Land Acq										4				FY25				7		0		3		10		7		7

												Sale Agreed										4												Sale Agreed										4				FY26				7		0		5		12		10		11

				375		FY29 PC		375		X1 London/South (175)
X1 Regional (200)		Exchange 
Site with Planning								2						700		FY29 PC		700		X1 London/South (350)
X1 Regional (350)		Exchange 
Site with Planning								2

												Land Acq								2														Land Acq								2

												Sale Agreed										2												Sale Agreed										2

				750		FY30 PC		750		X2 London/South (175)
X2 Regional (200)		Exchange STP								4						1400		FY30 PC		1,400		X2 London/South (350)
X2 Regional (350)		Exchange STP								4

												Land Acq																						Land Acq

												Sale Agreed																						Sale Agreed

				375		FY30 PC		375		X1 London/South (175)
X1 Regional (200)		Exchange 
Site with Planning										2				700		FY30 PC		700		X1 London/South (350)
X1 Regional (350)		Exchange 
Site with Planning										2

												Land Acq										2												Land Acq										2

												Sale Agreed																						Sale Agreed



















5YP Detail Summary

				5 Year Plan

				January 2023

				Stage		RAG		Units

																.

				Forward Sold						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total

		PBSA		Ambulance Station, Exeter		Green		133		6,676,228		4,640,772		-		-		-		-		4,640,772		528,228		440,000		-		-		-		-		440,000

		PBSA		Hawkins Road, Colchester		Green		286		9,215,603		10,498,397		-		-		-		-		10,498,397		31,047		32,953		-		-		-		-		32,953

		BtR		Hove Gardens, Brighton & Hove		Green		216		23,759,475		28,239,000		-		-		-		-		28,239,000		2,912,666		3,914,000		-		-		-		-		3,914,000

		BtR/Aff		Connington Road, Lewisham		Green		365		86,062,993		41,357,077		19,390,510		-		-		-		60,747,587		10,184,957		4,820,581		1,690,231		-		-		-		6,510,812

		BtR		Sherlock Street, Birmingham		Green		551		27,955,254		45,629,587		52,266,715		10,148,443		-		-		108,044,745		2,537,091		4,327,054		4,956,453		962,377		-		-		10,245,883

		BtR		Tylney Square, Leatherhead		Green		214		23,649,755		22,888,649		20,991,975		3,719,621		-		-		47,600,245		2,109,406		2,174,422		1,994,238		353,364		-		-		4,522,023

		BtR		Central Quay, Cardiff		Green		718		231,146		19,851,355		70,797,816		71,545,210		27,838,907		3,383,938		193,417,226		20,991		1,674,660		5,972,504		6,035,554		2,348,490		284,128		16,315,336

		PBSA		Iona Street, Edinburgh		Green		279		18,779,090		28,125,000		-		-		-		-		28,125,000		2,158,408		3,642,000		-		-		-		-		3,642,000

		PBSA		Ty Nant, Swansea		Green		370		14,828,715		20,520,000		-		-		-		-		20,520,000		3,319,431		4,806,000		-		-		-		-		4,806,000

		PBSA		Dick Lovett, Bath PBSA		Green		335		16,854,029		9,792,667		30,744,000		-		-		-		40,536,667		5,822,745		3,448,977		10,829,000		-		-		-		14,277,977

		BtR		Dick Lovett, Bath BTR		Green		316		26,496,871		14,927,089		38,196,266		25,564,000		-		-		78,687,355		13,584,288		-		-		-		-		-		-

		PBSA		Lower Parliament Street, Nottingham		Green		354		15,644,499		23,480,604		2,285,892		-		-		-		25,766,496		2,814,942		4,724,630		460,022		-		-		-		5,184,652

				Sub-Total				4,137		270,153,658		269,950,197		234,673,174		110,977,274		27,838,907		3,383,938		646,823,490		46,024,199		34,005,277		25,902,447		7,351,295		2,348,490		284,128		69,891,637

												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Divestment - Under Offer						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total



				Sub-Total				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Divestment - Unsold						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total

		PBSA		Elliott Road, Birmingham		Amber		523		-		21,712,645		24,665,154		21,960,659		-		-		68,338,458		-		5,765,662		3,480,253		3,098,649		-		-		12,344,564

		BtR		TQ, Belfast Social		Red		78		-		2,057,302		8,310,130		8,193,675		-		-		18,561,107		-		234,321		789,130		778,071		-		-		1,801,522

		BtR		TQ, Belfast DMR		Red		73		-		1,935,215		7,962,853		7,796,714		-		-		17,694,782		-		207,991		713,711		698,819		-		-		1,620,521

		BtR		TQ, Belfast BTR		Red		627		-		26,185,804		50,751,202		49,552,443		13,897,952		-		140,387,401		-		1,604,546		4,443,268		4,338,316		1,216,766		-		11,602,896

		PBSA		Grove Crescent, Stratford		Green		397		-		45,224,911		31,462,617		24,495,243		-		-		101,182,771		-		19,430,290		4,877,964		3,797,742		-		-		28,105,997

		PBSA		Gas Lane, Bristol		Amber		260		-		18,359,382		18,238,021		11,021,735		-		-		47,619,138		-		4,297,887		4,071,091		2,460,272		-		-		10,829,250

		BtR		Crown Place, Woking		Red		366		-		-		44,471,714		38,580,587		33,742,310		-		116,794,611		-		-		4,029,428		3,485,370		3,048,280		-		10,563,079

		PBSA		Walnut Tree Close, Guildford		Amber		330		-		21,689,424		21,713,909		15,572,923		-		-		58,976,256		-		2,049,656		3,069,695		2,201,544		-		-		7,320,896

		PBSA		Dalby Avenue, Bristol		Green		819		-		75,446,276		22,753,723		-		-		-		98,199,999		-		4,250,214		4,519,179		-		-		-		8,769,393

				Sub-Total				3,473		- 0		212,610,959		230,329,323		177,173,979		47,640,262		- 0		667,754,523		- 0		37,840,568		29,993,719		20,858,785		4,265,046		- 0		92,958,117

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Planning & Development						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total

		PBSA		USDAW, Manchester		Red		173		-		-		5,301,544		18,693,871		12,096,877		-		36,092,292		-		-		329,460		1,800,220		1,164,929		-		3,294,609

		PBSA		Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh PBSA		Amber		406		-		10,998,391		20,617,346		18,239,359		-		-		49,855,096		-		2,004,081		3,300,631		2,919,939		-		-		8,224,651

		PBSA		Bookers, Vauxhall PBSA		Amber		761		-		101,070,250		31,134,220		54,054,424		36,284,883		-		222,543,777		-		15,864,398		7,190,448		12,483,869		8,379,994		-		43,918,709

		PBSA		Bookers, Vauxhall Aff		Amber		55		-		812,965		2,704,517		5,333,362		2,670,786		-		11,521,630		-		(32,214)		(1,890,647)		(3,728,393)		(1,867,066)		-		(7,518,320)

		BtR		Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh AH		Amber		100		-		-		8,231,222		9,062,383		248,362		-		17,541,967		-		-		(1,694,397)		(1,865,492)		(51,125)		-		(3,611,014)

		BtR		Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh BTR		Amber		293		-		10,194,123		14,777,516		30,178,248		26,015,749		-		81,165,636		-		892,181		1,293,328		2,641,200		2,276,898		-		7,103,608

		PBSA		Portcullis House, Glasgow PBSA		Red		515		-		-		10,112,010		20,664,450		32,438,854		6,324,346		69,539,660		-		-		1,155,876		2,946,957		4,626,105		901,915		9,630,853

		BtR		Portcullis House, Glasgow BtR		Red		151		-		-		2,563,452		17,548,954		17,548,954		785,311		38,446,671		-		-		247,719		1,923,365		1,923,365		86,070		4,180,520

		BtR		The Headrow, Leeds		Amber		230		-		27,623,225		20,155,818		11,234,808		-		-		59,013,851		-		3,730,186		3,210,419		1,789,480		-		-		8,730,085

		BtR		Hove Gardens Phase 2, Brighton & Hove		Red		82		-		7,502,648		15,493,567		7,207,509		-		-		30,203,724		-		375,301		1,617,528		752,464		-		-		2,745,293

		PBSA		Malago Road, Bristol		Amber		461		-		11,992,748		12,679,550		23,298,590		13,061,896		-		61,032,784		-		571,083		1,501,005		2,758,087		1,546,267		-		6,376,442

				Sub-Total				3,227		- 0		170,194,350		143,770,762		215,515,958		140,366,361		7,109,657		676,957,088		- 0		23,405,016		16,261,371		24,421,697		17,999,367		987,985		83,075,436

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Unsecured (in Legals)						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total

		BtR		Mill Lane, Reading		Red		163		-		-		2,425,928		29,531,131		23,259,172		-		55,216,231		-		-		363,453		4,424,354		3,484,689		-		8,272,496

		PBSA		Moulsecoomb Way, Brighton		Red		348		-		-		25,199,651		29,707,546		8,995,159		-		63,902,356		-		-		2,988,238		4,326,904		1,310,145		-		8,625,287

				Sub-Total				511		- 0		- 0		27,625,579		59,238,677		32,254,331		- 0		119,118,587		- 0		- 0		3,351,690		8,751,258		4,794,834		- 0		16,897,782



				BtR New Sites TBC						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total

				FY26 PC				225		-		-		18,243,225		24,877,125		12,162,150		-		55,282,500		-		-		1,824,323		2,487,713		1,216,215		-		5,528,250

				Build Cost Savings																				-		-		1,576,000		1,592,000		1,592,000		1,588,000		6,348,000

				FY27 PC				725		-		-		18,078,525		67,452,300		101,296,800		26,845,875		213,673,500		-		-		2,256,727		8,772,418		13,023,254		3,473,744		27,526,144

				FY28 PC				1,000		-		-		-		15,501,042		110,010,414		131,084,278		256,595,733		-		-		-		1,441,364		14,917,772		19,215,121		35,574,257

				FY29 PC				1,450		-		-		-		-		56,864,616		174,898,104		231,762,720		-		-		-		-		5,988,627		23,570,295		29,558,922

				FY30 PC				1,500		-		-		-		-		-		88,323,876		88,323,876		-		-		-		-		-		8,875,391		8,875,391

				Sub-Total				4,900		- 0		- 0		36,321,750		107,830,467		280,333,980		421,152,133		845,638,329		- 0		- 0		5,657,050		14,293,495		36,737,869		56,722,551		113,410,964



				PBSA New Sites TBC						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total

				FY26 PC				350		-		-		13,608,000		12,096,000		4,536,000		-		30,240,000		-		-		1,496,880		1,330,560		498,960		-		3,326,400

				Build Cost Savings																		-		-		-		2,424,000		2,408,000		2,408,000		2,412,000		9,652,000

				FY27 PC				1,750		-		-		37,152,500		102,348,960		106,053,360		25,685,380		271,240,200		-		-		4,786,250		17,776,422		22,300,874		5,857,361		50,720,908

				FY28 PC				1,750		-		-		-		30,291,879		144,050,172		150,840,304		325,182,355		-		-		-		3,159,836		25,838,006		32,859,784		61,857,626

				FY29 PC				2,100		-		-		-		-		47,604,946		155,909,169		203,514,115		-		-		-		-		4,953,817		26,482,908		31,436,725

				FY30 PC				2,100		-		-		-		-		-		135,546,562		135,546,562		-		-		-		-		-		14,173,033		14,173,033

				Sub-Total				8,050		- 0		- 0		50,760,500		144,736,839		302,244,478		467,981,416		965,723,232		- 0		- 0		8,707,130		24,674,818		55,999,658		81,785,087		171,166,692

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				GRAND TOTAL				24,298		270,153,658		652,755,506		723,481,088		815,473,193		830,678,319		899,627,144		3,922,015,249		46,024,199		95,250,860		89,873,407		100,351,347		122,145,264		139,779,751		547,400,629

				.

								9,713				652,755,506		723,481,088		815,473,193		830,678,319		899,627,144						95,250,860		89,873,407		100,351,347		122,145,264		139,779,751



				Check to PBSA ant BTR sheets				9,599				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0		-   0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		- 0

				Stage

				Sold								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		574,080				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		107,408

				Under Offer				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Unsold				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1

				Planning & Development				0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0

				Unsecured				0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0

				New Sites				3,050				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,983,082				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		494,234

								-6,549				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   3,922,015				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   177,169











				Red						0		37,680,969		172,592,051		227,476,880		141,979,278		7,109,657		586,838,835		0		2,422,158		16,677,810		25,474,842		16,774,280		987,985		62,337,075

				Amber						0		224,453,153		174,917,273		199,956,491		78,281,676		0		677,608,593		0		35,142,921		23,531,827		24,759,156		10,284,968		0		93,718,871

				Green						270,153,658		390,621,384		288,889,514		135,472,517		27,838,907		3,383,938		846,206,260		46,024,199		57,685,781		35,299,590		11,149,037		2,348,490		284,128		106,767,027

																						-   1,811,361,561														-   284,577,657



												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0

																		.





BtR Timing



						BtR		Units				Stage		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26						BtR		Exchange
Dev Wrap		Exchange 
STP		Exchange 
Site with Planning		Total Exchange		Total 
Land Acq		Total 
Sale Agreed

						FY26 PC		225		X1 London/South (225)		Exchange
Development Wrap		1												FY23		1		1				2						2

												Land Acq				1										FY24		1		2		1		4		3		2		9

												Sale Agreed				1										FY25		1		3		1		5		3		3		11

						FY27 PC		225		X1 London/South (225)		Exchange 
STP		1												FY26				3		3		6		5		6		17

												Land Acq						1

												Sale Agreed						1								BtR		Exchange
Dev Wrap		Exchange 
STP		Exchange 
Site with Planning		Total Exchange		Total 
Land Acq		Total 
Sale Agreed

						FY27 PC		275		X1 Regional (275)		Exchange
Development Wrap				1										FY23		1 x 225		1 x 225				2

												Land Acq				1										FY24		1 x 275		2 
(1x225 & 1x275)		1 x 225		4		3 
(2x225 & 1x275)		2 x 225

												Sale Agreed						1								FY25		1 x 275		3 
(2x225 & 1x275)		1 x 225		5		3 
(2x225 & 1x275)		3 
(2x225 & 1x275)

						FY27 PC		225		X1 London/South (225)		Exchange 
Site with Planning				1										FY26				3 
(1x225 & 2x275)		3 
(2x225 & 1x275)		6		5 
(3x225 & 2x275)		6 
(3x225 & 3x275)

												Land Acq				1

												Sale Agreed				1

						FY28 PC		500		X1 London/South (225)
X1 Regional (275)		Exchange STP				2

												Land Acq								2

												Sale Agreed								2

						FY28 PC		275		X1 Regional (275)		Exchange
Development Wrap						1

												Land Acq						1

												Sale Agreed								1

						FY28 PC		225		X1 London/South (225)		Exchange 
Site with Planning						1

												Land Acq						1

												Sale Agreed						1

						FY29 PC		725		X2 London/South (225)
X1 Regional (275)		Exchange STP						3

												Land Acq

												Sale Agreed

						FY29 PC		725		X2 London/South (225)
X1 Regional (275)		Exchange 
Site with Planning								3

												Land Acq								3

												Sale Agreed								3

						FY30 PC		775		X1 London/South (225)
X2 Regional (275)		Exchange STP								3

												Land Acq

												Sale Agreed

						FY30 PC		725		X2 London/South (225)
X1 Regional (275)		Exchange 
Site with Planning

												Land Acq

												Sale Agreed















PBSA Timing



						PBSA		Units				Stage		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26						PBSA		Exchange
Dev Wrap		Exchange 
STP		Exchange 
Site with Planning		Total Exchange		Total 
Land Acq		Total 
Sale Agreed

						FY26 PC		350		X1 Regional (350)		Exchange
Development Wrap		1												FY23		1		3				4						4

												Land Acq				1										FY24		1		3		1		5		3		2		10

												Sale Agreed				1										FY25		1		3		1		5		5		5		15

						FY27 PC		1,050		X1 London/South (350)
X2 Regional (350)		Exchange 
STP		3												FY26				3		3		6		6		7		19

												Land Acq						3

												Sale Agreed						3								PBSA		Exchange
Dev Wrap		Exchange 
STP		Exchange 
Site with Planning		Total Exchange		Total 
Land Acq		Total 
Sale Agreed

						FY27 PC		350		X1 Regional (350)		Exchange
Development Wrap				1										FY23		1 x 350		3 x 350				4

												Land Acq				1										FY24		1 x 350		3 x 350		1 x 350		5		3 x 350		2 x 350

												Sale Agreed						1								FY25		1 x 350		3 x 350		1 x 350		5		5 x 350		5 x 350

						FY27 PC		350		X1 London/South (350)		Exchange 
Site with Planning				1										FY26				3 x 350		3 x 350		6		6 x 350		7 x 350

												Land Acq				1

												Sale Agreed				1

						FY28 PC		1,050		X2 London/South (350)
X1 Regional (350)		Exchange STP				3

												Land Acq								3

												Sale Agreed								3

						FY28 PC		350		X1 London/South (350)		Exchange
Development Wrap						1

												Land Acq						1

												Sale Agreed								1

						FY28 PC		350		X1 London/South (350)		Exchange 
Site with Planning						1

												Land Acq						1

												Sale Agreed						1

						FY29 PC		1,050		X2 London/South (350)
X1 Regional (350)		Exchange STP						3

												Land Acq

												Sale Agreed

						FY29 PC		1,050		X1 London/South (350)
X2 Regional (350)		Exchange 
Site with Planning								3

												Land Acq								3

												Sale Agreed								3

						FY30 PC		1,050		X2 London/South (350)
X1 Regional (350)		Exchange STP								3

												Land Acq

												Sale Agreed

						FY30 PC		1,050		X2 London/South (350)
X1 Regional (350)		Exchange 
Site with Planning

												Land Acq

												Sale Agreed









Inputs >>





BtR Inputs

																																		5 YEAR PLAN - NOV 2022

																																		BtR - DELIVERY PIPELINE

																4137

																																		Sales Phasing																				Gross Profit Phasing																				Revenue 2021														Gross Profit																																										Land Revenue Recognised																				Land Profit Recognised																								Construction Revenue Recognised																				Construction Profit Recognised

								BtR		RAG		Apts Units		2020 & Prior		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027				Sales Value		2020 & Prior		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027				Gross Profit		2020 & Prior		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Gross Margin %		POC%		Q1		Q1 Adj		Q2		H1		H2		FY				Q1		Q1 Adj		Q2		H1		H2		FY		Status		Planning		Site Secured				PC Date 		Land Acq		IC		IC Net Receipt 		Latest Net Receipt  		Divestment												Total		FY20 / Prior		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27				Total		FY20 / Prior		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27								Total		FY20 / Prior		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27				Total		FY20 / Prior		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27										FY22 Check		FY23 Check		FY24 Check		FY25 Check		FY26 Check		FY27 Check



								Forward sold

				Del		BtR		Rockingham Street, Sheffield (BTR)		Green		71						71														10,346				7,760		2,586														2,609				969		1,640												25.2%		33.7%		0		0		6130		6130		1630.031		7,760								724		724		245.383		969		Sold		Yes		Yes				3/1/22						8,946,000		8,946,000														1,233				1,233																-   13				-   13														-1%		1,246				9,114				6,527		2,587														2,622				982		1,640												29%		- 0		- 0				-   1		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Del		BtR		Hove Gardens, Brighton & Hove		Green		216								216												73,320				21,321		23,759		28,239												8,385				1,558		2,913		3,914										11.4%		12.9%								0		21321.371		21,321										0		1558.111		1,558		Sold		Yes		Yes				7/31/23						73,252,975		73,320,000		8/9/21												15,500				15,500																784				784														5%		14,716				57,820				5,821		23,759		28,239												7,601				774		2,913		3,914										13%		0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Del		BtR		Sherlock Street, Birmingham		Green		551										272		279								136,000						27,955		45,630		52,267		10,148		- 0						12,783						2,537		4,327		4,956		962		- 0				9.4%		10.4%																												Sold		Yes		Yes				5/2/25						126,894,354		136,000,000		3/31/22												18,200						18,200														1,612						1,612												9%		16,588				117,800						9,755		45,630		52,267		10,148								11,171						925		4,327		4,956		962		- 0				9%		0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Del		BtR		Tylney Square, Leatherhead		Green		214												214								71,250						23,650		22,889		20,992		3,720								6,631						2,109		2,174		1,994		353						9.3%		10.3%										0		0												0		0		Sold		Yes		Yes				2/11/25				1		63,859,586		71,250,000		7/15/22												18,250						18,250														1,596						1,596												9%		16,654				53,000						5,400		22,889		20,992		3,720								5,035						513		2,174		1,994		353						10%		- 0		-   1				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Del		BtR		Central Quay, Cardiff		Green		718														402		316				193,650						231		19,851		70,798		71,545		27,839		3,384				16,337						21		1,675		5,973		6,036		2,348		284		8.4%		9.2%																												Sold		Yes		Yes				4/16/27				3		168,000,000		193,650,000		N/A				Development Wrap								- 0																				- 0																								193,648						231		19,851		70,798		71,545		27,839		3,384				16,336						21		1,675		5,973		6,036		2,348		284		8%		2		1				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Div		BtR		Dick Lovett, Bath BTR		Green		316												316								105,184						26,497		14,927		38,196		25,564								13,584						13,584		0		0		0		0				12.9%		14.8%										0		0												0		0		Sold		Yes		Yes				4/1/25				1		93,116,502		105,183,964		9/27/22												26,000						26,000														13,976						13,976												54%		12,024		22,048		79,184						497		14,927		38,196		25,564								-   392						-   392												-0%		-   0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Del		BtR/Aff		Connington Road, Lewisham		Green		322						0		138

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Block 2 
Aug 23 PC		184

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Block 1
Apr 24 PC										146,811

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Includes £7.8m coupon						86,063		41,357		19,391		- 0								16,696						10,185		4,821		1,690		- 0						11.4%		12.8%										0		0												0		0		Sold		Yes		Yes				4/15/24						127,728,499		146,811,000		10/21/21												30,000						30,000														3,081						3,081												10%		26,920				116,811						56,063		41,357		19,391										13,615						7,104		4,821		1,690		- 0						12%		0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Del		BtR		Connington Road, Lewisham Affordable		Green		43								43

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Block 3
Jan 23 PC																				0																		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																		0		0												0		0		Sold		Yes		Yes				1/17/23								0														- 0																				- 0																								- 0										- 0		- 0								- 0						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												2,451				0		71		397		456		809		402		316				736,561		0		29,081		190,742		172,893		201,643		110,977		27,839		3,384				77,024		0		2,527		32,989		16,911		14,613		7,351		2,348		284		10.5%		11.7%		0		0		6130		6130		22951.402		29081.402				0		0		724		724		1803.494		2527.494																																109,183		- 0		16,733		92,450		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				21,036		- 0		771		20,265		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		19%						627,377		- 0		12,348		98,292		172,893		201,643		110,977		27,839		3,384				55,989		- 0		1,756		12,725		16,911		14,613		7,351		2,348		284		9%		2		-   1				-   1		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												0																				-2																				1		301																																																																																																																																																																						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Sales in legals/negotiation																																																																																																																																																																																																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0																																- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												778																				176,643																				15,025																																																																																																																																																																								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Sites secured - with planning																																																																																																																										- 0																				- 0																								- 0																				- 0																										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB3		BtR		TQ, Belfast Social		Red		78												78								18,561						0		2,057		8,310		8,194		0						1,802						0		234		789		778		0				9.7%		10.7%										0		0												0		0		Unsold		Yes		Yes				7/1/25		6/30/23		3		33,273,000		18,561,007		6/30/23												1,111								1,111												144								144												966		224		17,450								947		8,310		8,194								1,657								90		789		778						9%		-   0		0		15,793		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB3		BtR		TQ, Belfast DMR		Red		73												73								17,695						0		1,935		7,963		7,797		0						1,621						0		208		714		699		0				9.2%		10.1%																												Unsold		Yes		Yes				7/1/25		6/30/23		3				17,694,782		6/30/23												1,031								1,031												127								127												904		228		16,663								904		7,963		7,797								1,494								81		714		699						9%		- 0		-   0		15,170		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB3		BtR		TQ, Belfast BTR		Red		627														627						140,387						0		26,186		50,751		49,552		13,898						11,603						0		1,605		4,443		4,338		1,217				8.3%		9.0%																												Unsold		Yes		Yes				4/1/26		6/1/23		3		136,000,000		140,387,101		6/30/23												7,859								7,859												- 0								- 0												7,859		211		132,529								18,327		50,751		49,552		13,898						11,603								1,605		4,443		4,338		1,217				9%		-   0		-   0		120,926		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB 3		BtR		Crown Place, Woking		Red		366														366						116,795						0		0		44,472		38,581		33,742						10,564

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Reworked to 10% POC								0		4,029		3,485		3,048				9.0%		10%										0		0												0		0		Unsold		Yes		Yes				9/9/26		12/28/22		1		93,185,291		116,794,611		8/1/23												20,830										20,830										1,894										1,894								9%		18,936		262		95,965										23,642		38,581		33,742						8,669										2,136		3,485		3,048				9%		- 0		1				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

																																																																																																																																		- 0																				- 0																								- 0																				- 0																				- 0		- 0

												1,144		0		0		0		0		0		151		993		0				293,438		0		0		0		30,178		111,496		104,123		47,640		0		0		25,589		0		0		0		2,047		9,976		9,301		4,265		0		8.7%				0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0																																30,830		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,001		20,830		- 0		- 0		- 0				2,165		- 0		- 0		- 0		271		1,894		- 0		- 0		- 0		7%						262,608		- 0		- 0		- 0		20,178		90,666		104,123		47,640		- 0				23,423		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,775		8,082		9,301		4,265		- 0		9%		-   0		1				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												-778																				-176,643																				-15,026																																																																																																																																																																								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Sites secured - STP																																																																																																																																																																																																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		4		HUB5		BtR		The Headrow, Leeds		Amber		230												230								59,014						0		27,623		20,156		11,235								8,730								3,730		3,210		1,789						14.8%		17.4%																												Planning & Development		No		No				3/19/25		6/29/23		1		56,181,262		59,013,861		8/1/23												23,215								23,215												3,028								3,028										13%		20,187		156		35,799								4,408		20,156		11,235								5,702								702		3,210		1,789						16%		0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB1		BtR		Portcullis House, Glasgow BtR		Red		151																151				38,447						0		0		2,563		17,549		17,549		785				4,181								0		248		1,923		1,923		86		10.9%		12.2%																												Planning & Development		No		No				11/21/26		8/24/20		1		62,241,972		38,446,671		4/3/24												1,778										1,778										162										162								9%		1,616		243		36,669										785		17,549		17,549		785				4,019										86		1,923		1,923		86		11%		- 0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB3		BtR		Hove Gardens Phase 2, Brighton & Hove		Red		82												82								30,204						0		7,503		15,494		7,208								2,745						0		375		1,618		752						9.1%		10.0%										0		0												0		0		Planning & Development		No		No				2/1/25		6/1/23		1		29,300,000		30,203,723		6/1/23												3,908								3,908												- 0								- 0										0%		3,908		321		26,296								3,595		15,494		7,208								2,745								375		1,618		752						10%		-   0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB2		BtR		Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh AH		Amber		100														100						17,542						0		0		8,231		9,062		248						-3,611								0		-1,694		-1,865		-51				-20.6%		-17.1%										0		0												0		0		Planning & Development		No		Yes				11/1/25		5/12/23		1				17,541,967		5/1/23												- 0

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Land val covered in BtR																				- 0

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Land val covered in BtR																				- 0

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Land val covered in BtR		175		17,542										8,231		9,062		248						-   3,611										-   1,694		-   1,865		-   51		- 0		-21%		- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB2		BtR		Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh BTR		Amber		293														293						81,166						0		10,194		14,778		30,178		26,016						7,104								892		1,293		2,641		2,277				8.8%		9.6%																												Planning & Development		No		Yes				8/1/26		5/1/23		1		103,256,921		81,165,636		5/1/23												9,247								9,247												809								809										9%		8,438		245		71,918								947		14,778		30,178		26,016						6,294								83		1,293		2,641		2,277				9%		- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												856		0		0		0		0		0		312		393		151				226,372		0		0		0		45,320		61,222		75,232		43,813		785				19,148		0		0		0		4,998		4,675		5,241		4,149		86		8.5%		9.2%		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0																																38,148		- 0		- 0		- 0		36,370		1,778		- 0		- 0		- 0				3,999		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,837		162		- 0		- 0		- 0		10%						188,224		- 0		- 0		- 0		8,950		59,443		75,232		43,813		785				15,149		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,160		4,513		5,241		4,149		86		8%		0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												0																				-0																				0																																																																																																																																																																								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Sites in legals/negotiation																																																																																																																																																																																																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB3		BtR		Mill Lane, Reading		Red		163														163						55,216						0		0		2,426		29,531		23,259		0				8,272								0		363		4,424		3,485		0		15.0%		17.6%																												Unsecured		No		No				9/25/26		NA		0		62,042,591		55,216,231		8/23/24				Development Wrap								- 0																				- 0																						339		55,216										2,426		29,531		23,259						8,272										363		4,424		3,485				15%		- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												163		0		0		0		0		0		0		163		0				55,216		0		0		0		0		2,426		29,531		23,259		0				8,272		0		0		0		0		363		4,424		3,485		0		15.0%		17.6%		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0																																- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				339		55,216		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,426		29,531		23,259		- 0				8,272		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		363		4,424		3,485		- 0		15%		- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												0																				0								0												0

		No Units						New Sites																																																																																																						Net Rec per unit £k				Dev GP %		Land Cost per unit £k		Land POC %

		225						FY26 - London / South DW				225														225						55,283								0		18,243		24,877		12,162		0				5,528								0		1,824		2,488		1,216		0		10.0%		11%																												Unsecured		No		No						246				10.0%								Development Wrap								- 0																				- 0																				- 0				55,283										18,243		24,877		12,162						5,528										1,824		2,488		1,216				10.0%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Build Cost Savings																								0								0		0		0		0		0				6,348								0		1,576		1,592		1,592		1,588																																																																																																										- 0																				6,348										1,576		1,592		1,592		1,588				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		225						FY27- London / South STP				225																225				81,344								0		0		34,727		36,628		9,989				13,844								0		0		5,500		6,556		1,788		17.0%		21%																												Unsecured		No		No						362				17.9%		57		15.0%												14,749												14,749								1,924												1,924						13%		12,825				66,596												19,979		36,628		9,989				11,921												3,576		6,556		1,788		17.9%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		225						FY27- London / South w Pl				225																225				81,344								0		18,079		19,979		36,628		6,660				8,583								0		2,257		1,998		3,663		666		10.6%		12%																												Unsecured		No		No						362				10.0%		57		15.0%												14,749										14,749										1,924										1,924								13%		12,825				66,596										3,330		19,979		36,628		6,660				6,660										333		1,998		3,663		666		10.0%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		275						FY27- Other DW				275																275				50,985								0		0		12,746		28,042		10,197				5,099								0		0		1,275		2,804		1,020		10.0%		11%																												Unsecured		No		No						185				10.0%								Development Wrap								- 0																				- 0																				- 0				50,985												12,746		28,042		10,197				5,099												1,275		2,804		1,020		10.0%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		225						FY28 - London / South STP		225		0																				83,785								0		0		0		38,494		38,322				14,242								0		0		0		5,818		7,128		17.0%		20%																												Unsecured		No		No						372				18.6%		57		10.0%												14,108														14,108						1,283														1,283				9%		12,825				69,677														24,387		38,322				12,960														4,536		7,128		18.6%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		225						FY28 - London / South w Pl		225		0																				83,785								0		0		15,501		27,871		34,839				9,226								0		0		1,441		3,177		3,972		11.0%		12%																												Unsecured		No		No						372				11.4%		57		10.0%												14,108												14,108								1,283												1,283						9%		12,825				69,677												1,394		27,871		34,839				7,943												159		3,177		3,972		11.4%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		275						FY28 - Other DW		275		0																				52,515								0		0		0		15,754		28,883				5,251								0		0		0		1,575		2,888		10.0%		11%																												Unsecured		No		No						191				10.0%								Development Wrap								- 0																				- 0																				- 0				52,515														15,754		28,883				5,251														1,575		2,888		10.0%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		275						FY28 - Other STP		275		0																				65,643								0		0		0		27,891		29,040				11,142								0		0		0		4,347		5,227		17.0%		20%																												Unsecured		No		No						239				18.0%		25		10.0%												7,563														7,563						688														688				9%		6,875				58,081														20,328		29,040				10,455														3,659		5,227		18.0%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		450						FY29 - London / South STP		450		0																				172,596								0		0		0		0		79,115				25,915								0		0		0		0		10,771		15.0%		18%																												Unsecured		No		No						384				16.2%		58		10.0%												28,779																28,779				2,616																2,616		9%		26,163				143,817																50,336				23,298																8,154		16.2%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		450						FY29 - London / South w Pl		450		0																				172,596								0		0		0		43,161		43,145				21,600								0		0		0		4,515		5,695		12.5%		14%																												Unsecured		No		No						384				13.2%		58		10.0%												28,779														28,779						2,616														2,616				9%		26,163				143,817														14,382		43,145				18,984														1,898		5,695		13.2%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		275						FY29 - Other STP		275		0																				67,612								0		0		0		0		28,678				10,165								0		0		0		0		4,014		15.0%		18%																												Unsecured		No		No						246				15.8%		26		10.0%												7,714																7,714				701																701		9%		7,013				59,899																20,965				9,464																3,312		15.8%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		275						FY29 - Other w Pl		275		0																				67,612								0		0		0		13,704		23,959				8,428								0		0		0		1,474		3,091		12.5%		14%																												Unsecured		No		No						246				12.9%		26		10.0%												7,714														7,714						701														701				9%		7,013				59,899														5,990		23,959				7,727														773		3,091		12.9%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		225						FY30 - London / South STP		225		0																				88,887								0		0		0		0		14,601				13,362								0		0		0		0		1,327		15.0%		18%																												Unsecured		No		No						395				16.2%		59		10.0%												14,601																14,601				1,327																1,327		9%		13,274				74,286																				12,034																		16.2%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		450						FY30 - London / South w Pl		450		0																				177,774								0		0		0		0		44,060				22,266								0		0		0		0		4,616		12.5%		14%																												Unsecured		No		No						395				13.2%		59		10.0%												29,203																29,203				2,655																2,655		9%		26,548				148,572																14,857				19,611																1,961		13.2%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		550						FY30 - Other STP		550		0																				139,282								0		0		0		0		15,654				20,833								0		0		0		0		1,423		15.0%		18%																												Unsecured		No		No						253				15.7%		26		10.0%												15,654																15,654				1,423																1,423		9%		14,231				123,627																				19,409																		15.7%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		275						FY30 - Other w Pl		275		0																				69,641								0		0		0		0		14,009				8,686								0		0		0		0		1,509		12.5%		14%																												Unsecured		No		No						253				12.9%		26		10.0%												7,827																7,827				712																712		9%		7,116				61,814																6,181				7,974																797		12.9%		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												950		0		0		0		0		0		0		225		725				1,510,684		0		0		0		0		36,322		107,830		280,334		421,152				210,518		0		0		0		0		5,657		14,293		36,738		56,723		13.9%		16%		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0																																205,546		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		14,749		28,856		58,163		103,778				19,852		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,924		3,206		5,288		9,434		10%						640,092		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		21,573		78,974		222,171		317,374				93,559		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,733		11,087		31,450		47,288		15%		665,046		97,107				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												0

								Total BtR				5,564		0		0		71		397		456		1,272		2,176		1,192				2,822,271		0		29,081		190,742		248,391		413,108		427,694		422,885		425,321				340,552		0		2,527		32,989		23,955		35,284		40,611		50,985		57,093		12.1%		13.7%		0		0		6,130		6,130		22,951		29,081				0		0		131		131		1,864		1,995																																383,708		- 0		16,733		92,450		46,371		37,357		28,856		58,163		103,778				47,051		- 0		771		20,265		4,109		3,979		3,206		5,288		9,434		12%						1,773,516		- 0		12,348		98,292		202,020		375,752		398,838		364,722		321,543				196,393		- 0		1,756		12,725		19,846		31,305		37,404		45,698		47,658		11%		665,047		97,107				-   1		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				HUB1		BtR		Lombard Road, Wandsworth

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Co Living		Red		547														547						76,641								3,483		33,482		36,023		3,653						8,229								374		3,595		3,868		392				10.7%												0		0												0		0		Unsecured		No		No				5/24/26				0		73,716,723		76,640,574		9/30/22				Development Wrap								- 0																				- 0																								76,641								3,483		33,482		36,023		3,653						8,230								374		3,595		3,868		392				11%		- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB4		BtR		Apex House, Watford

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Close to exchange, TBC if we move up in July.		Red		230

Oliver Worrall: Oliver Worrall:
Was 311																																																																																																																																										

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Land val covered in BtR		230

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Risk tio FY 25 PC, TBC Aug MPR								78,028								19,847		30,382		27,799								9,795								1,853		4,147		3,795						12.6%												0		0												0		0		Unsecured		No		No				9/30/25

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Potential risk to FY25 PC

Keep @ 30/Sep FY25				0		76,868,502		78,027,998		8/1/23												18,783								18,783												1,708								1,708										9%		17,076				59,245								1,064		30,382		27,799								8,087								145		4,147		3,795						14%		- 0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB5		BtR		Wellesley Road, Croydon		Red		192														192

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Was 363																										

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Reworked to 10% POC																																																																																																																						

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Land val covered in BtR		

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Potential risk to FY25 PC

Keep @ 30/Sep FY25		

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Block 2 
Aug 23 PC		

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Block 1
Apr 24 PC		

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Block 3
Jan 23 PC												

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Includes £7.8m coupon		77,687										37,653		35,007		5,026						10,133										4,412		5,003		718				13.0%																														Unsecured		No		No				1/15/26				0		128,057,026		77,686,571		11/15/23												17,213										17,213										1,491										1,491								9%		15,722				60,474										20,440		35,007		5,026						8,642										2,921		5,003		718				14%		- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB 2		BtR		Victoria Way, Woking		Amber		267																267				87,471						0		0		0		35,078		32,888		19,505				6,774								0		0		2,836		2,472		1,466		7.7%		8.4%																												Unsecured		No		No				7/1/27		10/13/24		0		89,158,373		87,471,285		11/1/24												12,709												12,709								1,155												1,155						9%		11,554				74,762												22,368		32,888		19,505				5,618												1,681		2,472		1,466		8%		-   0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB5		BtR		Scrubs Lane, Harlesden		Red		292														292						59,106						0		0		24,784		18,828		15,494		0				14,295								0		3,278		6,043		4,973		0		24.2%		31.9%																												Unsecured		No		No				7/1/26		1/1/24		0		77,544,304		59,106,302		1/1/24												20,327										20,327										1,848										1,848								9%		18,479		132.8071506849		38,780										4,457		18,828		15,494						12,447										1,431		6,043		4,973				32%		- 0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0





PBSA Inputs

																																		5 YEAR PLAN - NOV 2022

																																		PBSA - DELIVERY PIPELINE



																																		Sales Phasing																				Gross Profit Phasing																				Revenue 2021														Gross Profit 2021																																						Land Revenue																				Land Profit																								Construction Revenue Recognised																				Construction Profit Recognised

								PBSA		RAG		Bed Units		2020 & Prior		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027				Sales Value		2020 & Prior		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027				Gross Profit		2020 & Prior		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Gross Margin %				Q1		Q1 Adj		Q2		H1		H2		FY				Q1		Q1 Adj		Q2		H1		H2		FY		Status		Planning		Site Secured				PC Date 		Land Acq		IC		IC Net Receipt 		Latest Net Receipt  		Divestment								Total		FY20 / Prior		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27				Total		FY20 / Prior		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27				Land Cost (WJ)				Total		FY20 / Prior		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27				Total		FY20 / Prior		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27						Build Cost (WJ)								FY22 Check		FY23 Check		FY24 Check		FY25 Check		FY26 Check		FY27 Check



								Forward sold																																																																																																																																																																																																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Del		PBSA		Cathedral Street, Glasgow		Green		422				422																35,195				36,164		-   968														1,900				4,200		-   2,300												5.4%		5.7%		6493		256		7996		14745		21419		36,164				763		256		1104		2123		2077		4,200		Sold		Yes		Yes				9/1/21						33,226,283		36,163,619										- 0																				- 0																		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0		0%		35,196				36,164		-   968		- 0												1,900				4,200		-   2,300		- 0										5%						-   0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				238%

				Del		PBSA		Cranfield Phase 1		Green		613				415		198														48,148				43,658		4,490														12,150				10,699		1,451												25.2%		33.8%		8518		276		8899		17693		25965		43,658				1607		276		2864		4747		5952		10,699		Sold		Yes		Yes				9/1/22						48,148,000		48,148,000										- 0																				- 0																		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0		0%		48,148				43,658		4,490		- 0												12,150				10,699		1,451		- 0										25%						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				32%

				Del		PBSA		Rockingham Street, Sheffield
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    Silversteel House		Green		691				630		61														50,706				45,524		5,182														5,891				5,673		218												11.6%		13.1%		10620		277		2401		13298		32225.813		45,524				1480		277		715		2472		3200.976		5,673		Sold		Yes		Yes				9/30/22																		8,340				8,340																-   88				-   88														-1%		8,429		16%		42,366				37,183		5,182		- 0												5,979				5,761		218		- 0										14%						- 0		- 0				-   0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				4%

				Del		PBSA		Conduit Street, Leicester		Green		250						250														17,593				6,605		10,988														1,500

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Margin drop to £1.5 following Jul GPR meeting.				681		819												8.5%		9.3%						920		920		5685.033		6,605								95		95		586		681		Sold		Yes		No				7/29/22						17,433,518		17,592,845										- 0																				- 0																		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0		0%		17,593				6,605		10,988		- 0												1,500				681		819		- 0										9%						- 0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				7%

				Del		PBSA		Frederick House, York		Green		368						368														23,985				11,844		12,141														3,000

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Margin drop to £3.1 following Jul GPR meeting.				1,481		1,519												12.5%		14.3%		781		-7		2250		3024		8820		11,844				98		-7		287		378		1103		1,481		Sold		Yes		Yes				8/12/22

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Pushed back from Jul						23,985,357		23,985,000										- 0																				- 0																		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0		0%		23,985				11,844		12,141		- 0												3,000				1,481		1,519		- 0										13%						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				13%

				Del		PBSA		Unity Street, Bristol		Green		291						291														25,063				10,458		14,605														2,008

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
£180k drop in May

Further risk TBC, FC 2.2m

Margin drop to £2.2m following Jul GPR meeting.				1,310		698												8.0%		8.7%		787				1393		2180		8278		10,458				44				219		263		1047.018		1,310		Sold		Yes		Yes				9/30/22						24,774,966		25,062,619										- 0																				- 0																		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0		0%		25,063				10,458		14,605		- 0												2,008				1,310		698		- 0										8%				23,055		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				5%

				Del		PBSA		Ambulance Station, Exeter		Green		133								133												16,384				5,067		6,676		4,641												2,130				1,162		528		440										13.0%		14.9%										5067		5,067												1162		1,162		Sold		Yes		Yes				9/30/22

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Team now forecasting 7th Nov 22. However we believe realistically this will be December. Fresh adcised they wont be able to market & let in Dec, so will be Jan 23.		

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Margin drop to £1.5 following Jul GPR meeting.																																																														14,626,641		16,384,363		8/31/21								1,762				1,762																160				160														9%		1,602		11%		14,622				3,305		6,676		4,641												1,970				1,002		528		440										13%						0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				8%

				Del		PBSA		543 Gorgie Road, Edinburgh		Green		249						249														24,272				10,148		14,124														2,218

Oliver Worrall: Oliver Worrall:
Latest IC - includes reduced RCF interest

Doesn’t include £500k damages?				1,347

Oliver Worrall: Oliver Worrall:
Reduce margin by £500k until Apr 22		871												9.1%		10.1%										10148		10,148												1347		1,347		Sold		Yes		Yes				8/31/22

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Potential risk to FY22 PC

Agreed PC 9th Sep with Grahams. This is still challenging & a risk.		

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
Margin drop to £3.1 following Jul GPR meeting.		

Lauren Allen: Lauren Allen:
£180k drop in May

Further risk TBC, FC 2.2m

Margin drop to £2.2m following Jul GPR meeting.		

Oliver Worrall: Oliver Worrall:
Latest IC - includes reduced RCF interest

Doesn’t include £500k damages?																																																														23,732,408		24,272,000		9/30/21								5,765				5,765																524				524														9%		5,241		24%		18,507				4,383		14,124		- 0												1,694				823		871		- 0										9%						0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				6%

				Del		PBSA		Westfield Road, Edinburgh		Green		396						396														42,228				18,297		23,931														9,138

Oliver Worrall: Oliver Worrall:
Latest IC margin - interest cost reduced slightly				

Oliver Worrall: Oliver Worrall:
Reduce margin by £500k until Apr 22		2,568

Oliver Worrall: Oliver Worrall:
Assumed dev margin reduced £1m until Apr 22 once build risk addressed		
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    Silversteel House																																																		6,570												21.6%		27.6%										18297		18,297												2568		2,568		Sold		Yes		Yes				8/22/22						37,989,867		42,228,000		9/30/21								11,417				11,417																1,038				1,038														9%		10,379		27%		30,811				6,880		23,931		- 0		- 0										8,100				1,530		6,570		- 0										26%						0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				27%

				Del		PBSA		Hawkins Road, Colchester		Green		286								286												19,714						9,216		10,498												64						31		33										0.3%		0.3%										0		0												0		0		Sold		Yes		Yes				6/30/23						19,514,953		19,713,536		Dec-21								- 0																				- 0																		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0		0%		19,714						9,216		10,498												64						31		33										0%						-   0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				0%

				Del		PBSA		Iona Street, Edinburgh		Green		279								279												46,904						18,779		28,125		- 0										5,800						2,158		3,642		- 0								12.4%		14.1%										0		0												0		0		Sold		Yes		Yes				8/15/23						42,984,955		46,904,000		9/10/21								6,447						6,447														300						300												5%		6,147		14%		40,457						12,332		28,125												5,501						1,859		3,642										14%				34,956		-   0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				15%

				Del		PBSA		Ty Nant, Swansea		Green		370								370												35,348						14,829		20,520		- 0										8,126						3,319		4,806		- 0								23.0%		29.8%										0		0												0		0		Sold		Yes		Yes				8/1/23						30,095,386		35,348,378		5/17/22								4,200						4,200														602						602												14%		3,598		12%		31,149						10,629		20,520												7,524						2,718		4,806		- 0								24%				23,625		-   0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				26%

				Del		PBSA		Dick Lovett, Bath PBSA		Green		335										335										57,390						16,854		9,793		30,744										20,101						5,823		3,449		10,829								35.0%		53.9%										0		0												0		0		Sold		Yes		Yes				8/31/24						44,591,179		57,390,484		5/17/22								15,300						15,300														5,276						5,276												34%		10,024		27%		42,091						1,554		9,793		30,744										14,824						546		3,449		10,829								35%				27,266		-   0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				35%

				Del		PBSA		Lower Parliament Street, Nottingham		Green		354										354										41,412						15,644		23,481		2,286										8,000						2,815		4,725		460								19.3%		23.9%										0		0												0		0		Sold		Yes		Yes				11/30/23						38,040,703		41,411,886		5/17/22								5,000						5,000														431						431												9%		4,569		12%		36,411						10,644		23,481		2,286										7,568						2,383		4,725		460								21%				28,843		1		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				22%

						PBSA		Leasehold Asset Sales 		Green		0																				0																				18,250						18,250																																										Sold		Yes		Yes																						- 0																				- 0																								- 0						- 0														18,250						18,250																		- 0		- 0

												5,037		0		1,467		1,813		1,068		689		0		0		0				484,342		0		187,765		166,490		97,057		33,030		0		0		0				100,276		0		29,121		42,771		17,095		11,289		0		0		0		20.7%		26.1%		27,199		802		23,859		51,860		102,393		154,253				3,992		802		5,284		10,078		13,966		24,044																												58,232		- 0		27,285		30,947		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				8,243		- 0		1,634		6,609		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		14%				12%		426,111		- 0		160,480		135,543		97,057		33,030		- 0		- 0		- 0				92,032		- 0		27,487		36,162		17,095		11,289		- 0		- 0		- 0		22%						-   0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												0																				0																				-0																																																																																																																																																																								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Sales in legals/negotiation																																																																																																																																																																																																														- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0						27,199		802		23,859		51,860		103,948		155,808				3,992		802		6,245		11,039		11,753		22,792																												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												0																				0																				0																																																																																																																																																																								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Sites secured - with planning																																																																																																																																																																																																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Div / Del		PBSA		Dalby Avenue, Bristol		Green		819										819										98,200						0		75,446		22,754		0								8,770						0		4,250		4,519		0						8.9%		9.8%																												Unsold		Yes		Yes				8/31/24		2/10/22		1		93,143,509		98,200,000		1/31/23								20,110								20,110												-   1,500								-   1,500										-7%		21,610		20%		78,090								55,336		22,754										10,269								5,750		4,519								13%						0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB3		PBSA		Elliott Road, Birmingham		Amber		523												523								68,338								21,713		24,665		21,961		0						12,345								5,766		3,480		3,099		0				18.1%		22.0%										0		0												0		0		Unsold		Yes		Yes				8/18/25		1/1/22		2		58,671,845		68,338,459		9/1/23								15,000								15,000												4,819								4,819										32%		10,181		22%		53,338								6,713		24,665		21,961								7,526								947		3,480		3,099						14%						0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB2		PBSA		Walnut Tree Close, Guildford		Amber		330												330								58,976								21,689		21,714		15,573		0		0				7,321								2,050		3,070		2,202		0		0		12.4%		14.2%										0		0												0		0		Unsold		Yes		Yes				8/14/25		2/1/23		1		60,484,308		58,976,257		7/11/23								20,146								20,146												1,831								1,831										9%		18,314		34%		38,830								1,544		21,714		15,573								5,489								218		3,070		2,202						14%						0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB3		PBSA		Gas Lane, Bristol		Amber		260												260								47,619								18,359		18,238		11,022		0		0				10,829								4,298		4,071		2,460		0		0		22.7%		29.4%										0		0												0		0		Unsold		Yes		Yes				6/1/25		3/1/23		1		40,141,465		47,619,138		6/1/23								12,700								12,700												3,035								3,035										24%		9,665		27%		34,919								5,659		18,238		11,022								7,795								1,263		4,071		2,460						22%						- 0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB1		PBSA		Grove Crescent, Stratford		Green 		397												397								101,183						0		45,225		31,463		24,495								28,106						0		19,430		4,878		3,798		0				27.8%		38.5%										0		0												0		0		Unsold		Yes		Yes				9/21/25		10/1/21		1		84,852,945		101,182,771		3/31/23								37,000								37,000												18,155								18,155										49%		18,845		37%		64,183								8,225		31,463		24,495								9,951								1,275		4,878		3,798						16%						- 0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												2,329		0		0		0		0		819		1,510		0		0				374,317		0		0		0		182,433		118,833		73,051		0		0				67,371		0		0		0		35,794		20,018		11,558		0		0		18.0%		21.9%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																												104,956		- 0		- 0		- 0		104,956		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				26,340		- 0		- 0		- 0		26,340		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25%				28%		269,360		- 0		- 0		- 0		77,476		118,833		73,051		- 0		- 0				41,030		- 0		- 0		- 0		9,454		20,018		11,558		- 0		- 0		15%						0		1				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												0																				-0																				-1																																																																																																																																																																								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Sites secured - STP																																																																																																																																																																																						13.2%																														- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB2		PBSA		USDAW, Manchester		Red		173														173						36,092								0		5,302		18,694		12,097						3,295								0		329		1,800		1,165		0		9.1%		10.0%										0		0												0		0		Planning & Development		No		Yes				8/1/26		3/1/24		1		43,862,813		36,092,292		6/1/24								1,880										1,880										- 0										- 0								0%		1,880		5%		34,212										3,421		18,694		12,097						3,295										329		1,800		1,165				10%						- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB2		PBSA		Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh PBSA		Amber		406												406								49,855								10,998		20,617		18,239		0		0				8,225								2,004		3,301		2,920		0		0		16.5%		19.8%										0		0												0		0		Planning & Development		No		Yes				8/6/25		5/12/23		1		28,778,516		49,855,096		5/12/23								9,623								9,623												1,784								1,784										19%		7,839		19%		40,232								1,375		20,617		18,239								6,441								220		3,301		2,920						16%						- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB4		PBSA		Malago Road, Bristol		Amber		461														461						61,033								11,993		12,680		23,299		13,062		0				6,377								571		1,501		2,758		1,546		0		10.4%		11.7%																												Planning & Development		No		Yes				6/14/26		6/14/23		1		54,773,924		61,032,784		9/14/23								11,993								11,993												571								571										5%		11,422		20%		49,040										12,680		23,299		13,062						5,805										1,501		2,758		1,546				12%						- 0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB1		PBSA		Portcullis House, Glasgow PBSA		Red		515																515				69,540								0		10,112		20,664		32,439		6,324				9,631								0		1,156		2,947		4,626		902		13.8%		16.1%																												Planning & Development		No		Yes				5/1/27		8/24/20		1		55,549,648		69,539,660		4/3/24								5,536										5,536										503										503								9%		5,032		8%		64,004										4,576		20,664		32,439		6,324				9,128										653		2,947		4,626		902		14%						- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB1		PBSA		Bookers, Vauxhall Aff		Amber		55														55						11,522								813		2,705		5,333		2,671		0				-7,518								-32		-1,891		-3,728		-1,867		0		-65.3%		-39.5%																												Planning & Development		No		Yes				9/10/26		8/9/23		1		0		11,521,630		8/9/23								767								767												- 0								- 0										0%		767		7%		10,755								46		2,705		5,333		2,671						-   7,518								-   32		-   1,891		-   3,728		-   1,867				-70%						- 0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB1		PBSA		Bookers, Vauxhall PBSA		Amber		761														761						222,544								101,070		31,134		54,054		36,285		0				43,919								15,864		7,190		12,484		8,380		0		19.7%		24.6%										0		0												0		0		Planning & Development		No		Yes				9/30/26		8/9/23		1		190,665,315		222,543,777		8/9/23								100,000								100,000												15,617								15,617										16%		84,383		45%		122,544								1,070		31,134		54,054		36,285						28,301								247		7,190		12,484		8,380				23%						- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												2,371		0		0		0		0		0		406		1,450		515				450,585		0		0		0		124,874		82,549		140,284		96,553		6,324				63,927		0		0		0		18,407		11,587		19,181		13,850		902		14.2%		16.5%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																												129,799		- 0		- 0		- 0		122,383		7,416		- 0		- 0		- 0				18,475		- 0		- 0		- 0		17,972		503		- 0		- 0		- 0		14%				29%		320,786		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,491		75,133		140,284		96,553		6,324				45,451		- 0		- 0		- 0		435		11,084		19,181		13,850		902		14%						- 0		-   0				- 0		-   0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												0																				0																				0

								Sites in legals/negotiation

				HUB3		PBSA		Moulsecoomb Way, Brighton		Red		348														348						63,902								0		25,200		29,708		8,995						8,625								0		2,988		4,327		1,310				13.5%		15.6%																												Unsecured		No		No				3/27/26		2/2/24		0		71,596,865		63,902,355		1/5/24								12,460										12,460										1,133										1,133								9%		11,328		19%		51,442										12,739		29,708		8,995						7,493										1,855		4,327		1,310				15%						-   0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												348		0		0		0		0		0		0		348		0				63,902		0		0		0		0		25,200		29,708		8,995		0				8,625		0		0		0		0		2,988		4,327		1,310		0		13.5%				0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0																												12,460		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,460		- 0		- 0		- 0				1,133		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,133		- 0		- 0		- 0								51,442		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,739		29,708		8,995		- 0				7,493		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,855		4,327		1,310		- 0								-   0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												0																				0																				-0

		No Units						New Sites																																																																																																						Net Rec per unit £k				Dev GP %		Land Cost per unit £k		Land POC %

		350						FY26 - Other DW				350														350						30,240								0		13,608		12,096		4,536		0				3,326								0		1,497		1,331		499		0		11.0%		12%																												Unsecured		No		No						86				11.0%								Development Wrap				- 0										- 0										- 0										- 0										- 0				30,240										13,608		12,096		4,536						3,326										1,497		1,331		499										- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Build Cost Savings																								0								0		0		0		0		0				9,652								0		2,424		2,408		2,408		2,412																																																																																																						- 0																				9,652										2,424		2,408		2,408		2,412								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		350						FY27- London / South STP				350																350				81,113								0		0		38,801		30,223		12,089				18,634								0		0		6,913		8,372		3,349		23.0%		30%																												Unsecured		No		No						232				27.7%		65		15.0%								26,162												26,162								3,412												3,412						13%		22,750				54,950												12,639		30,223		12,089				15,221												3,501		8,372		3,349								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		350						FY27- London / South w Pl				350																350				81,113								0		37,153		16,485		24,728		2,748				10,281								0		4,786		2,061		3,091		343		12.7%		15%																												Unsecured		No		No						232				12.5%		65		15.0%								26,162										26,162										3,412										3,412								13%		22,750				54,950										10,990		16,485		24,728		2,748				6,869										1,374		2,061		3,091		343								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		700						FY27- Other STP				700																700				77,868								0		0		37,719		33,972		6,177				17,913								0		0		7,634		8,697		1,581		23.0%		30%																												Unsecured		No		No						111				25.6%		20		15.0%								16,100												16,100								2,100												2,100						13%		14,000				61,768												21,619		33,972		6,177				15,813												5,534		8,697		1,581								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		350						FY27- Other DW				350																350				31,147								0		0		9,344		17,131		4,672				3,893								0		0		1,168		2,141		584		12.5%		14%																												Unsecured		No		No						89				12.5%								Development Wrap				- 0												- 0								- 0												- 0								- 0				31,147												9,344		17,131		4,672				3,893												1,168		2,141		584								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		700						FY28 - London / South STP		700		0																				167,092								0		0		0		86,755		68,860				38,386								0		0		0		16,293		18,937		23.0%		30%																												Unsecured		No		No						239				27.5%		65		15.0%								52,325														52,325						6,825														6,825				13%		45,500				114,767														34,430		68,860				31,561														9,468		18,937								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		350						FY28 - London / South DW		350		0																				58,482								0		0		0		17,545		32,165				7,310								0		0		0		2,193		4,021		12.5%		14%																												Unsecured		No		No						167				12.5%								Development Wrap				- 0														- 0						- 0														- 0						- 0				58,482														17,545		32,165				7,310														2,193		4,021								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		350						FY28 - London / South w Pl		350		0																				83,546								0		0		30,292		20,482		32,186				12,107								0		0		3,160		3,441		5,407		14.5%		17%																												Unsecured		No		No						239				16.8%		65		10.0%								25,025												25,025								2,275												2,275						9%		22,750				58,521												5,267		20,482		32,186				9,832												885		3,441		5,407								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		350						FY28 - Other STP		350		0																				40,102								0		0		0		19,268		17,629				9,223								0		0		0		3,911		4,495		23.0%		30%																												Unsecured		No		No						115				25.5%		20		15.0%								8,050														8,050						1,050														1,050				13%		7,000				32,052														11,218		17,629				8,173														2,861		4,495								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		700						FY29 - London / South STP		700		0																				172,105								0		0		0		0		93,420				34,420								0		0		0		0		15,064		20.0%		25%																												Unsecured		No		No						246				24.6%		66		10.0%								51,051																51,051				4,641																4,641		9%		46,410				121,054																42,369				29,779																10,423								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		350						FY29 - London / South w Pl		350		0																				86,052								0		0		0		28,552		21,184				14,184								0		0		0		2,914		4,152		16.5%		20%																												Unsecured		No		No						246				19.6%		66		10.0%								25,526														25,526						2,321														2,321				9%		23,205				60,527														3,026		21,184				11,863														593		4,152								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		350						FY29 - Other STP		350		0																				41,305								0		0		0		0		17,889				8,274								0		0		0		0		2,982		20.0%		25%																												Unsecured		No		No						118				22.6%		20		10.0%								7,854																7,854				714																714		9%		7,140				33,451																10,035				7,560																2,268								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		700						FY29 - Other w Pl		700		0																				82,610								0		0		0		19,053		23,416				13,671								0		0		0		2,040		4,285		16.5%		20%																												Unsecured		No		No						118				18.3%		20		10.0%								15,708														15,708						1,428														1,428				9%		14,280				66,902														3,345		23,416				12,243														612		4,285								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		700						FY30 - London / South STP		700		0																				177,268								0		0		0		0		51,802				35,448								0		0		0		0		4,709		20.0%		25%																												Unsecured		No		No						253				24.5%		67		10.0%								51,802																51,802				4,709																4,709		9%		47,092				125,466																				30,739																								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		700						FY30 - London / South w Pl		700		0																				177,268								0		0		0		0		64,348				31,057								0		0		0		0		7,344		17.5%		21%																												Unsecured		No		No						253				21.0%		67		10.0%								51,802																51,802				4,709																4,709		9%		47,092				125,466																12,547				26,348																2,635								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		350						FY30 - Other STP		350		0																				42,544								0		0		0		0		7,970				8,504								0		0		0		0		725		20.0%		25%																												Unsecured		No		No						122				22.5%		21		10.0%								7,970																7,970				725																725		9%		7,245				34,575																				7,779																								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		350						FY30 - Other w Pl		350		0																				42,544								0		0		0		0		11,427				7,432								0		0		0		0		1,395		17.5%		21%																												Unsecured		No		No						122				19.4%		21		10.0%								7,970																7,970				725																725		9%		7,245				34,575																3,457				6,707																671								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												2,100		0		0		0		0		0		0		350		1,750				1,472,398		0		0		0		0		50,761		144,737		302,244		467,981				283,715		0		0		0		0		8,707		24,675		56,000		81,785		19.3%		24%		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0																												373,506		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		26,162		67,288		101,609		178,448				39,046		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,412		7,787		11,623		16,223		10%				39%		592,217		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		24,598		77,449		200,636		289,534				132,121		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,295		16,887		44,376		65,563		22%						506,674		112,549				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								Total PBSA				12,185		0		1,467		1,813		1,068		1,508		1,916		2,148		2,265				2,845,544		0		187,765		166,490		404,364		310,373		387,779		407,793		474,306				523,914		0		29,121		42,771		71,296		54,589		59,741		71,160		82,687		18.4%		22.6%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																												678,953		- 0		27,285		30,947		227,339		46,039		67,288		101,609		178,448				93,237		- 0		1,634		6,609		44,312		5,049		7,787		11,623		16,223		14%				29%		1,659,917		- 0		160,480		135,543		177,025		264,334		320,492		306,184		295,858				318,127		- 0		27,487		36,162		26,984		49,541		51,953		59,537		66,465		19%						506,674		112,549				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								PBSA & BtR Excl New Sites				14,699		0		1,467		1,884		1,465		1,964		3,188		3,749		982				2,684,733		0		216,846		357,232		652,756		636,399		562,906		248,100		10,494				370,232		0		31,648		75,760		95,251		75,509		61,383		29,408		1,272

								PBSA & BtR Total				17,749		0		1,467		1,884		1,465		1,964		3,188		4,324		3,457				5,667,815		0		216,846		357,232		652,756		723,481		815,473		830,678		899,627				864,465		0		31,648		75,760		95,251		89,873		100,351		122,145		139,780



								Total Secured PBSA & BtR																								1,991,535								652,756		608,773		503,667		215,846		10,494				245,925								95,251		72,158		52,632		24,613		1,272



				HUB1		PBSA		The Hale, Tottenham Hale		Amber		451														451						100,703								36,388		27,154		27,819		9,343						16,578								4,744		4,996		5,119		1,719				16.5%																														Unsecured		No		No				6/1/26				1		99,860,055		100,703,000		3/31/23								32,347								32,347												4,000								4,000										12%		28,347		32%		68,357								4,041		27,154		27,819		9,343						12,578								744		4,996		5,119		1,719				18%						-   1		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB3		PBSA		Beresford St, Greenwich		Red		298												298								34,516								7,893		15,616		11,007		0						3,092								707		1,399		986		0				9.0%																														Unsecured		No		No				8/29/25				0		34,015,869		34,515,869						Development Wrap				- 0																				- 0																				- 0				34,516								7,893		15,616		11,007								3,092								707		1,399		986		- 0				9%						- 0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				HUB3		PBSA		Kenington Lane, Lambeth		Red		185												185								50,308								18,275		18,520		13,514								4,611								148		2,581		1,883						9.2%																														Unsecured		No		No				8/18/25				0		49,803,220		50,307,701		8/8/23								17,214								17,214												- 0								- 0										0%		17,214		34%		33,095								1,061		18,520		13,514								4,611								148		2,581		1,883						14%						-   1		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











Old Jobs FY22



						FY22		Profit		Rev



						PBSA		(579)		(42)

						Bailey Fields		(9.57)

						Pitt St Aberdeen		(1.31)

						Telcom House		(384.50)

						Duncan House		290.00

						Parkwood House		(250.00)

						Kyle St Glasgow		5.00		5

						Leicester Cladding		(3.86)										FIN		DJ

						Kelaty Student		80.00								Fred York		3,000		2,650				-   350		Risk

						Between Towns Oxford		0.00		(47)						Iona St		5,800		5,620				-   180		Risk

						Bath Laundry write off		(628)								Ty Nant		8,126		8,126				- 0		updated

						Liverpool Road, Chester		35.00								LPS		8,000		7,800				-   200		Risk

						Whitefriars, Coventry		20.02								Lewisham BtR		16,696		18,485				1,789

						Military Road, Cantebury		7.00								Lewisham Aff				-   3,553				-   3,553

						Morfa Road, Swansea		140.00								Bath BtR		13,584		14,104				520

						Wilder Street, Bristol		80.00

						Dundee Street, Edinburgh		(58.88)

						Bath Lane, Leicester PBSA		100.00



						BtR		290		0

						Bath Lane, Leicester BTR		150

						Kelaty Basement & Hotel		140



						Total		(289)		(42)







Prelims Jan 23 >>





Targets

				UPDATE AFTER FINAL REPORT SENT AND CONFIRMATION RECEIVED

				CHECK AXES ON GRAPHS TO ENSURE NOT CUT OFF - ADJUST WHERE NECESSARY



				PBSA		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027

				Beds		1946		1,068		3541		3199		3150

				Revenue		£303,558,000		£404,456,473		£377,581,000		£353,446,000		£346,500,000

				Margin		£48,951,000		£71,295,346		£81,021,000		£68,066,000		£63,000,000





				BTR		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027

				Units		71		397		1624		3122		2297

				Revenue		£296,798,000		£248,391,721		£670,932,000		£612,793,000		£586,352,000

				Margin		£34,590,000		£23,955,516		£89,765,000		£89,062,000		£88,760,000



						Budget		Budget		TBC		TBC		TBC

				Total		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027

				Units/Beds		2017		1465		5165		6321		5447				TBC

				Revenue		£600,356,000		£652,848,194		£1,048,513,000		£966,239,000		£932,852,000				TBC

				Margin		£83,541,000		£95,250,862		£170,786,000		£157,128,000		£151,760,000				TBC





P&L Summary



								FY22		FY21		Movement 

						Revenue		407.8		430.2		-22.4				5.2%		407.755547		94.8%

						Gross profit		67.8		84.8		-17.0				16.6%		19.7%

						Operating profit 1		54.9		57.3		-2.4				13.5%		13.3%

						Profit before tax 1		48.9		51.1		-2.2

						Basic EPS 1		14.9 pence		16.4  pence		-1.5						9.1%		14.9

						Dividend per share		7.5 pence		8.2 pence		-0.7						8.5%		7.5

						ROCE		63.3%		72.1%		-9%



								FY22		FY21

						Leased assets		32.1		103.0

						Other non-current assets		16.7		21.7

						Total non-current assets		48.8		124.7

						Inventory and WIP		147.1		127.6

						Receivables		80.1		42.0

						Cash		110.8		136.3

						Current assets		338.1		305.9



						Total assets		386.9		430.6



						Trade and contract liabilities		94.5		91.9

						Provisions		33.4		9.4

						Current and deferred tax		4.4		3.2

						Borrowings		28.3		12.0

						Lease liabilities		49.1		129.3

						Total liabilities		209.7		245.8



						Net assets		177.1		184.8



								FY22		FY21		Movement

						Operating cash inflow/outflow		-26.9		61.5		-88.3



						Gross cash		110.8		136.3		-25.5

						Borrowings		-28.3		-12.0		-16.3

						Net cash 1		82.6		124.3		-41.7



						RCF headroom		75.2		92.2		-17.0

						Overdraft facility		10.0		10.0		0.0

						Available liquidity		196.0		238.5		-42.5



						Dividend 2		21.8		25.5		-3.7







FY21 Pie

				FY21

						Rev		GP		PBIT

				PBSA		259.9		50.5

				BtR		138.6		29.8

				Fresh		7.8		4.1				52.6%

				Homes		22.7		2.6

				Commercial		1.3		(2.1)

				OH						(27.5)

						430.2		84.8		57.3













FY21









PBSA	BtR	Fresh	Homes	Commercial	259.88200000000001	138.56899999999999	7.7619999999999996	22.663	1.335	



FY21







PBSA	BtR	Fresh	Homes	Commercial	50.463999999999999	29.765000000000001	4.0810000000000004	2.56	-2.089	





FY22 Pie

				FY22

						Rev		GP		PBIT

				PBSA		180.0		26.0				14.5%

				BtR		191.9		33.5				17.4%

				Fresh		9.1		5.9				65.1%

				Homes		14.5		1.9				13.1%

				Commercial		12.3		0.4				3.0%

				Leaseback				18.3

				Overheads						(31.1)

						407.8		85.9		54.9



				PBSA		(79.8)		-31%

				BtR		53.3		38%

				Fresh		1.3		17%

				Homes		(8.2)		-36%

				Commercial		10.9		819%



FY22











PBSA	BtR	Fresh	Homes	Commercial	180.03666400000003	191.90268400000002	9.0719999999999992	14.482199	12.262	



FY22









PBSA	BtR	Fresh	Homes	Commercial	Leaseback	26.024688554089998	33.482958736820002	5.9089999999999998	1.9039942010000002	0.36499999999999999	18.25	





5YP Slide

				BtR

						FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27		FY28		FY29

				Rev		191.9		249.8		414.5		429.1		424.3		426.7		0.0		0.0

				GP		33.5		24.5		35.8		41.2		51.5		57.6		0.0		0.0

						17.4%		9.8%		8.6%		9.6%		12.1%		13.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!





				Forward Sold		190.7		172.9		201.6		111.0		27.8		3.4

				Secured with Planning		0.0		30.2		111.5		104.1		47.6		0.0

				Secured STP		0.0		45.3		61.2		75.2		43.8		0.8

				Unsecured		0.0		0.0		38.7		137.4		303.6		421.2

				Leases		1.2		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.4

						0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0



				Forward Sold		33.3		16.9		14.6		7.4		2.3		0.3

				Secured with Planning		0.0		2.0		10.0		9.3		4.3		0.0

				Secured STP		0.0		5.0		4.7		5.2		4.1		0.1

				Unsecured		0.0		0.0		6.0		18.7		40.2		56.7

				Leases		0.2		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5

						0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

						FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27		FY28		FY29

				Forward Sold FY22		17%

				Forward Sold FY22				10%

				Forward Sold FY22						7%

				Forward Sold FY22								7%

				Forward Sold FY22										8%

				Forward Sold FY22												8%

				Secured with Planning				7%

				Secured with Planning						9%

				Secured with Planning								9%

				Secured with Planning										9%

				Secured STP				11%

				Secured STP						8%

				Secured STP								7%

				Secured STP										9%

				Secured STP												11%

				Unsecured						16%

				Unsecured								14%

				Unsecured										13%

				Unsecured												13%

				Total BtR		17.4%		9.8%		8.6%		9.6%		12.1%		13.5%





Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	0	9.7810439757924625E-2	6.7825420833385663E-2	0.11027510344175671	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	0	7.2471667894247027E-2	8.9469986096349582E-2	7.6355391429573663E-2	0.15537711790007125	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	0	6.6241442912807535E-2	8.9322628447784644E-2	6.9664837672853211E-2	0.13626696956772547	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	0	8.4360000000000004E-2	8.9526081594597462E-2	9.470093893636522E-2	0.1324883574476643	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	0	8.3963713283162988E-2	0.10960000000000002	0.13468423062094831	









FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Total BtR	0.17447134805006753	0.17447884541739916	FY23	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Total BtR	9.7810439757924625E-2	6.7825420833385663E-2	0.11027510344175671	9.8104292981427227E-2	FY24	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Total BtR	7.2471667894247027E-2	8.9469986096349582E-2	7.6355391429573663E-2	0.15537711790007125	8.6449388469543087E-2	FY25	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Total BtR	6.6241442912807535E-2	8.9322628447784644E-2	6.9664837672853211E-2	0.13626696956772547	9.5925326601613667E-2	FY26	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Total BtR	8.4360000000000004E-2	8.9526081594597462E-2	9.470093893636522E-2	0.1324883574476643	0.12146626814282745	FY27	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Forward Sold FY22	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Secured STP	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Unsecured	Total BtR	8.3963713283162988E-2	0.10960000000000002	0.13468423062094831	0.13508660327132357	









5YP Slide (2)

				BtR

						FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27		FY28		FY29

				Rev		191.9		249.8		414.5		429.1		424.3		426.7		0.0		0.0

				GP		33.5		24.5		35.8		41.2		51.5		57.6		0.0		0.0

						17.4%		9.8%		8.6%		9.6%		12.1%		13.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!





				Forward Sold		190.7		172.9		201.6		111.0		27.8		3.4

				Secured with Planning		0.0		30.2		111.5		104.1		47.6		0.0

				Secured STP		0.0		45.3		61.2		75.2		43.8		0.8

				Unsecured		0.0		0.0		38.7		137.4		303.6		421.2

				Leases		1.2		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.4

						0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0



				Forward Sold		33.3		16.9		14.6		7.4		2.3		0.3

				Secured with Planning		0.0		2.0		10.0		9.3		4.3		0.0

				Secured STP		0.0		5.0		4.7		5.2		4.1		0.1

				Unsecured		0.0		0.0		6.0		18.7		40.2		56.7

				Leases		0.2		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5

						0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

						FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27		FY28		FY29

				Forward Sold		17%		10%		7%		7%		8%		8%

				Secured with Planning				7%		9%		9%		9%

				Secured STP				11%		8%		7%		9%		11%

				Unsecured						16%		14%		13%		13%

				Total BtR		17.4%		9.8%		8.6%		9.6%		12.1%		13.5%

						Forward Sold		Secured with Planning		Secured STP		Unsecured		Total

				FY23		9.8%		6.8%		11.0%				9.8%

				FY24		7.2%		8.9%		7.6%		15.5%		8.6%

				FY25		6.6%		8.9%		7.0%		13.6%		9.6%

				FY26		8.4%		9.0%		9.5%		13.2%		12.1%

				FY27		8.4%				11.0%		13.5%		13.5%







Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	0	9.7810439757924625E-2	6.7825420833385663E-2	0.11027510344175671	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	0	7.2471667894247027E-2	8.9469986096349582E-2	7.6355391429573663E-2	0.15537711790007125	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	0	6.6241442912807535E-2	8.9322628447784644E-2	6.9664837672853211E-2	0.13626696956772547	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	0	8.4360000000000004E-2	8.9526081594597462E-2	9.470093893636522E-2	0.1324883574476643	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	0	8.3963713283162988E-2	0.10960000000000002	0.13468423062094831	









FY22	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	Total BtR	0.17447134805006753	0.17447884541739916	FY23	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	Total BtR	9.7810439757924625E-2	6.7825420833385663E-2	0.11027510344175671	9.8104292981427227E-2	FY24	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	Total BtR	7.2471667894247027E-2	8.9469986096349582E-2	7.6355391429573663E-2	0.15537711790007125	8.6449388469543087E-2	FY25	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	Total BtR	6.6241442912807535E-2	8.9322628447784644E-2	6.9664837672853211E-2	0.13626696956772547	9.5925326601613667E-2	FY26	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	Total BtR	8.4360000000000004E-2	8.9526081594597462E-2	9.470093893636522E-2	0.1324883574476643	0.12146626814282745	FY27	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	Total BtR	8.3963713283162988E-2	0.10960000000000002	0.13468423062094831	0.13508660327132357	









FY22	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	0.17447134805006753	FY23	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	9.7810439757924625E-2	6.7825420833385663E-2	0.11027510344175671	FY24	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	7.2471667894247027E-2	8.9469986096349582E-2	7.6355391429573663E-2	0.15537711790007125	FY25	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	6.6241442912807535E-2	8.9322628447784644E-2	6.9664837672853211E-2	0.13626696956772547	FY26	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	8.4360000000000004E-2	8.9526081594597462E-2	9.470093893636522E-2	0.1324883574476643	FY27	Forward Sold	Secured with Planning	Secured STP	Unsecured	8.3963713283162988E-2	0.10960000000000002	0.13468423062094831	









Forward Sold	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	9.7810439757924625E-2	7.2471667894247027E-2	6.6241442912807535E-2	8.4360000000000004E-2	8.3963713283162988E-2	Secured with Planning	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	6.7825420833385663E-2	8.9469986096349582E-2	8.9322628447784644E-2	8.9526081594597462E-2	Secured STP	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0.11027510344175671	7.6355391429573663E-2	6.9664837672853211E-2	9.470093893636522E-2	0.10960000000000002	Unsecured	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	0.15537711790007125	0.13626696956772547	0.1324883574476643	0.13468423062094831	
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Financial Summary Old

				Overall Financial Summary

				January 2023

				Stage		RAG		Units

																		.																																9/1/22		9/1/22

				Forward Sold						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM						Revenue		Margin

		PBSA		Cathedral Street, Glasgow		Green		422		36,164,000		(968,393)		-		-		-		-		-		35,195,607		(968,393)		4,200,000		(2,300,000)		-		-		-		-		-		1,900,000		-				Cathedral Street, Glasgow		36,164,000		1,900,000

		PBSA		Cranfield Phase 1		Green		613		43,658,000		4,490,000		-		-		-		-		-		48,148,000		-		10,699,000		1,451,000		-		-		-		-		-		12,150,000		200,000				Cranfield Phase 1		48,148,000		11,950,000

		PBSA		Rockingham Street, Sheffield		Green		691		45,523,813		5,182,319		-		-		-		-		-		50,706,132		-		5,672,976		218,081		-		-		-		-		-		5,891,057		400,000				Rockingham Street, Sheffield		50,706,132		5,491,057

		BtR		Rockingham Street, Sheffield (BTR)		Green		71		7,760,031		2,586,190		-		-		-		-		-		10,346,221		-		969,383		1,639,560		-		-		-		-		-		2,608,943		-				Rockingham Street, Sheffield (BTR)		10,346,221		2,608,943

		PBSA		Conduit Street, Leicester		Green		250		6,605,033		10,987,812		-		-		-		-		-		17,592,845		822,845		681,000		818,979		-		-		-		-		-		1,499,979		(21)				Conduit Street, Leicester		16,770,000		1,500,000

		PBSA		Frederick House, York		Green		368		11,844,000		12,141,000		-		-		-		-		-		23,985,000		4,082		1,481,000		1,519,000		-		-		-		-		-		3,000,000		-				Frederick House, York		23,980,918		3,000,000

		PBSA		Unity Street, Bristol		Green		291		10,458,000		14,604,619		-		-		-		-		-		25,062,619		166,755		1,310,018		697,923		-		-		-		-		-		2,007,941		6,941				Unity Street, Bristol		24,895,864		2,001,000

		PBSA		Ambulance Station, Exeter		Green		133		5,067,000		6,676,228		4,640,772		-		-		-		-		16,384,000		679		1,162,000		528,228		440,000		-		-		-		-		2,130,228		(1,920)				Ambulance Station, Exeter		16,383,321		2,132,148

		PBSA		543 Gorgie Road, Edinburgh		Green		249		10,148,000		14,123,795		-		-		-		-		-		24,271,795		611,954		1,347,000		870,997		-		-		-		-		-		2,217,997		(200,003)				543 Gorgie Road, Edinburgh		23,659,841		2,418,000

		PBSA		Westfield Road, Edinburgh		Green		396		18,297,000		23,930,994		-		-		-		-		-		42,227,994		1,313,089		2,568,000		6,570,000		-		-		-		-		-		9,138,000		-				Westfield Road, Edinburgh		40,914,905		9,138,000

		PBSA		Hawkins Road, Colchester		Green		286		-		9,215,603		10,498,397		-		-		-		-		19,714,000		-		-		31,047		32,953		-		-		-		-		64,000		(71)				Hawkins Road, Colchester		19,714,000		64,071

		BtR		Hove Gardens, Brighton & Hove		Green		216		21,321,371		23,759,475		28,239,000		-		-		-		-		73,319,846		(154)		1,558,111		2,912,666		3,914,000		-		-		-		-		8,384,777		(134,615)				Hove Gardens, Brighton & Hove		73,320,000		8,519,392

		BtR/Aff		Connington Road, Lewisham		Green		365		-		86,062,993		41,357,077		19,390,510		-		-		-		146,810,580		(2)		-		10,184,957		4,820,581		1,690,231		-		-		-		16,695,769		(173)				Connington Road, Lewisham		146,810,582		16,695,941

		BtR		Sherlock Street, Birmingham		Green		551		-		27,955,254		45,629,587		52,266,715		10,148,443		-		-		135,999,999		-		-		2,537,091		4,327,054		4,956,453		962,377		-		-		12,782,974		-				Sherlock Street, Birmingham		135,999,999		12,782,974

		BtR		Tylney Square, Leatherhead		Green		214		-		23,649,755		22,888,649		20,991,975		3,719,621		-		-		71,250,000		-		-		2,109,406		2,174,422		1,994,238		353,364		-		-		6,631,429		385				Tylney Square, Leatherhead		71,250,000		6,631,044

		BtR		Central Quay, Cardiff		Green		718		-		231,146		19,851,355		70,797,816		71,545,210		27,838,907		3,383,938		193,648,372		(1,628)		-		20,991		1,674,660		5,972,504		6,035,554		2,348,490		284,128		16,336,327		13				Central Quay, Cardiff		193,650,000		16,336,314

		PBSA		Iona Street, Edinburgh		Green		279		-		18,779,090		28,125,000		-		-		-		-		46,904,090		90		-		2,158,408		3,642,000		-		-		-		-		5,800,408		675				Iona Street, Edinburgh		46,904,000		5,799,733

		PBSA		Ty Nant, Swansea		Green		370		-		14,828,715		20,520,000		-		-		-		-		35,348,715		715		-		3,319,431		4,806,000		-		-		-		-		8,125,431		(156,246)				Ty Nant, Swansea		35,348,000		8,281,677

		PBSA		Dick Lovett, Bath PBSA		Green		335		-		16,854,029		9,792,667		30,744,000		-		-		-		57,390,696		696		-		5,822,745		3,448,977		10,829,000		-		-		-		20,100,722		203				Dick Lovett, Bath PBSA		57,390,000		20,100,519

		BtR		Dick Lovett, Bath BTR		Green		316		-		26,496,871		14,927,089		38,196,266		25,564,000		-		-		105,184,226		225		-		13,584,288		-		-		-		-		-		13,584,288		(300,712)				Dick Lovett, Bath BTR		105,184,001		13,885,000

		PBSA		Lower Parliament Street, Nottingham		Green		354		-		15,644,499		23,480,604		2,285,892		-		-		-		41,410,995		(891)		-		2,814,942		4,724,630		460,022		-		-		-		7,999,594		(831)				Lower Parliament Street, Nottingham		41,411,886		8,000,425

		PBSA		Leasehold Asset Sales 		Green		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		18,250,000		-		-		-		-		-		18,250,000		-				Leasehold Asset Sales 		- 0		18,250,000

				Sub-Total				7,488		216,846,248		357,231,994		269,950,197		234,673,174		110,977,274		27,838,907		3,383,938		1,220,901,732		1,950,062		31,648,488		75,759,739		34,005,277		25,902,447		7,351,295		2,348,490		284,128		177,299,864		(186,374)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Divestment - Under Offer						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM												151

		BtR		TQ, Belfast Social		Red		78		-		-		2,057,302		8,310,130		8,193,675		-		-		18,561,107		114,634		-		-		234,321		789,130		778,071		-		-		1,801,522		(29,701)				TQ, Belfast Social		18,446,473		1,831,223				0.52

		BtR		TQ, Belfast DMR		Red		73		-		-		1,935,215		7,962,853		7,796,714		-		-		17,694,782		430,775		-		-		207,991		713,711		698,819		-		-		1,620,521		(93,316)				TQ, Belfast DMR		17,264,007		1,713,837				0.48

		BtR		TQ, Belfast BTR		Red		627		-		-		26,185,804		50,751,202		49,552,443		13,897,952		-		140,387,401		4,387,401		-		-		1,604,546		4,443,268		4,338,316		1,216,766		-		11,602,896		1,239,094				TQ, Belfast BTR		136,000,000		10,363,802

				Sub-Total				778		- 0		- 0		30,178,321		67,024,185		65,542,832		13,897,952		- 0		176,643,290		4,932,810		- 0		- 0		2,046,857		5,946,108		5,815,207		1,216,766		- 0		15,024,938		1,116,077

										- 0		- 0		30,178,321		67,024,185		65,542,832		13,897,952		- 0						- 0		- 0		2,046,857		5,946,108		5,815,207		1,216,766		- 0

				Divestment - Unsold						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM

		PBSA		Elliott Road, Birmingham		Amber		523		-		-		21,712,645		24,665,154		21,960,659		-		-		68,338,458		1,134,450		-		-		5,765,662		3,480,253		3,098,649		-		-		12,344,564		982,950				Elliott Road, Birmingham		67,204,008		11,361,615

		PBSA		Gas Lane, Bristol		Amber		260		-		-		18,359,382		18,238,021		11,021,735		-		-		47,619,138		485,241		-		-		4,297,887		4,071,091		2,460,272		-		-		10,829,250		(207,173)				Gas Lane, Bristol		47,133,897		11,036,423

		BtR		Crown Place, Woking		Red		366		-		-		-		44,471,714		38,580,587		33,742,310		-		116,794,611		3,045,005		-		-		-		4,029,428		3,485,370		3,048,280		-		10,563,079		(2,288,682)				Crown Place, Woking		113,749,606		12,851,761

		PBSA		Walnut Tree Close, Guildford		Amber		330		-		-		21,689,424		21,713,909		15,572,923		-		-		58,976,256		4,201,120		-		-		2,049,656		3,069,695		2,201,544		-		-		7,320,896		8,267				Walnut Tree Close, Guildford		54,775,136		7,312,629

		PBSA		Grove Crescent, Stratford		Green		397		-		-		45,224,911		31,462,617		24,495,243		-		-		101,182,771		1,721,888		-		-		19,430,290		4,877,964		3,797,742		-		-		28,105,997		(2,396,675)				Grove Crescent, Stratford		99,460,883		30,502,671

		PBSA		Dalby Avenue, Bristol		Green		819		-		-		75,446,276		22,753,723		-		-		-		98,199,999		3,499,999		-		-		4,250,214		4,519,179		-		-		-		8,769,393		3,198,993				Dalby Avenue, Bristol		94,700,000		5,570,400

				Sub-Total				2,695		- 0		- 0		182,432,638		163,305,138		111,631,147		33,742,310		- 0		491,111,233		14,087,703		- 0		- 0		35,793,710		24,047,611		15,043,578		3,048,280		- 0		77,933,179		(702,320)

										- 0		- 0		-   30,178,321		-   67,024,185		-   65,542,832		-   13,897,952		- 0						- 0		- 0		-   2,046,857		-   5,946,108		-   5,815,207		-   1,216,766		- 0

				Planning & Development						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM

		PBSA		USDAW, Manchester		Red		173		-		-		-		5,301,544		18,693,871		12,096,877		-		36,092,292		(13,242,708)		-		-		-		329,460		1,800,220		1,164,929		-		3,294,609		(3,206,108)				USDAW, Manchester		49,335,000		6,500,717

		PBSA		Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh PBSA		Amber		406		-		-		10,998,391		20,617,346		18,239,359		-		-		49,855,096		3,386,298		-		-		2,004,081		3,300,631		2,919,939		-		-		8,224,651		(897,281)				Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh PBSA		46,468,798		9,121,932

		PBSA		Bookers, Vauxhall PBSA		Amber		761		-		-		101,070,250		31,134,220		54,054,424		36,284,883		-		222,543,777		2,239,009		-		-		15,864,398		7,190,448		12,483,869		8,379,994		-		43,918,709		(1,769,895)				Bookers, Vauxhall PBSA		220,304,768		45,688,604

		PBSA		Bookers, Vauxhall Aff		Amber		55		-		-		812,965		2,704,517		5,333,362		2,670,786		-		11,521,630		1,339,966		-		-		(32,214)		(1,890,647)		(3,728,393)		(1,867,066)		-		(7,518,320)		775,630				Bookers, Vauxhall Aff		10,181,664		-   8,293,950

		BtR		Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh AH		Amber		100		-		-		-		8,231,222		9,062,383		248,362		-		17,541,967		204,967		-		-		-		(1,694,397)		(1,865,492)		(51,125)		-		(3,611,014)		(3,349,399)				Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh AH		17,337,000		-   261,615

		BtR		Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh BTR		Amber		293		-		-		10,194,123		14,777,516		30,178,248		26,015,749		-		81,165,636		967,303		-		-		892,181		1,293,328		2,641,200		2,276,898		-		7,103,608		(299,919)				Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh BTR		80,198,333		7,403,527

		PBSA		Portcullis House, Glasgow PBSA		Red		515		-		-		-		10,112,010		20,664,450		32,438,854		6,324,346		69,539,660		(274,809)		-		-		-		1,155,876		2,946,957		4,626,105		901,915		9,630,853		6,517,563				Portcullis House, Glasgow PBSA		69,814,469		3,113,290

		BtR		Portcullis House, Glasgow BtR		Red		151		-		-		-		2,563,452		17,548,954		17,548,954		785,311		38,446,671		(25,294,899)		-		-		-		247,719		1,923,365		1,923,365		86,070		4,180,520		(3,154,503)				Portcullis House, Glasgow BtR		63,741,570		7,335,023

		BtR		The Headrow, Leeds		Amber		230		-		-		27,623,225		20,155,818		11,234,808		-		-		59,013,851		3,513,269		-		-		3,730,186		3,210,419		1,789,480		-		-		8,730,085		793,488				The Headrow, Leeds		55,500,582		7,936,597

		BtR		Hove Gardens Phase 2, Brighton & Hove		Red		82		-		-		7,502,648		15,493,567		7,207,509		-		-		30,203,724		903,724		-		-		375,301		1,617,528		752,464		-		-		2,745,293		(1,227,166)				Hove Gardens Phase 2, Brighton & Hove		29,300,000		3,972,459

		PBSA		Malago Road, Bristol		Amber		461		-		-		11,992,748		12,679,550		23,298,590		13,061,896		-		61,032,784		10,113,456		-		-		571,083		1,501,005		2,758,087		1,546,267		-		6,376,442		5,114,556				Malago Road, Bristol		50,919,328		1,261,886

				Sub-Total				3,227		- 0		- 0		170,194,350		143,770,762		215,515,958		140,366,361		7,109,657		676,957,088		(16,144,424)		- 0		- 0		23,405,016		16,261,371		24,421,697		17,999,367		987,985		83,075,436		(703,033)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Unsecured (in Legals)						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM

		BtR		Mill Lane, Reading		Red		163		-		-		-		2,425,928		29,531,131		23,259,172		-		55,216,231		5,934,092		-		-		-		363,453		4,424,354		3,484,689		-		8,272,496		1,384,331				Mill Lane, Reading		49,282,139		6,888,165

		BtR		Victoria Way, Woking																						(89,158,373)		-																(11,757,344)				Victoria Way, Woking		89,158,373		11,757,344

		PBSA		Kenington Lane, Lambeth																						(50,308,700)																		(4,611,457)				Kenington Lane, Lambeth		50,308,700		4,611,457

		PBSA		Moulsecoomb Way, Brighton		Red		348		-		-		-		25,199,651		29,707,546		8,995,159		-		63,902,356		(1,233,309)		-		-		-		2,988,238		4,326,904		1,310,145		-		8,625,287		(1,611,380)				Moulsecoomb Way, Brighton		65,135,665		10,236,667

				Sub-Total				511		- 0		- 0		- 0		27,625,579		59,238,677		32,254,331		- 0		119,118,587		(134,766,290)		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,351,690		8,751,258		4,794,834		- 0		16,897,782		(16,595,849)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				GRAND TOTAL				14,699		216,846,248		357,231,994		652,755,506		636,398,838		562,905,888		248,099,861		10,493,595		2,684,731,930		(129,940,139)		31,648,488		75,759,739		95,250,860		75,509,227		61,383,035		29,407,737		1,272,113		370,231,200		(17,071,499)

				.

								114		216,846		357,232		652,756		636,399		562,906		248,100		10,494						31,648		75,760		95,251		75,509		61,383		29,408		1,272



				Check to PBSA ant BTR sheets				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0



				Stage

				Sold				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0

				Under Offer				-   778		- 0		- 0		-   30,178		-   67,024		-   65,543		-   13,898		- 0		-   176,643				- 0		- 0		-   2,047		-   5,946		-   5,815		-   1,217		- 0		-   15,025

				Unsold				778		- 0		- 0		30,178		67,024		65,543		13,898		- 0		176,643				- 0		- 0		2,047		5,946		5,815		1,217		- 0		15,026

				Planning & Development				0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0

				Unsecured				0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0

				New Sites				3,050		- 0		- 0		- 0		87,082		252,567		582,578		889,134		2,983,082				- 0		- 0		- 0		14,364		38,968		92,738		138,508		494,234

								0		- 0		0		-   0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2				-   0		- 0		- 0		-   0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1



																								-   129,940,139																		-   17,071,499





				Red						0		0		37,680,969		172,592,051		227,476,880		141,979,278		7,109,657		586,838,835				0		0		2,422,158		16,677,810		25,474,842		16,774,280		987,985		62,337,075

				Amber						0		0		224,453,153		174,917,273		199,956,491		78,281,676		0		677,608,593				0		0		35,142,921		23,531,827		24,759,156		10,284,968		0		93,718,871

				Green						216,846,248		357,231,994		390,621,384		288,889,514		135,472,517		27,838,907		3,383,938		1,420,284,502				31,648,488		75,759,739		57,685,781		35,299,590		11,149,037		2,348,490		284,128		214,175,254

																								- 0																		- 0





																				.





AP FY23 Strat

																						FY23 Summary																												£M

























				Forward Sold		£   34.0		36%				Forward Sold		£   270.0		41%

				Divestment - Under Offer		£   - 0		0%				Divestment - Under Offer		£   - 0		0%

				Divestment - Unsold		£   37.8		40%				Divestment - Unsold		£   212.6		33%

				Planning & Development		£   23.4		25%				Planning & Development		£   170.2		26%

				Unsecured (in Legals)		£   - 0		0%				Unsecured (in Legals)		£   - 0		0%

				Gap to Target		£   - 0		0%				Gap to Target		£   - 0		0%

				Profit Target		£   95.3		100%				Revenue Target		£   652.8		100%

				Gap to Target		£   - 0						Gap to Target		£   - 0

				Group Contingency		-£   18.0						Group Contingency		-£   100.9

				Profit Target incl Cont		£   77.3						Rev Target incl Cont		£   551.8

				Red Risk		-£   2.4						Red Risk		-£   37.7

				Profit Excl Red Risk & Cont		£   92.8						Rev Excl Red Risk & Cont		£   615.1

				Amber Risk		-£   35.1						Amber Risk		-£   224.5

				Profit Excl Risk & Cont		£   57.7						Rev Excl Risk & Cont		£   390.6



				Gap to revised target		£   19.6						Gap to revised target		£   161.2





														14.59%







































																																																										PBSA Leases		0.4

																																																										BtR Op Properties		0.5

																																																										Aff Homes		3.3

																																																										Fresh		6.2

																																																										Overheads		(31.0)



																																																										Other		(1.7)



																																																										Contingency		(18.0)
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AP FY23 Strat PY

																						FY23 Summary																												£M

























				Forward Sold		£   34.0		24%				Forward Sold		£   270.0		31%

				Divestment - Under Offer		£   - 0		0%				Divestment - Under Offer		£   - 0		0%

				Divestment - Unsold		£   37.8		27%				Divestment - Unsold		£   212.6		24%

				Planning & Development		£   23.4		17%				Planning & Development		£   170.2		19%

				Unsecured (in Legals)		£   - 0		0%				Unsecured (in Legals)		£   - 0		0%

				Gap to Target		£   44.1		32%				Gap to Target		£   227.9		26%

				PY Profit Target		£   139.4		100%				PY Revenue Target		£   880.7		100%































































																																																										PBSA Leases		0.4

																																																										BtR Op Properties		0.5

																																																										Aff Homes		3.3

																																																										Fresh		6.2

																																																										Overheads		(31.0)



																																																										Other		(1.7)



																																																										Contingency		(18.0)
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AP FY24 Strat

																						FY24 Summary																												£M

























				Forward Sold		£   25.9		29%				Forward Sold		£   234.7		32%

				Divestment - Under Offer		£   - 0		0%				Divestment - Under Offer		£   - 0		0%

				Divestment - Unsold		£   30.0		33%				Divestment - Unsold		£   230.3		32%

				Planning & Development		£   16.3		18%				Planning & Development		£   143.8		20%

				Unsecured (in Legals)		£   3.4		4%				Unsecured (in Legals)		£   27.6		4%

				Unsecured (New)		£   14.4		16%				Unsecured (New)		£   87.1		12%

				Gap to Target		£   - 0		0%				Gap to Target		£   - 0		0%

				Profit Target		£   89.9		100%				Revenue Target		£   723.5		100%



														12.4%
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AP FY24 Strat PY

																						FY24 Summary																												£M

























				Forward Sold		£   25.9		15%				Forward Sold		£   234.7		22%

				Divestment - Under Offer		£   - 0		0%				Divestment - Under Offer		£   - 0		0%

				Divestment - Unsold		£   30.0		18%				Divestment - Unsold		£   230.3		22%

				Planning & Development		£   16.3		10%				Planning & Development		£   143.8		14%

				Unsecured (in Legals)		£   3.4		2%				Unsecured (in Legals)		£   27.6		3%

				Unsecured (New)		£   14.4		8%				Unsecured (New)		£   87.1		8%

				Gap to Target		£   80.0		47%				Gap to Target		£   325.1		31%

				PY Profit Target		£   169.9		100%				PY Revenue Target		£   1,048.6		100%
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AP Summary

				Overall Financial Summary

				January 2023

				Stage		RAG		Units

																		.																																9/1/22		9/1/22

				Forward Sold						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM						Revenue		Margin

		PBSA		Ambulance Station, Exeter		Green		133		5,067,000		6,676,228		4,640,772		-		-		-		-		16,384,000		679		1,162,000		528,228		440,000		-		-		-		-		2,130,228		(1,920)				Ambulance Station, Exeter		16,383,321		2,132,148

		PBSA		Hawkins Road, Colchester		Green		286		-		9,215,603		10,498,397		-		-		-		-		19,714,000		-		-		31,047		32,953		-		-		-		-		64,000		(71)				Hawkins Road, Colchester		19,714,000		64,071

		BtR		Hove Gardens, Brighton & Hove		Green		216		21,321,371		23,759,475		28,239,000		-		-		-		-		73,319,846		(154)		1,558,111		2,912,666		3,914,000		-		-		-		-		8,384,777		(134,615)				Hove Gardens, Brighton & Hove		73,320,000		8,519,392

		BtR/Aff		Connington Road, Lewisham		Green		365		-		86,062,993		41,357,077		19,390,510		-		-		-		146,810,580		(2)		-		10,184,957		4,820,581		1,690,231		-		-		-		16,695,769		(173)				Connington Road, Lewisham		146,810,582		16,695,941

		BtR		Sherlock Street, Birmingham		Green		551		-		27,955,254		45,629,587		52,266,715		10,148,443		-		-		135,999,999		-		-		2,537,091		4,327,054		4,956,453		962,377		-		-		12,782,974		-				Sherlock Street, Birmingham		135,999,999		12,782,974

		BtR		Tylney Square, Leatherhead		Green		214		-		23,649,755		22,888,649		20,991,975		3,719,621		-		-		71,250,000		-		-		2,109,406		2,174,422		1,994,238		353,364		-		-		6,631,429		385				Tylney Square, Leatherhead		71,250,000		6,631,044

		BtR		Central Quay, Cardiff		Green		718		-		231,146		19,851,355		70,797,816		71,545,210		27,838,907		3,383,938		193,648,372		(1,628)		-		20,991		1,674,660		5,972,504		6,035,554		2,348,490		284,128		16,336,327		13				Central Quay, Cardiff		193,650,000		16,336,314

		PBSA		Iona Street, Edinburgh		Green		279		-		18,779,090		28,125,000		-		-		-		-		46,904,090		90		-		2,158,408		3,642,000		-		-		-		-		5,800,408		675				Iona Street, Edinburgh		46,904,000		5,799,733

		PBSA		Ty Nant, Swansea		Green		370		-		14,828,715		20,520,000		-		-		-		-		35,348,715		715		-		3,319,431		4,806,000		-		-		-		-		8,125,431		(156,246)				Ty Nant, Swansea		35,348,000		8,281,677

		PBSA		Dick Lovett, Bath PBSA		Green		335		-		16,854,029		9,792,667		30,744,000		-		-		-		57,390,696		696		-		5,822,745		3,448,977		10,829,000		-		-		-		20,100,722		203				Dick Lovett, Bath PBSA		57,390,000		20,100,519

		BtR		Dick Lovett, Bath BTR		Green		316		-		26,496,871		14,927,089		38,196,266		25,564,000		-		-		105,184,226		225		-		13,584,288		-		-		-		-		-		13,584,288		(300,712)				Dick Lovett, Bath BTR		105,184,001		13,885,000

		PBSA		Lower Parliament Street, Nottingham		Green		354		-		15,644,499		23,480,604		2,285,892		-		-		-		41,410,995		(891)		-		2,814,942		4,724,630		460,022		-		-		-		7,999,594		(831)				Lower Parliament Street, Nottingham		41,411,886		8,000,425

				Sub-Total				4,137		26,388,371		270,153,658		269,950,197		234,673,174		110,977,274		27,838,907		3,383,938		943,365,519		(270)		2,720,111		46,024,199		34,005,277		25,902,447		7,351,295		2,348,490		284,128		118,635,947		(593,291)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		-   18,250		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Divestment - Under Offer						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM												151



				Sub-Total

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Divestment - Unsold						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM

		PBSA		Elliott Road, Birmingham		Amber		523		-		-		21,712,645		24,665,154		21,960,659		-		-		68,338,458		1,134,450		-		-		5,765,662		3,480,253		3,098,649		-		-		12,344,564		982,950				Elliott Road, Birmingham		67,204,008		11,361,615

		BtR		TQ, Belfast Social		Red		78		-		-		2,057,302		8,310,130		8,193,675		-		-		18,561,107		114,634		-		-		234,321		789,130		778,071		-		-		1,801,522		(29,701)				TQ, Belfast Social		18,446,473		1,831,223				0.52

		BtR		TQ, Belfast DMR		Red		73		-		-		1,935,215		7,962,853		7,796,714		-		-		17,694,782		430,775		-		-		207,991		713,711		698,819		-		-		1,620,521		(93,316)				TQ, Belfast DMR		17,264,007		1,713,837				0.48

		BtR		TQ, Belfast BTR		Red		627		-		-		26,185,804		50,751,202		49,552,443		13,897,952		-		140,387,401		4,387,401		-		-		1,604,546		4,443,268		4,338,316		1,216,766		-		11,602,896		1,239,094				TQ, Belfast BTR		136,000,000		10,363,802

		PBSA		Gas Lane, Bristol		Amber		260		-		-		18,359,382		18,238,021		11,021,735		-		-		47,619,138		485,241		-		-		4,297,887		4,071,091		2,460,272		-		-		10,829,250		(207,173)				Gas Lane, Bristol		47,133,897		11,036,423

		BtR		Crown Place, Woking		Red		366		-		-		-		44,471,714		38,580,587		33,742,310		-		116,794,611		3,045,005		-		-		-		4,029,428		3,485,370		3,048,280		-		10,563,079		(2,288,682)				Crown Place, Woking		113,749,606		12,851,761

		PBSA		Walnut Tree Close, Guildford		Amber		330		-		-		21,689,424		21,713,909		15,572,923		-		-		58,976,256		4,201,120		-		-		2,049,656		3,069,695		2,201,544		-		-		7,320,896		8,267				Walnut Tree Close, Guildford		54,775,136		7,312,629

		PBSA		Grove Crescent, Stratford		Green		397		-		-		45,224,911		31,462,617		24,495,243		-		-		101,182,771		1,721,888		-		-		19,430,290		4,877,964		3,797,742		-		-		28,105,997		(2,396,675)				Grove Crescent, Stratford		99,460,883		30,502,671

		PBSA		Dalby Avenue, Bristol		Green		819		-		-		75,446,276		22,753,723		-		-		-		98,199,999		3,499,999		-		-		4,250,214		4,519,179		-		-		-		8,769,393		3,198,993				Dalby Avenue, Bristol		94,700,000		5,570,400

				Sub-Total				3,473		- 0		- 0		212,610,959		230,329,323		177,173,979		47,640,262		- 0		667,754,523		19,020,513		- 0		- 0		37,840,568		29,993,719		20,858,785		4,265,046		- 0		92,958,117		413,757

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Planning & Development						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM

		PBSA		USDAW, Manchester		Red		173		-		-		-		5,301,544		18,693,871		12,096,877		-		36,092,292		(13,242,708)		-		-		-		329,460		1,800,220		1,164,929		-		3,294,609		(3,206,108)				USDAW, Manchester		49,335,000		6,500,717

		PBSA		Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh PBSA		Amber		406		-		-		10,998,391		20,617,346		18,239,359		-		-		49,855,096		3,386,298		-		-		2,004,081		3,300,631		2,919,939		-		-		8,224,651		(897,281)				Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh PBSA		46,468,798		9,121,932

		PBSA		Bookers, Vauxhall PBSA		Amber		761		-		-		101,070,250		31,134,220		54,054,424		36,284,883		-		222,543,777		2,239,009		-		-		15,864,398		7,190,448		12,483,869		8,379,994		-		43,918,709		(1,769,895)				Bookers, Vauxhall PBSA		220,304,768		45,688,604

		PBSA		Bookers, Vauxhall Aff		Amber		55		-		-		812,965		2,704,517		5,333,362		2,670,786		-		11,521,630		1,339,966		-		-		(32,214)		(1,890,647)		(3,728,393)		(1,867,066)		-		(7,518,320)		775,630				Bookers, Vauxhall Aff		10,181,664		-   8,293,950

		BtR		Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh AH		Amber		100		-		-		-		8,231,222		9,062,383		248,362		-		17,541,967		204,967		-		-		-		(1,694,397)		(1,865,492)		(51,125)		-		(3,611,014)		(3,349,399)				Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh AH		17,337,000		-   261,615

		BtR		Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh BTR		Amber		293		-		-		10,194,123		14,777,516		30,178,248		26,015,749		-		81,165,636		967,303		-		-		892,181		1,293,328		2,641,200		2,276,898		-		7,103,608		(299,919)				Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh BTR		80,198,333		7,403,527

		PBSA		Portcullis House, Glasgow PBSA		Red		515		-		-		-		10,112,010		20,664,450		32,438,854		6,324,346		69,539,660		(274,809)		-		-		-		1,155,876		2,946,957		4,626,105		901,915		9,630,853		6,517,563				Portcullis House, Glasgow PBSA		69,814,469		3,113,290

		BtR		Portcullis House, Glasgow BtR		Red		151		-		-		-		2,563,452		17,548,954		17,548,954		785,311		38,446,671		(25,294,899)		-		-		-		247,719		1,923,365		1,923,365		86,070		4,180,520		(3,154,503)				Portcullis House, Glasgow BtR		63,741,570		7,335,023

		BtR		The Headrow, Leeds		Amber		230		-		-		27,623,225		20,155,818		11,234,808		-		-		59,013,851		3,513,269		-		-		3,730,186		3,210,419		1,789,480		-		-		8,730,085		793,488				The Headrow, Leeds		55,500,582		7,936,597

		BtR		Hove Gardens Phase 2, Brighton & Hove		Red		82		-		-		7,502,648		15,493,567		7,207,509		-		-		30,203,724		903,724		-		-		375,301		1,617,528		752,464		-		-		2,745,293		(1,227,166)				Hove Gardens Phase 2, Brighton & Hove		29,300,000		3,972,459

		PBSA		Malago Road, Bristol		Amber		461		-		-		11,992,748		12,679,550		23,298,590		13,061,896		-		61,032,784		10,113,456		-		-		571,083		1,501,005		2,758,087		1,546,267		-		6,376,442		5,114,556				Malago Road, Bristol		50,919,328		1,261,886

				Sub-Total				3,227		- 0		- 0		170,194,350		143,770,762		215,515,958		140,366,361		7,109,657		676,957,088		(16,144,424)		- 0		- 0		23,405,016		16,261,371		24,421,697		17,999,367		987,985		83,075,436		(703,033)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Unsecured (in Legals)						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM

		BtR		Mill Lane, Reading		Red		163		-		-		-		2,425,928		29,531,131		23,259,172		-		55,216,231		5,934,092		-		-		-		363,453		4,424,354		3,484,689		-		8,272,496		1,384,331				Mill Lane, Reading		49,282,139		6,888,165

		BtR		Victoria Way, Woking																						(89,158,373)		-																(11,757,344)				Victoria Way, Woking		89,158,373		11,757,344

		PBSA		Kenington Lane, Lambeth																						(50,308,700)																		(4,611,457)				Kenington Lane, Lambeth		50,308,700		4,611,457

		PBSA		Moulsecoomb Way, Brighton		Red		348		-		-		-		25,199,651		29,707,546		8,995,159		-		63,902,356		(1,233,309)		-		-		-		2,988,238		4,326,904		1,310,145		-		8,625,287		(1,611,380)				Moulsecoomb Way, Brighton		65,135,665		10,236,667

				Sub-Total				511		- 0		- 0		- 0		27,625,579		59,238,677		32,254,331		- 0		119,118,587		(134,766,290)		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,351,690		8,751,258		4,794,834		- 0		16,897,782		(16,595,849)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				GRAND TOTAL				11,348		26,388,371		270,153,658		652,755,506		636,398,838		562,905,888		248,099,861		10,493,595		2,407,195,717		(131,890,471)		2,720,111		46,024,199		95,250,860		75,509,227		61,383,035		29,407,737		1,272,113		311,567,283		(17,478,416)

				.

								-   3,237		216,846		357,232		652,756		636,399		562,906		248,100		10,494						31,648		75,760		95,251		75,509		61,383		29,408		1,272



				Check to PBSA ant BTR sheets				-   3,351		-   190,457,877		-   87,078,336		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0						-   28,928,377		-   29,735,540		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0



								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				Stage

				Sold				3,351		190,458		87,078		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		277,538				28,928		29,736		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		58,664

				Under Offer				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Unsold				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1

				Planning & Development				0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0

				Unsecured				0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0

				New Sites				3,050		- 0		- 0		- 0		87,082		252,567		582,578		889,134		2,983,082				- 0		- 0		- 0		14,364		38,968		92,738		138,508		494,234

								3,351		190,458		87,078		-   0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		277,538				28,928		29,736		- 0		-   0		- 0		- 0		- 0		58,664



																								-   131,890,471																		-   17,478,416





				Red						0		0		37,680,969		172,592,051		227,476,880		141,979,278		7,109,657		586,838,835				0		0		2,422,158		16,677,810		25,474,842		16,774,280		987,985		62,337,075

				Amber						0		0		224,453,153		174,917,273		199,956,491		78,281,676		0		677,608,593				0		0		35,142,921		23,531,827		24,759,156		10,284,968		0		93,718,871

				Green						26,388,371		270,153,658		390,621,384		288,889,514		135,472,517		27,838,907		3,383,938		1,142,748,289				2,720,111		46,024,199		57,685,781		35,299,590		11,149,037		2,348,490		284,128		155,511,337

																								- 0																		- 0



														- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

																				.





AP FY23

																						FY23 Summary																												£M

























				Forward Sold		£   34.0		36%				Forward Sold		£   270.0		41%

				Divestment - Under Offer		£   - 0		0%				Divestment - Under Offer		£   - 0		0%

				Divestment - Unsold		£   37.8		40%				Divestment - Unsold		£   212.6		33%

				Planning & Development		£   23.4		25%				Planning & Development		£   170.2		26%

				Unsecured (in Legals)		£   - 0		0%				Unsecured (in Legals)		£   - 0		0%

				Gap to Target		£   - 0		0%				Gap to Target		£   - 0		0%

				Profit Target		£   95.3		100%				Revenue Target		£   652.8		100%

				Gap to Target		£   - 0						Gap to Target		£   - 0

				Group Contingency		-£   18.0						Group Contingency		-£   100.9

				Profit Target incl Cont		£   77.3						Rev Target incl Cont		£   551.8

				Red Risk		-£   2.4						Red Risk		-£   37.7

				Profit Excl Red Risk & Cont		£   92.8						Rev Excl Red Risk & Cont		£   615.1

				Amber Risk		-£   35.1						Amber Risk		-£   224.5

				Profit Excl Risk & Cont		£   57.7						Rev Excl Risk & Cont		£   390.6



				Gap to revised target		£   19.6						Gap to revised target		£   161.2

































																																																FY23 Profit Walk



																																																PBSA: IDP		71.3

																																																BtR: IDP		24.0

																																																PBSA & BtR Total		95.3



																																																Leases & Op Properties		0.9								PBSA Leases		0.4

																																																Homes, Fresh etc		7.8								BtR Op Properties		0.5

																																																Overheads 		(31.0)								Aff Homes		3.3

																																																Contingency		(18.0)								Fresh		6.2

																																																										Overheads		(31.0)

																																																PBIT		55.0

																																																										Other		(1.7)

																																																FY23 Bud		55.0

																																																vs Bud		0.0								Contingency		(18.0)
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AP FY24

																						FY24 Summary																												£M

























				Forward Sold		£   25.9		29%				Forward Sold		£   234.7		32%

				Divestment - Under Offer		£   - 0		0%				Divestment - Under Offer		£   - 0		0%

				Divestment - Unsold		£   30.0		33%				Divestment - Unsold		£   230.3		32%

				Planning & Development		£   16.3		18%				Planning & Development		£   143.8		20%

				Unsecured (in Legals)		£   3.4		4%				Unsecured (in Legals)		£   27.6		4%

				Unsecured (New)		£   14.4		16%				Unsecured (New)		£   87.1		12%

				Gap to Target		£   - 0		0%				Gap to Target		£   - 0		0%

				Profit Target		£   89.9		100%				Revenue Target		£   723.5		100%

				Gap to Target		£   - 0						Gap to Target		£   - 0

				Group Contingency		-£   6.9						Group Contingency		-£   99.0

				Profit Target incl Cont		£   83.0						Rev Target incl Cont		£   624.5

				Red Risk & New Sites		-£   31.0						Red Risk & New Sites		-£   259.7

				Profit Excl Red Risk & Cont		£   58.8						Rev Excl Red Risk & Cont		£   463.8

				Amber Risk		-£   23.5						Amber Risk		-£   174.9

				Profit Excl Risk & Cont		£   35.3						Rev Excl Risk & Cont		£   288.9



				Gap to revised target		£   47.7						Gap to revised target		£   335.6

































																																																FY24 Profit Walk



																																																PBSA: IDP		45.9

																																																BtR: IDP		29.6

																																																PBSA & BtR Total		75.5



																																																Leases & Op Properties		0.9								PBSA Leases		0.4

																																																Homes, Fresh etc		7.8								BtR Op Properties		0.5

																																																Overheads 		(31.9)								Aff Homes		1.9

																																																Contingency										Fresh		5.9

																																																										Overheads		(31.9)

																																																PBIT		52.3

																																																										Other		0.0

																																																FY24 5YP (TBC)		59.7

																																																vs Latest 5YP		(7.5)								Contingency		(6.9)
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AP RAG Summary

						RAG Profit Summary																																				£M

















































































































































































FY23: £95.3M Profit Detail



[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]

Forward Sold	Grove Crescent, Stratford	Dalby Avenue, Bristol	Malago Rd, Bristol	Walnut Tree Close, Guildford	New Mart, Edinburgh	The Headrow, Leeds	Gas Lane, Bristol	Elliott Road, Birmingham	Bookers, Vauxhall	Hove Gardens Phase 2, Brighton 	&	 Hove	TQ, Belfast	34.00527691053	19.430290201439998	4.2502140514399995	0.57108300000000001	2.04965647008	2.8962618545100001	3.7301857068000004	4.2978872500399996	5.7656622095000003	15.832184392829999	0.37530056520000005	2.0468573218700001	35.7%	20.4%	4.5%	0.6%	2.2%	3.0%	3.9%	4.5%	6.1%	16.6%	0.4%	2.1%	

FY24: £89.9M Profit Detail

[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE]

Forward Sold	Grove Crescent, Stratford	Dalby Avenue, Bristol	Malago Rd, Bristol	New Mart, Edinburgh	Walnut Tree Close, Guildford	The Headrow, Leeds	Elliott Road, Birmingham	Gas Lane, Bristol	Bookers, Vauxhall	Portcullis House, Glasgow BtR	USDAW, Manchester	Mill Lane, Reading	Portcullis House, Glasgow PBSA	Hove Gardens Phase 2, Brighton 	&	 Hove	Moulsecoomb Way, Brighton	Crown Place, Woking	TQ, Belfast	New Sites	25.90244696621	4.8779641396800004	4.5191788936200004	1.5010051289999999	2.8995620727600002	3.0696953153299997	3.2104186910400001	3.4802532293999997	4.0710910476200004	5.2998014098100015	0.24771908560000003	0.32946001920000006	0.36345253295999996	1.1558758422099999	1.6175283948000001	2.9882377341499993	4.0294283390399999	5.9461081942899998	14.364179999999994	28.8%	5.4%	5.0%	1.7%	3.2%	3.4%	3.6%	3.9%	4.5%	5.9%	0.3%	0.4%	0.4%	1.3%	1.8%	3.3%	4.5%	6.6%	16.0%	



AP RAG Detail





						X		FY23

				Green		Forward Sold		£34.0		35.7%

				Green		Grove Crescent, Stratford		£19.4		20.4%

				Green		Dalby Avenue, Bristol		£4.3		4.5%

				Amber		Malago Rd, Bristol		£0.6		0.6%

				Amber		Walnut Tree Close, Guildford		£2.0		2.2%

				Amber		New Mart, Edinburgh		£2.9		3.0%

				Amber		The Headrow, Leeds		£3.7		3.9%

				Amber		Gas Lane, Bristol		£4.3		4.5%

				Amber		Elliott Road, Birmingham		£5.8		6.1%

				Amber		Bookers, Vauxhall		£15.8		16.6%

				Red		Hove Gardens Phase 2, Brighton & Hove		£0.4		0.4%

				Red		TQ, Belfast		£2.0		2.1%

						Shortfall		£0.0		0.0%

						Target		£95.3		100%



						Target		£   95.3

						Gap		£   - 0







						Red		£   2.4		£   2.4		£   - 0

						Amber		£   35.1		£   35.1		£   - 0

						Green		£   57.7		£   57.7		£   - 0





						X		FY24

				Green		Forward Sold		£25.9		28.8%

				Green		Grove Crescent, Stratford		£4.9		5.4%

				Green		Dalby Avenue, Bristol		£4.5		5.0%

				Amber		Malago Rd, Bristol		£1.5		1.7%

				Amber		New Mart, Edinburgh		£2.9		3.2%

				Amber		Walnut Tree Close, Guildford		£3.1		3.4%

				Amber		The Headrow, Leeds		£3.2		3.6%

				Amber		Elliott Road, Birmingham		£3.5		3.9%

				Amber		Gas Lane, Bristol		£4.1		4.5%

				Amber		Bookers, Vauxhall		£5.3		5.9%

				Red		Portcullis House, Glasgow BtR		£0.2		0.3%

				Red		USDAW, Manchester		£0.3		0.4%

				Red		Mill Lane, Reading		£0.4		0.4%

				Red		Portcullis House, Glasgow PBSA		£1.2		1.3%

				Red		Hove Gardens Phase 2, Brighton & Hove		£1.6		1.8%

				Red		Moulsecoomb Way, Brighton		£3.0		3.3%

				Red		Crown Place, Woking		£4.0		4.5%

				Red		TQ, Belfast		£5.9		6.6%

				Red		New Sites		£14.4		16.0%

						Shortfall		£0.0		0.0%

						Target		£89.9		100.0%



						Target		£   89.9

						Gap		£   - 0







						Red		£   - 0		£   192.9		-£   193

						Amber		£   - 0		£   35.1		-£   35

						Green		£   - 0		£   57.7		-£   58

























PM Summary

				Overall Financials Summary

				December 2022

				Stage		RAG		Units

																		.

				Forward Sold						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM

				Cathedral Street, Glasgow		Green		422		36,164,000		-		-		-		-		-		-		36,164,000		-		4,200,000		(2,300,000)		-		-		-		-		-		1,900,000		-

				Cranfield Phase 1		Green		613		43,658,000		4,490,000		-		-		-		-		-		48,148,000		-		10,699,000		1,251,000		-		-		-		-		-		11,950,000		-

				Rockingham Street, Sheffield		Green		691		45,523,813		5,182,319		-		-		-		-		-		50,706,132		-		5,672,976		(181,919)		-		-		-		-		-		5,491,057		-

				Rockingham Street, Sheffield (BTR)		Green		71		7,760,031		2,586,190		-		-		-		-		-		10,346,221		-		969,383		1,639,560		-		-		-		-		-		2,608,943		-

				Conduit Street, Leicester		Green		250		8,160,000		8,610,000		-		-		-		-		-		16,770,000		-		681,000		819,000		-		-		-		-		-		1,500,000		-

				Frederick House, York		Green		368		11,844,000		12,136,918		-		-		-		-		-		23,980,918		-		1,481,000		1,519,000		-		-		-		-		-		3,000,000		-

				Unity Street, Bristol		Green		291		10,458,000		14,437,864		-		-		-		-		-		24,895,864		-		1,309,000		692,000		-		-		-		-		-		2,001,000		-

				Ambulance Station, Exeter		Green		133		5,067,000		7,540,799		3,775,522		-		-		-		-		16,383,321		-		1,162,000		646,473		323,676		-		-		-		-		2,132,148		-

				543 Gorgie Road, Edinburgh		Green		249		10,148,000		13,511,841		-		-		-		-		-		23,659,841		-		1,347,000		1,071,000		-		-		-		-		-		2,418,000		(300,012)

				Westfield Road, Edinburgh		Green		396		18,297,000		22,617,905		-		-		-		-		-		40,914,905		-		2,568,000		6,570,000		-		-		-		-		-		9,138,000		-

				Hawkins Road, Colchester		Green		286		-		11,574,837		8,139,163		-		-		-		-		19,714,000		-		-		37,618		26,452		-		-		-		-		64,071		-

				Hove Gardens, Brighton & Hove		Green		216		21,321,371		20,844,834		31,153,795		-		-		-		-		73,320,000		-		1,558,111		2,701,000		4,260,281		-		-		-		-		8,519,392		(149,531)

				Connington Road, Lewisham		Green		365		-		89,523,365		42,044,911		15,242,306		-		-		-		146,810,582		-		-		10,018,543		4,900,755		1,776,643		-		-		-		16,695,941		-

				Sherlock Street, Birmingham		Green		551		-		28,768,054		45,629,587		51,453,915		10,148,443		-		-		135,999,999		-		-		2,614,169		4,327,054		4,879,375		962,377		-		-		12,782,974		-

				Tylney Square, Leatherhead		Green		214		-		23,036,540		22,888,649		20,991,975		4,332,836		-		-		71,250,000		-		-		2,050,765		2,174,422		1,994,238		411,619		-		-		6,631,044		-

				Central Quay, Cardiff		Green		718		-		756,957		19,851,355		70,270,377		71,545,210		27,838,907		3,387,194		193,650,000		-		-		63,857		1,674,660		5,928,009		6,035,554		2,348,490		285,744		16,336,314		-

				Iona Street, Edinburgh		Green		279		-		18,748,129		28,155,871		-		-		-		-		46,904,000		-		-		1,971,942		3,827,791		-		-		-		-		5,799,733		-

				Ty Nant, Swansea		Green		370		-		15,499,118		19,848,882		-		-		-		-		35,348,000		-		-		3,387,737		4,893,940		-		-		-		-		8,281,677		-

				Dick Lovett, Bath PBSA		Green		335		-		16,071,881		10,576,808		30,741,311		-		-		-		57,390,000		-		-		5,547,864		3,725,258		10,827,397		-		-		-		20,100,519		587,000

				Dick Lovett, Bath BTR		Green		316		-		26,000,000		15,856,980		46,686,508		16,640,513		-		-		105,184,001		-		-		13,885,000		-		-		-		-		-		13,885,000		710,000

				Leasehold Asset Sales 		Green		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		18,250,000		-		-		-		-		-		18,250,000		250,000

				Lower Parliament Street, Nottingham		Green		354		-		15,582,452		23,677,949		2,151,485		-		-		-		41,411,886		-		-		2,850,260		4,921,935		228,229		-		-		-		8,000,425		-

				Sub-Total				7,488		218,401,215		357,520,003		271,599,472		237,537,877		102,667,002		27,838,907		3,387,194		1,218,951,670		-		31,647,470		75,104,870		35,056,224		25,633,891		7,409,550		2,348,490		285,744		177,486,238		1,097,457

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Divestment - Under Offer						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM



				TQ - Affordable		Red		151		-		-		-		-		35,710,480		-		-		35,710,480		-		-		-		-		-		3,545,059		-		-		3,545,059		-

				TQ - BTR Block 11 (255 Units)		Red		255		-		-		15,589,000		20,756,000		20,869,000		-		-		57,214,000		1		-		-		1,782,841		1,266,531		1,273,426		-		-		4,322,798		0

				TQ - BTR Block 11a (372 Units)		Red		372		-		-		21,726,000		28,493,000		28,567,000		-		-		78,786,000		-		-		-		2,543,226		1,746,621		1,751,157		-		-		6,041,004		-

				Sub-Total				778		- 0		- 0		37,315,000		49,249,000		85,146,480		- 0		- 0		171,710,480		1		- 0		- 0		4,326,066		3,013,152		6,569,643		- 0		- 0		13,908,861		0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Divestment - Unsold						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM

				Elliott Road, Birmingham		Amber		523		-		-		17,503,692		28,450,524		21,249,792		-		-		67,204,008		-		-		-		2,905,603		4,840,572		3,615,440		-		-		11,361,615		-

				Grove Crescent, Stratford		Green		397		-		-		50,185,230		33,543,665		15,731,988		-		-		99,460,883		-		-		-		20,981,137		6,481,642		3,039,892		-		-		30,502,671		-

				Dalby Avenue, Bristol		Amber		819		-		-		77,727,787		16,972,213		-		-		-		94,700,000		-		-		-		5,570,400		-		-		-		-		5,570,400		-

				Sub-Total				1,739		- 0		- 0		145,416,709		78,966,402		36,981,780		- 0		- 0		261,364,891		-		- 0		- 0		29,457,140		11,322,215		6,655,332		- 0		- 0		47,434,686		-

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		-   0		- 0		-   0		- 0		- 0

				Planning & Development						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM

				Gas Lane, Bristol		Amber		260		-		-		18,480,565		17,903,050		10,750,282		-		-		47,133,897		-		-		-		4,355,899		4,174,096		2,506,428		-		-		11,036,423		-

				Walnut Tree Close, Guildford		Amber		290		-		-		19,424,364		19,799,282		15,551,490		-		-		54,775,136		-		-		-		1,788,364		3,094,034		2,430,231		-		-		7,312,629		-

				Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh PBSA		Amber		406		-		-		11,173,231		18,078,357		17,217,210		-		-		46,468,798		-		-		-		2,259,415		3,514,975		3,347,542		-		-		9,121,932		-

				Bookers, Vauxhall PBSA		Amber		761		-		-		102,767,270		51,177,833		56,174,812		10,184,853		-		220,304,768		-		-		-		16,308,931		12,792,411		14,041,456		2,545,806		-		45,688,604		-

				Bookers, Vauxhall Aff		Amber		61		-		-		1,018,922		3,914,713		4,745,358		502,671		-		10,181,664		-		-		-		(222,033)		(3,448,666)		(4,180,423)		(442,828)		-		(8,293,950)		-

				Crown Place, Woking		Amber		366		-		-		24,383,607		35,068,292		43,635,020		10,662,687		-		113,749,606		-		-		-		2,403,088		4,100,185		5,101,807		1,246,681		-		12,851,761		-

				Portcullis House, Glasgow BtR		Red		279		-		-		-		13,148,639		28,261,274		27,582,310		822,246		69,814,469		(7,105)		-		-		-		704,992		1,201,104		1,172,248		34,945		3,113,290		(2,316,453)

				Portcullis House, Glasgow Co Living		Red		406		-		-		-		13,424,562		23,516,213		26,068,997		731,798		63,741,570		47,628		-		-		-		1,456,990		2,747,164		3,045,380		85,489		7,335,023		(1,838,513)

				Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh AH		Amber		100		-		-		-		8,135,045		8,956,495		245,460		-		17,337,000		-		-		-		-		(122,758)		(135,154)		(3,704)		-		(261,615)		-

				Chesser Avenue, Edinburgh BTR		Amber		292		-		-		9,296,739		33,681,973		36,203,329		1,016,292		-		80,198,333		-		-		-		90,736		3,473,959		3,734,011		104,820		-		7,403,527		-

				The Headrow, Leeds		Amber		232		-		-		27,243,758		19,231,064		9,025,760		-		-		55,500,582		-		-		-		3,041,385		3,331,590		1,563,623		-		-		7,936,597		-

				Hove Gardens Phase 2, Brighton & Hove		Red		82		-		-		10,978,837		15,187,385		3,133,778		-		-		29,300,000		-		-		-		1,576,600		1,986,054		409,804		-		-		3,972,459		-

				Malago Road, Bristol		Amber		430		-		-		15,145,841		19,134,736		16,638,751		-		-		50,919,328		-		-		-		129,655		605,614		526,616		-		-		1,261,886		-

				Sub-Total				3,965		- 0		- 0		239,913,134		267,884,931		273,809,772		76,263,270		1,554,044		859,425,151		40,523		- 0		- 0		31,732,040		35,663,476		33,294,210		7,668,404		120,434		108,478,564		(4,154,966)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Unsecured (in Legals)						Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM		Up to 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		Total		+ / - PM

				Wellesley Road, Croydon		Red																		-		(77,686,571)		-														-		(10,133,093)

				Scrubs Lane, Harlesden		Red																		-		(85,355,547)		-														-		(11,677,354)

				Mill Lane, Reading		Amber		163		-		-		-		12,683,971		26,952,497		9,645,671		-		49,282,139		-		-		-		-		1,772,839		3,767,151		1,348,175		-		6,888,165		-

				Victoria Way, Woking		Amber		267		-		-		-		12,709,400		20,393,409		42,675,028		13,380,536		89,158,373		-		-		-		-		1,155,400		2,828,158		5,918,173		1,855,613		11,757,344		-

				Kenington Lane, Lambeth		Red		185		-		-		18,274,746		18,520,162		13,513,792		-		-		50,308,700		-		-		-		147,846		2,580,599		1,883,012		-		-		4,611,457		-

				Beresford St, Greenwich		Red																		-		(34,515,869)		-														-		(3,092,346)

				Sub-Total				615		- 0		- 0		18,274,746		43,913,533		60,859,698		52,320,699		13,380,536		188,749,212		(197,557,987)		- 0		- 0		147,846		5,508,838		8,478,320		7,266,348		1,855,613		23,256,965		(24,902,793)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				GRAND TOTAL				14,585		218,401,215		357,520,003		712,519,061		677,551,743		559,464,732		156,422,876		18,321,774		2,700,201,404		(197,517,463)		31,647,470		75,104,870		100,719,315		81,141,571		62,407,055		17,283,242		2,261,791		370,565,315		(27,960,301)







































































































































































































FY22 Segmental Review – Revenue
BTR
 Growing contribution from BTR
 38% increase in revenue to £191m
 Good progress with revenues from developments in build and land sales 

(as part of the forward sale) for Lewisham, Sherlock Street, Leatherhead 
and Bath

PBSA
 31% decrease in revenue to £180m; impact of deferral of PBSA scheme 

due to complete in September
 Reflects number and stage of development of the sites in build, including 

the portfolio deal announced in May

Affordable-led Homes
 Decrease in revenue to £14.5m due to transition to affordable business 

and some build delays

Accommodation Management (Fresh)
 Increase in revenues to £9.1m reflecting 10% increase in units under 

management, to 22,155, at the start of FY22

Commercial
 In FY22 we recognised £11.4m of commercial revenue in relation to a 

development in Stratford 9
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FY22 Segmental Review – Gross Profit  

10

BTR
 Total gross margin of 17.2%, compared to FY21 margin 

of 21.5%
 Ahead of target margin (15%)

PBSA
 Gross margin of 15%, compared to FY21 margin of 

19.4%
 Reflects a blended margin mix weighed more towards 

lower margin land sales phase of forward fund

Both sectors experienced small margin erosion in the 
forward sales completed in H2 FY22

Accommodation Management (Fresh)
 Good increase in gross margin to 65% (FY21: 53%) due 

to increase in occupancy and variable fee income
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Bridge from HY22 to FY22 profit delivery of £55m Operating Profit

11

• At HY22 confidence in achievement of FY profit position
• Outturn impacted by two forward sales which were delayed from September 2022
• Experienced margin pressure on last forward sales which did complete in H2
• Position partially offset by upside from disposal of the two leased PBSA assets



FY23 & Outlook
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FY23 Outlook; Revenue and Operating Profit                                    

13

• FY23 outlook assumes forward fund market returning 
to more normal demand levels in Q2 (calendar year 
2023); this will impact H1/H2 weighting

• c.£550m revenue forecast for FY23

• c.£300m revenue forward sold and contractually 
secure

• c. £150m secured sites with planning, awaiting 
sale and ‘oven ready’

• c. £100m balance from small number of sites 
which are Subject To Planning

• Assumes prudent investment valuations

• Cash flow will follow the normal monthly profile

• Slowing of Affordable-led housing whilst we focus on 
recovery of more established and higher margin PBSA 
and BTR



High Quality Consented Pipeline for FY23 – c £0.8bn Revenue 

14

Image Scheme Beds/Units Use Class Status 

Bristol 
Prime Regional PBSA City

15 yr lease to University of Bristol
819 PBSA Planning Granted

Birmingham
Prime Regional PBSA City

Rare sought after Selly Oak location 
close to University of Birmingham

523 PBSA Planning Granted

Stratford, London
Prime and rare London consent in

regeneration / transport hub location
397 PBSA Resolution to Grant Planning

Edinburgh
Significantly undersupplied prime 

PBSA market
406 PBSA Resolution to Grant Planning

Guildford
Prime Outer London location in close 

proximity to University
330 PBSA Resolution to Grant Planning



High Quality Consented Pipeline for FY23 – c £0.8bn Revenue 

15

Image Scheme Beds/Units Use Class Status 
Bristol 

Prime Regional PBSA city adjacent to 
new University of Bristol campus 260 PBSA Resolution to Grant Planning

Edinburgh
Sought after and undersupplied BTR 
market. Close proximity to amenity 

and transport nodes

293
100

BTR
Affordable Resolution to Grant Planning

Belfast
Prime capital city placemaking and 

major regeneration BTR 
development

627 
151

BTR
Affordable Planning Granted

Woking
Prime London commuter belt 

location. Situated on high street and 
close proximity to train station

366 BTR Planning Granted



Cost base reduction

16

Review of 
overhead cost 
base carried 

out in 
September and 
October 2022

Aim to review 
the structure 
and processes 

to ensure 
business is 

right sized and 
operating as 
efficiently as 

possible

Clear that 
business 

functions could 
be streamlined 

to be more 
effective

Redundancy 
consultation 

process 
commenced 

soon after and 
completed in 

December 2022

c. 40 roles 
have been 
removed 

(about 10% of 
the WJ 

headcount)

Annualised 
saving of

£3-4m, cost 
of approx. 

£1m, 
payback of 
3-4 months



Looking forward: Gross Margin recovery

17

Phase 1
FY23 – FY25

Phase 2
FY26 and beyond

Blended gross margin 12 - 14% 15% plus

Main drivers

• Impact of price reduction on H2 FY22 
forward sales

• Prudent valuations on pipeline secured 
with planning and sites secured STP

• Land at historical prices

• Impact of Development Wrap projects (eg 
Cardiff) which are at lower margin as no 
interest in the land

• Unsecured pipeline at target 
margins (20% PBSA and 15% 
BTR)

• Opportunity to exceed these 
target margins with attractive 
land buying opportunities



Resilience of the business

18

Good visibility of secured revenue

• £700m forward sold which will come through in FY23 to FY25
• Total secured development pipeline of £2 billion
• Removed unprofitable pipeline
• Prudent assumption on forecast sales value

Capital light model

• Not exposed to significant asset devaluation on our balance sheet
• Model is generally not to start on site without a forward funding deal in place

Strong liquidity

• Strong gross and net cash position at year end
• More than £70m of RCF headroom
• Take advantage of attractive land acquisitions



Development
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Building Margins - Opportunities

20

Active asset management of pipeline…. driving returns & rebuilding margins

Land 

• Proactive engagement with landowners looking at restructuring and pricing on existing assets and transactions
• Securing new land at attractive margins 

Planning 

• Looking to maximise density and scheme returns- eg. gaining extra floors and net sales area

Rent and Operations 

• Significant rental growth and operational outperformance
• Maximising Fresh and WJ market knowledge to recognise above trend rental growth in development appraisals  

Build Costs 

• Driving down build costs through active supply chain and procurement management
• Product standardisation and rationalisation

Value Add

• Negotiating key leases and nomination agreements to support rental and yield performance



Building Margins - Land

21

Land availability and pricing offers enhanced opportunity

• Increased funding rates and build costs pressurising landowners

• Struggling commercial property sectors reduce land competition for WJ

• Emerging downwards pricing trend and increasing availability in land

• Significant buying opportunities being identified by WJ and ability to 
meaningfully grow pipeline

• Opportunity for enhanced development margins and contractual terms
‘Rising costs put downward pressure on land prices and 
activity.’ 

Knight Frank Residential Development Land Index Q3 2022

‘UK urban land characterised by continued growth 
post GFC declines’



Building Margins - Planning

22

Very positive momentum on planning consents in last quarter

• Planning backdrop remains very challenging = fewer consents
• Under resourced / funded planning departments
• Complexity of planning issues - ESG, Build Control, Building Beautiful
• National legislation and policy confusion and inertia

• Planning remains key barrier to entry in UK residential for rent

• WJ showing significant outperformance with high quantum 
and profile of permissions granted

• Enhanced returns through maximising density (net sales 
areas)

• Guildford + 40 units
• Bristol + 44 units

• Consented prime asset pipeline of c. £0.8bn to catalyse 
revenue generation as capital markets recover

Recent WJ Planning Consents

Edinburgh – 406 PBSA units – Resolution to Grant – Dec 22

Guildford – 330 PBSA units – Planning Granted – Jan 23

Bristol – 260 PBSA units – Resolution to Grant – Nov 22

Woking – 366 BTR units – Planning Granted – Nov 22

Edinburgh – 293 BTR units - Resolution to Grant – Dec 22
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Building Margins - Build Costs

23

Build costs - an opportunity for outperformance in 2023

• Unprecedented cost inflation in 2022 driven by strong demand vs 
supply challenges; Brexit, Ukraine, labour & rising energy costs

• Build cost inflation forecasts suggest significant reductions in 2023

• Further falls in construction demand and development starts could 
create potential deflation in some areas

• WJ demonstrate strong construction and procurement management

• Specialist sector focus - creating buying power

• Key supply chain partnership and active management

• Product standardisation and rationalisation programs – design guides

• Build cost inflation committee / Central procurement team 
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Residential Yields v Risk Free Rate – a look back 
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Average 2022 data: Gross BTL Yield.
Monthly data: 10-Yr Gilt Rate & 5-Yr SWAP Rate.• Significant spread between residential yields and 10 year gilt rates since 2009

• Offering substantial delta between property returns and risk free rate

• Mini-budget in Sept 2022 caused an immediate and abrupt spike in Gilts and sudden impact on investment activity
Source: Savills (data procured from English Housing Survey, ONS and Nationwide House Price Index, Oxford Economics & Bank of England data) | Chatham Financials
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…..but current and forecast Total Property Return is still attractive…..

• Robust residential operational performance and rental growth still creating attractive Total Property Returns

• Residential for rent offers granular income and the ability to capture rental performance on annual basis

• Supporting investment case and growing capital allocations to UK residential
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Market Review
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Market Review - PBSA

Robust Supply / demand imbalance supports investment case:

• 8% YOY growth in University accepted applications 503,000 FY22/23

• Future growth - 25% population increase in UK 18-year olds - 2020 to 2030

• Core UK cities shortfalls showing strong alignment with WJ pipeline 
- London: 85k beds - Edinburgh: 17k beds

- Bristol: 17k beds - Birmingham: 15k beds (CBRE – projected bed shortfalls)

• Strong rental growth and occupancy levels achieved and forecast
• Fresh Portfolio c. 5% - 11% rental growth in 2022
• Unite reported 99% beds sold for 22/23

• Constrained supply with challenged planning environment

• WJ Target city analysis – identifying undersupplied & sought after markets 0
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Source: Eurostat; ONS

Population forecast 18-year olds  (2020=100)

Source: CBRE
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Market Review - BTR

Strong operational demand and performance fuels investment 
appetite

• Exceptional rental growth: 12.1% UK average in 2022 (Knight Frank)

• 98% occupancy / 99% rent collection across London & regions (CBRE)  

• Key drivers:
- Low Unemployment: 3.7% in Oct 2022

- Av. wage inflation: 5.7% YOY in Sept2022 (7.3% for 25-34 age cohort)

- Mortgage unaffordability / interest rate rises

- Undersupply of Housing being delivered in UK

• Positive rental projections: 6% in 2023 (av. 4.2% pa 2023-27) (JLL)

• BTR beginning to differentiate and out perform wider rental sector

28

Rental Growth 
(% pa) 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Cumulative

2023-27

Average 
pa

2023-27
UK 4.0 3.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 15.9 3.0
Central London 6.0 4.5 3.0 2.5 2.5 19.9 3.7
Greater London 4.5 4.0 3.0 2.5 2.5 17.6 3.3
UK BTR 6.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 22.8 4.2

UK & London rental forecast

Source: JLL
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Market Review – Investment Horizons
FY22 demonstrated significant investment volumes in UK Residential for Rent

• Transaction Volumes - PBSA c.£4.9bn and BTR c.£5.4bn (Q3 2021 - Q3 2022 - CBRE)

• WJ Strong FY22 performance: £0.9bn assets sold c.8% UK transaction volumes and 
20% of forward funds 

2023 and Beyond – Investment Horizons:

• Increasing global capital interest and allocations to UK Residential for Rent

• Diverse existing and new capital sources and emerging green shoot transactional 
activity

- AXA IM purchase of Vita Lewisham - 758 Bed – PBSA – London - Dec 2022 – c £230m 

- City Developments Limited  purchase of Harrison Street Portfolio – 1,657 Bed – PBSA - Canterbury, Birmingham, Coventry, Leeds –

Dec 2022 – c £185m 

- Pension Insurance Corporation purchase of One East Side – 667 Unit – BTR – Birmingham – Nov 2022 – c £200m

- Grainger purchase of  West Way Square – 150 Unit – BTR – Oxford – Nov 2022 – c £63m

• Investors earmarked  c. £75bn to deploy across residential for rent in next 5 years 
(KF Q3 2022)

Source: Knight Frank, Q3 2022

35 41 56 102

2019 2020 2022 2028

£bn

BTR capital commitment potential to nearly 
double in size to £102 bn by 2028 

17% investors active in all 3 sectors (PBSA, BTR, 
Co-Living), expected to grow to 42% by 2026

Source: Knight Frank, Q3 2022
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Fresh Review
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• ~23,000 UUM across UK &I

• Strong retention 98% 

• Be Programme success in 
Community, Inclusivity and 
Resources (supporting the 
Social in ESG)

Operational expertise

• Resident NPS score +34 (PY +32) 
• Global Student Living Awards 

Winner
• Best Individual Property
• Best Learning Environment 

• Global Search Awards Winner
• Best use of Search for Real 

Estate and Property (Large)

Market leading

• New leadership team 
established

• Piloting technology to support 
ESG offer

• Completed Yardi transfer

• Single system platform for 
PBSA, BTR and Co-living

Investment

• Extended student portfolio 
~1,300 

• New BTR scheme in Sheffield

• Mobilisation underway for first 
Co-Liv scheme for 2023

• Targeted city strategy:  
entered student market in 
Nottingham

Growth



ESG – Future Foundations
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ESG Update
Sustainability
• Future Foundations strategy launched November 2021
• Targeting net zero for scope 1 and 2 GHG emissions and meaningful reduction in scope 3 GHG emissions by 2030
• ESG incorporated into executive remuneration

Planet
• Scope 1: slight increase on prior year following normalisation of travel post-COVID, largely offset by reduction in red diesel and natural gas usage
• Scope 2: significant reduction on prior year
• 97% waste diverted from landfill
• Air source heat pumps incorporated into designs where local planning regulations allow

Places
• Strong net promoter scores for Fresh: +34 for residents and +47 for clients
• BREEAM: designing to Excellent rating as standard where planning not inherited
• All PBSA schemes submitted for planning in FY22 rated Excellent/Outstanding except one rated Very Good

People
• Health and safety: FY22 incident rate 6% of construction industry average 
• Employee engagement and employee net promoter scores increased 
• Gender diversity: 45% female (but more work to do in construction)

Looking forward
• Approval of science-based targets
• TCFD reporting



Leveraging our Strengths 
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Leveraging our strengths through a challenging market 

35

• Watkin Jones is a market leader in R4R development & fundamental drivers for the PBSA and BtR sectors remain 
strong – Long term outlook is very strong…..

• ……But Real Estate capital market volatility in the last two years has impacted short term performance

• We are giving early consideration as to how we may leverage our strengths and we will update further in due course

• Forward fund development model remains core 

• Opportunity to diversify our revenue base and reduce our exposure to funding market volatility in a number of areas:
- Alternative development funding structures, including development wraps, partnerships and specialist vehicles, to 

reduce our exposure to capital markets
- Minority co-investment into completed schemes to access long term asset income and value appreciation
- Enhanced land acquisition strategy to enable the Group to capitalise on periods of strong market demand

• We believe that these actions can enhance the Watkin Jones investment proposition:
- Wider revenue base supporting attractive levels of organic earnings growth, with reduced volatility 
- Greater asset backing to the business, whilst retaining high returns on capital
- Strong balance sheet and cash generation supporting both dividends and investment



Summary 

36



In Summary
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FY22
 Resilient and adaptable over first 11 months
 The ‘mini budget’ impacted planned forward sales in the last month of our financial year
 Good operational performance

 Eight developments delivered in the year
 Build costs and supply chain well managed
 Completed forward sales of £900m – 20% of all residential forward funds and 8% of all institutional residential transactions
 Good progress in all phases of development model
 Record revenues from Fresh

• Underlying sector tenant demand for R4R very strong

Outlook
 Current operational performance in line
 Secured development pipeline maintained at £2 billion

 £0.7 billion forward sold
 £0.8 billion secured consented pipeline

 Interest in forward sales is returning to the market although new forward sales are assumed to be weighted to H2 which will impact 
H1/H2 weighting

 Excellent portfolio of developments to be sold 
 Gross margins expected to be c.12-14% in the short term, reflecting short term pricing dynamics. Blended group margin expected to 

recover to over 15% in the medium term.
 Exciting opportunity for new land acquisitions at traditional margins
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Appendix 
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BtR Pipeline
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£M

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27
Forward sold 73% 49% 26% 6% 1%

Planning secured 89% 81% 60% 22% 1%
Sites secured 100% 91% 68% 26% 1%
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PBSA Pipeline
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£M

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27
Forward sold 27% 11% 0% 0% 0%

Planning secured 82% 56% 24% 0% 0%
Sites secured 100% 76% 55% 24% 1%
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Forward Sold

Site Secured With
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Disclaimer

This presentation has been prepared by or on behalf of Watkin Jones plc (“Watkin Jones”). The information set out in this presentation is not intended to form the basis of any contract. By attending (whether in person, 
by telephone or webcast) this presentation or by reading the presentation slides, you agree to the conditions set out below. This presentation (including any oral briefing and any question-and-answer session in 
connection with it) is for information only. The presentation is not intended to, and does not constitute, represent or form part of any offer, invitation, inducement or solicitation of any offer to purchase, otherwise 
acquire, subscribe for, sell or otherwise dispose of, any securities or the solicitation of any vote or approval in any jurisdiction. It must not be acted on or relied on in connection with any contract or commitment 
whatsoever. It does not constitute a recommendation regarding any securities. Past performance, including the price at which Watkin Jones’ securities have been previously bought or sold and the past yield on Watkin 
Jones' securities, cannot be relied on as a guide to future performance. Nothing herein should be construed as financial, legal, tax, accounting, actuarial or other specialist advice. The release, presentation, publication 
or distribution of this presentation in jurisdictions other than the United Kingdom may be restricted by law and therefore any persons who are subject to the laws of any jurisdiction other than the United Kingdom 
should inform themselves about and observe any applicable requirements. It is your responsibility to satisfy yourself as to the full observance of any relevant laws and regulatory requirements. Any failure to comply 
with applicable requirements may constitute a violation of the laws and/or regulations of any such jurisdiction. In addition, in the United Kingdom, this presentation is being made available only to persons who fall 
within the exemptions contained in Article 19 and Article 49 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “Order”). This presentation is not intended to be available to, and 
must not be relied upon, by any other person. Nothing in this presentation constitutes investment advice and any recommendations that may be contained herein have not been based upon a consideration of the 
investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient. None of Watkin Jones, its shareholders, subsidiaries, affiliates, associates, or their respective directors, officers, partners, 
employees, representatives and advisers (the “Relevant Parties”) makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this presentation, or 
otherwise made available, nor as to the reasonableness of any assumption contained in such information, and any liability therefor (including in respect of direct, indirect, consequential loss or damage) is expressly 
disclaimed. No information contained herein or otherwise made available is, or shall be relied upon as, a promise, warranty or representation, whether as to the past or the future and no reliance, in whole or in part, 
should be placed on the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of such information. Unless expressly stated otherwise, no statement in this presentation is intended as a profit forecast or estimate for any 
period and no statement in this presentation should be interpreted to mean that cash flow from operations, free cash flow, earnings or earnings per share for Watkin Jones for the current or future financial years 
would necessarily match or exceed the historical published cash flow from operations, free cash flow, earnings or earnings per share of Watkin Jones. Statements of estimated cost savings relate to future actions and 
circumstances which, by their nature, involve risks, uncertainties and contingencies. As a result, any cost savings referred to may not be achieved, may be achieved later or sooner than estimated, or those achieved 
could be materially different from those estimated. By attending the presentation to which this document relates and/or by accepting this document you will be taken to have represented, warranted and undertaken 
that you have read and agree to comply with the contents of this notice. This presentation contains forward-looking statements concerning the financial condition, results of operations and businesses of Watkin Jones. 
All statements other than statements of historical fact are, or may be deemed to be, forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements of future expectations that are based on management’s 
current expectations and assumptions and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results, performance or events to differ materially from those expressed or implied in these 
statements. Forward-looking statements include, among other things, statements concerning the potential exposure of Watkin Jones to market risks and statements expressing management’s expectations, beliefs, 
estimates, forecasts, projections and assumptions including as to future potential cost savings, synergies, earnings, cash flow, return on average capital employed, production and prospects. These forward-looking 
statements are identified by their use of terms and phrases such as “anticipate”, “believe”, “could”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “may”, “plan”, “objectives”, “outlook”, “probably”, “project”, “will”, “seek”, “target”, 
“risks”, “goals”, “should” and similar terms and phrases. There are a number of factors that could affect the future operations of Watkin Jones and could cause those results to differ materially from those expressed in 
the forward-looking statements included in this presentation, including (without limitation): (a) changes in demand for Watkin Jones' products; (b) currency fluctuations; (c) loss of market share and industry 
competition; (d) risks associated with the identification of suitable potential acquisition properties and targets, and successful negotiation and completion of such transactions; and (e) changes in trading conditions. 
All forward-looking statements contained in this presentation are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements contained or referred to in this section. Readers should not place undue reliance on 
forward-looking statements. Each forward- looking statement speaks only as at the specified date of the relevant document within which the statement is contained. Watkin Jones does not undertake any obligation 
to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement as a result of new information, future events or other information. In light of these risks, results could differ materially from those stated, implied or inferred 
from the forward- d in this presentation. Certain financial data has been rounded. As a result of this rounding, the totals of data presented in this presentation may vary slightly from the actual arithmetic totals of 
such data.
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